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FOOTWEAR EN20345 

FR  CHAUSSURES DE SECURITE ou DE TRAVAIL Instructions d'emploi: Chaussures pour un usage général, pour des utilisations sur sols de types industriels pour des usages intérieurs ou extérieurs** avec risques de chocs et dô®crasement, suivant le marquage des 
chaussures et le tableau des exigences de glisses. (**) : Si aucun symbole (SRA-SRB-SRC) n'est mentionné sur l'étiquette CE du produit, alors ces chaussures sont prévues seulement pour utilisations sur sols meubles, sans risque de glissement. CHAUSSURES 
ANTISTATIQUES : Symboles de marquage: A-S1-S2-S3-S4-S5 ou A-O1-O2-O3-O4-O5. Il convient d'utiliser des chaussures antistatiques lorsqu'il est nécessaire de minimiser l'accumulation de charges électrostatiques par leur dissipation, évitant ainsi le risque d'inflammation 
par exemple, de substances ou vapeurs inflammables, et si le risque de choc électrique d'un appareil électrique ou d'un élément sous tension n'a pas été complètement éliminé. Il convient cependant de noter que les chaussures antistatiques ne peuvent pas garantir une 
protection adéquate contre le choc électrique puisqu'elles introduisent uniquement une résistance entre le pied et le sol. Si le risque de choc électrique n'a pas été complètement éliminé, des mesures additionnelles pour éviter ce risque sont essentielles. Il convient que ces 
mesures, ainsi que les essais additionnels mentionnés ci-après, fassent partie des contrôles de routine du programme de prévention des accidents sur le lieu de travail. L'expérience démontre que, pour le besoin antistatique, le trajet de décharge à travers un produit doit 
avoir, dans des conditions normales, une r®sistance inf®rieure ¨ 1000 MÝ ¨ tout moment de la vie du produit. Une valeur de 0,1  MÝ est sp®cifi®e comme ®tant la limite inf®rieure de la r®sistance du produit ¨ l'®tat neuf, afin d'assurer une certaine protection contre un choc 
électrique dangereux ou contre l'inflammation, dans le cas où un appareil électrique devient défectueux lorsqu'il fonctionne à des tensions inférieures à 250 V. Cependant, dans certaines conditions, il convient d'avertir les utilisateurs que la protection fournie par les chaussures 
pourrait se révéler inefficace et que d'autres moyens doivent être utilisés pour protéger, à tout moment, le porteur. La résistance électrique de ce type de chaussure peut être modifiée de manière significative par la flexion, la contamination ou par l'humidité. Ce genre de 
chaussure ne remplira pas sa fonction si elle est portée dans des conditions humides. Par conséquent, il est nécessaire de s'assurer que le produit est capable de remplir sa mission correctement (dissipation des charges électrostatiques et une certaine protection) pendant 
sa durée de vie. Il est conseillé au porteur d'établir un essai à effectuer sur place et de vérifier la résistance électrique à intervalles fréquents et réguliers. Les chaussures appartenant ¨ la classe I peuvent absorber lôhumidit® si elles sont port®es pendant de longues p®riodes 
et elles peuvent devenir conductrices dans des conditions humides. Si les chaussures sont utilisées dans des conditions où les semelles sont contaminées, il convient de toujours vérifier les propriétés électriques avant de pénétrer dans une zone à risque. Dans les secteurs 
où les chaussures antistatiques sont portées, il convient que la résistance du sol n'annule pas la protection fournie par les chaussures. A l'usage, il convient qu'aucun élément isolant, à l'exception d'une chaussette normale, ne soit introduit entre la semelle première et le pied 
du porteur. Si un insert est placé entre la semelle première et le pied, il convient de vérifier les propriétés électriques de la combinaison chaussure / insert. Limites d'utilisation: Ne pas utiliser hors de son domaine d'utilisation défini dans les instructions d'emploi ci-dessus. 
Ces Chaussures sont fournies avec une semelle de propreté amovible. Les essais ont été effectués avec cette dernière en place dans la chaussure. Par conséquence, ces chaussures doivent être portées avec la semelle de propreté. Elle ne doit être remplacée que par une 
semelle comparable fournie par Delta Plus. La résistance de pénétration de ces chaussures a été mesurée en laboratoire en utilisant une pointe conique d'un diamètre de 4,5 mm et une valeur de résistance de 1100 N. Des forces de résistance plus élevées ou des clous de 
diamètres plus petit augmentent le risque de pénétration. Dans de telles circonstances des mesures pr®ventives alternatives doivent °tre consid®r®es. Deux types dôinsert anti-perforation sont actuellement disponibles dans les chaussures EPI. Les inserts métalliques et les 
inserts réalisés à partir de matière non métallique. Les deux types répondent aux exigences minimales de perforation définies dans la norme marquée sur la chaussure mais chaque type à des avantages et des inconvénients incluant les points suivants : Métallique : est moins 
affecté par la forme de lôobjet pointu/ risque (côest-à-dire le diam¯tre, la g®om®trie, lôasp®rit®) mais compte-tenu des limites de fabrication ne couvre pas la surface inférieure globale de la chaussure; Non-métallique : peut-être plus léger, plus flexible et fournir une plus grande 
surface de couverture en comparaison de lôinsert m®tallique mais la r®sistance ¨ la perforation peut varier en fonction de la forme de lôobjet/risque pointu (côest-à-dire le diam¯tre, la g®om®trie, é). Pour plus dôinformation sur le type dôinsert anti-perforation utilisé sur votre 
chaussure merci de contacter le fabricant ou le fournisseur d®clar® dans cette notice dôutilisation. Ces chaussures ne contiennent pas de substance connue comme étant cancérogène, ni toxique, ni susceptible de provoquer des allergies aux personnes sensibles. Les 
propriétés de résistance à la pénétration et à l'absorption d'eau (WRU, S2, S3) ne concernent que les matières de tige et ne garantissent pas une ®tanch®it® globale de la chaussure. P®riode dôobsolescence : A compter de la date de fabrication indiquée sur la chaussure et 
dans des conditions normale dôutilisation et de stockage, ces chaussures offrent une protection ad®quate pendant 2 ans. Instructions stockage/nettoyage: Stocker au frais et au sec ¨ lôabri du gel et de la lumière dans leurs emballages d'origine. Pour enlever la terre et la 
poussière, utiliser une brosse non métallique. Pour les taches, utiliser un chiffon mouillé additionné de savon si nécessaire. Pour cirer, utiliser un produit standard en tenant compte de la notice du fabricant. Par respect pour l'environnement, veillez dans la mesure du possible 

à faire réparer vos chaussures au lieu de les jeter. Pour vous débarrasser de vos chaussures usagées, veuillez utiliser les installations de recyclage adaptées existant dans votre entourage. EN  SAFETY or OCCUPATIONAL FOOTWEAR Use instructions: Shoes for general 
use, for use on industrial type floors for indoor or outdoor** use with risks of impact and crushing, according to the marking on the shoes and the table of slipping requirements. (**) : If symbol (SRA or SRB or SRC) is not present on the EC label of this product, then these 
shoes are only intended for use on loose soil, without risk of sliding." ANTISTATIC SHOES : Marking symbol: A-S1-S2-S3-S4-S5 or A-O1-O2-O3-O4-O5. Antistatic shoes should be used when the accumulation of electrostatic charges need to be minimized by dissipation, this 
preventing the risk of ignition for example, of inflammable substances or vapours, and if the risk of electrical shock from electrical equipment or electrically powered components has not been fully eliminated. However, it should be noted that antistatic shoes cannot ensure 
adequate protection against electrical shocks as they only introduce a resistance between the foot and the ground. If the risk of electrical shock has not been fully eliminated, additional measures must be taken to prevent this risk. These measures, and the additional tests 
mentioned below, are part of the routine inspections included in a programme of prevention of occupational accidents. Experience has shown that, for antistatic needs, the discharge path through a product must, under normal conditions, have a resistance of less than 1000  
MÝ at any time during the life of the product. A value of 0.1  MÝ is specified as the lowest limit of resistance of a new product, in order to ensure certain protection against dangerous electrical shock or ignition, in the event an electrical device becomes defective when operating 
at voltages lower than 250 V. However, in some conditions, users should be warned that the protection provided by the shoes may be ineffective and other means must be used to protect the wearer at all times. The electrical resistance of this type of shoe may be considerably 
modified by flexion, contamination or humidity. This type of shoe will not fulfil its function if it is worn in damp environments. As a result, the product must be able to correctly fulfil its purpose (dissipation of electrostatic charges and certain protection) during its lifetime. The 
wearer is recommended to determine a test to be conducted in situ  and check the electrical resistance at frequent and regular intervals. Shoes belonging to class I may absorb humidity if they are worn for long periods of time and may become conductive in damp environments. 
If the shoes are used in conditions where the soles are contaminated, the electrical properties of the shoe should always be verified before entering a zone at risk. In sectors where antistatic shoes are worn, the resistance of the floor should not cancel the protection provided 
by the shoes. During use, no insulating element, except for normal socks, should be inserted between the insole and the foot of the wearer. If an insert is placed between the insole and the foot, the electrical properties of the shoe / insert combination should be verified. Usage 
limits: Do not use this glove out of the scope of use defined in the instructions above. These footwear come with a hygienic removable insole. The tests were performed with the latter in place. Consequently, these boots must be worn with the hygienic insole. It should only 
be replaced by a comparable insole from Delta Plus. The penetration resistance of these shoes has been measured in the laboratory by using a conical tip with a diameter of 4.5 mm and a resistance value of 1100 N. Higher resistance forces or smaller diameters of nails 
increase the risk of penetration. In such circumstances alternative preventative measures should be considered. Two generic types of penetration resistant insert are currently available in PPE footwear. These are metal types and those from non-metal materials. Both types 
meet the minimum requirements for penetration resistance of the standard marked on this footwear but each has different additional advantages or disadvantages including the following: Metal: Is less affected by the shape of the sharp object / hazard (ie diameter, geometry, 
sharpness) but due to shoemaking limitations does not cover the entire lower area of the shoe ; Non-metal: May be lighter, more flexible and provide greater coverage area when compared with metal but the penetration resistance may vary more depending on the shape of 
the sharp object/hazard (ie diameter, geometry, sharpness). For more information about the type of penetration resistant insert provided in your footwear please contact the manufacturer or supplier detailed on these instructions. These boots do not contain any substances 
known to be carcinogenic, toxic nor which may cause allergies in sensitive persons. The resistance properties to the penetration and absorption of water (WRU, S2, S3) are only for the upper materials and do not guarantee a complete waterproofness of the shoe. Obsolescence 
period : As of the date of manufacture indicated on the shoe and in normal use and storage conditions, these shoes provide adequate protection for 2 years. Storage/Cleaning instructions: Store in a cool, dry place away from frost and light in their original packaging. To 
remove dirt and dust, use a non-metallic brush. For stains, use a damp cloth and soap if necessary. To polish, use a standard product following the manufacturer's instructions. To protect the environment, where possible have your shoes repaired rather than dispose of them. 

To dispose of your used shoes, please use the appropriate recycling facilities in your area. ES  ZAPATOS DE SEGURIDAD o DE TRABAJO Instrucciones de uso: ƷS²mbolos de protecci·n: SRA-SRB-SRC : Zapatos de uso general, para uso sobre suelos de tipo industriales, 
para uso en interior o exterior**  con riesgos de impactos y aplastamiento, según el etiquetado de los zapatos y la tabla de exigencias de deslizamientos.   (**) : Si no se indica ningún símbolo (SRA-SRB-SRC) en la etiqueta CE del producto, significa que estos zapatos han 
sido concebidos solo para uso sobre pisos en bruto, sin peligro de deslizamiento.   ƷLa compatibilidad de este calzado con otros artículos E.P.I (pantalones o espinilleras) debe ser verificado por el usuario a fin de evitar todos los riesgos durante el uso.  ƷZAPATOS 
ANTIESTÁTICOS : Símbolo de marcado: A-S1-S2-S3-S4-S5 o A-O1-O2-O3-O4-O5.   Conviene usar zapatos antiestáticos cuando es necesario minimizar la acumulación de cargas electroestáticas por su disipación, evitando así el riesgo de inflamación, por ejemplo, de 
sustancias o vapores inflamables, y si el riesgo de un golpe de electricidad de un aparato elétrico o de un elemento bajo tensión no ha podido ser eliminado completamente. Sin embargo, es conveniente señalar que los zapatos antiestáticos no pueden garantizar una 
protección adecuada contra ungolpe de electricidad porque ellos ofrecen solamente una resistencia entre el pie y el suelo. Si el riesgo de electrocución no ha sido totalmente eliminado, es esencial tomar medidas adicionales para prevenirlo. Es conveniente que estas 
medidas, así como también las pruebas adicionales mencionadas anteriormente, formen parte de controles de rutina del programa de prevención de accidentes en el lugar de trabajo. La experiencia demuestra que, por la necesidad antiestática, el trayecto de descarga a 
través de un producto debe tener, en condiciones normales, una resistencia inferior a 1000  MÝ durante toda la vida ¼til del producto. Se especifica un valor de 0,1  MÝ como el l²mite inferior de la resistencia d producto en estado nuevo, con el fin de asegurar una cierta 
protección contra un golpe de electricidad peligroso o contra una inflamación, en el caso donde un aparato eléctrico se torne defectuoso cuando funciona a tensiones inferiores a 250 V. Sin embargo, en algunas condiciones, conviene advertir a los usuarios que la protección 
provista por los zapatos podría resultar ineficaz y que el usuario debe usar otros elementos de protección en todo momento. La resistencia eléctrica de este tipo de zapato puede ser modificada de manera significativa por la flexión, la contaminación o la humedad. Este tipo 
de zapatos no cumplirá su función si se usa en condiciones de humedad. Por consiguiente, es necesario asegurarse de que el producto es capaz de cumplir su misión correctamente (disipación de las cargas electroestáticas y una determinada protección) durante su vida 
útil. Se aconseja al usuario establecer una prueba a realizar en el lugar y comprobar la resistencia eléctrica a intervalos frecuentes y regulares. Los zapatos que pertenecen a la clase I pueden absorber la humedad si se usan durante períodos largos y pueden convertirse en 
conductores en condiciones de humedad. Si los zapatos se usan en condiciones donde las suelas se contaminan, conviene siempre comprobar las propiedades eléctricas antes de entrar a una zona de riesgo. En los sectores donde se usan los zapatos antiestáticos, es 
conveniente que la resistencia del suelo no anule la protección provista por los zapatos. En el uso, es conveniente que ningún elemento aislante, salvo una calceta normal, sea introducido entre la suela primera y el pie del usuario. Si se coloca un inserto entre la suela 
primera y el pie, es conveniente verificar las propiedades el®ctricas de la combinaci·n zapato / inserto.  ƷRENDIMIENTOS:  El conjunto de desempeño de este modelo se detalla en el cuadro de desempeño a continuación. (Ver tabla de rendimientos) PART1.   Sólo se 
cubren los riesgos para los cuales figura el símbolo correspondiente sobre el zapato. Estas garantías son válidas para zapatos en buen estado; no asumimos ninguna responsabilidad por todo uso no previsto en el marco de la presente instrucción de uso. El uso de accesorios 
no previstos originalmente, como una plantilla anatómica movible, puede tener un efecto sobre las funciones de protección en especial para los símbolos A y C. Límites de aplicación: ƷNo utilizar fuera del alcance de uso  definido en las instrucciones de empleo  precedentes. 
Este calzado cuentan con una plantilla de limpieza amovible. Los ensayos se han realizado con esta última colocada en el calzado. En consecuencia, este calzado deben utilizarse con la plantilla de limpieza. Esta plantilla solo debe ser reemplazada por una plantilla similar 
provista por Delta Plus. La resistencia a la penetración de este calzado ha sido medida en el laboratorio utilizando un punta cónica de  4,5 mm de diámetro y un valor de resistencia de 1100 N. Las fuerzas de resistencia más altas o los clavos de menor diámetro aumentan 
el riesgo de la penetración. En esas circunstancias se deben considerar las medidas preventivas alternativas. En la actualidad existen dos tipos de inserciones anti-perforación en el calzado EPI.  Las inserciones metálicas y las inserciones realizadas a partir de materiales 
no metálicos.  Los dos tipos responden a las exigencias mínimas de perforación definidas en la norma marcada en el calzado pero cada tipo tiene sus ventajas e inconvenientes, incluyendo los puntos a continuación: Metálica: es menos afectada por la forma del objeto 
puntiagudo/riesgo (es decir el diámetro, la geometría, la aspereza) pero teniendo en cuenta los límites de fabricación no cubre la superficie inferior total del calzado; No metálica: puede ser más liviana, más flexible y proporcionar una mayor superficie de cobertura en 
comparación con la inserción metálica, pero la resistencia a la perforación puede variar en función de la forma del objeto/riesgo puntiagudo (es decir el diámetro, la geometría,...) Para mayor información sobre el tipo de inserción anti-perforación utilizado en su calzado 
contáctese con el fabricante o con el proveedor mencionado en estas instrucciones. Este calzado no contienen sustancias conocidas como carcinogénicas ni tóxicas ni es susceptible de provocar alergias a las personas sensibles.   ƷAtenci·n: Nunca se deben usar botas 
dañadas. Inspeccionar con cuidado el calzado antes de utilizarlo a fin de identificar los signos de daño. Resulta apropiado verificar cada tanto el interior del calzado con la mano para detectar si hay deterioro en el doblez o en la zona de protección de los dedos con aparición 
de bordes cortantes que podrían provocar lastimaduras.   ƷLas propiedades de resistencia a la penetraci·n y a la absorci·n del agua (WRU, S2, S3) solo est§n relacionadas con los materiales de la caña y no garantizan la estanqueidad global del calzado. Período de 
obsolescencia : Contando desde la fecha de fabricación indicada en el calzado y en las condiciones normales de uso y de almacenamiento, este calzado ofrece una protección adecuada durante 2 años. Instrucciones de almacenamiento/limpieza: Almacenar en ambiente 
fresco y seco protegido del hielo y la luz en sus embalajes originales. Para eliminar la tierra y el polvo, utilizar un cepillo no metálico. Para las manchas, utilizar un trapo mojado con jabón si es necesario. Para lustrar, usar un producto estándar considerando las instrucciones 

del fabricante. Con relación al medioambiente, procure en la medida de lo posible hacer reparar sus zapatos en vez de desecharlos. Para descartar el calzado usado, utilizar las instalaciones de reciclaje adaptadas a este material en las cercanías. PT  Calçado de segurança 
o de trabalho Instruções de uso: Calçado para uso geral, para utilização em solos de tipo industrial, para utilizações interiores ou exteriores**  com risco de choque e de esmagamento, segundo a marcação do calçado e o quadro das exigências de escorregamento. (**) : 
Se algum símbolo (SRA-SRB-SRC) não estiver mencionado na etiqueta CE do produto, os sapatos destinam-se unicamente a ser utilizados sobre pisos móveis, sem risco de escorregar. CALÇADO ANTI-ESTÁTICO : Símbolo de marcação: A-S1-S2-S3-S4-S5 o A-O1-O2-
O3-O4-O5. Convém utilizar calçado anti-estático quando é necessário minimizar a acumulação de cargas electrostáticas pela sua dissipação, evitando assim o risco de incêndio, por exemplo, de substâncias ou vapores inflamáveis, e se o risco de choque eléctrico de um 
aparelho ou de um elemento sob tensão não tiver sido completamente eliminado. Convém, no entanto, relembrar que o calçado anti-estático não pode garantir uma protecção adequada contra o choque eléctrico já que confere unicamente uma resistência entre o pé e o 
solo. Se o risco de choque eléctrico não tiver sido completamente eliminado, deve-se tomar medidas adicionais para evitar esse risco. Convém que essas medidas, bem como os ensaios adicionais mencionados anteriormente, façam parte dos controlos de rotina do programa 
de prevenção de acidentes no local de trabalho. A experiência demonstra que, para a necessidade anti-est§tica, o trajecto de descarga atrav®s de um produto deve ter, em condi»es normais, uma resist°ncia inferior a 1000  MÝ em qualquer momento da vida do produto. 
Um valor de 0,1  MÝ est§ especificado como sendo o limite inferior da resist°ncia do produto novo, de forma a assegurar alguma protecção contra um choque eléctrico perigoso ou contra incêndio, no caso em que um aparelho eléctrico se torne perigoso quando funciona 
com uma tensão inferior a 250 V. No entanto, em determinadas condições, convém avisar os utilizadores que a protecção fornecida pelo calçado poderia torna-se ineficaz e que devem tomar outros meios para se protegerem. A resistência eléctrica desse tipo de calçado 
pode ser alterada de forma significativa pela flexão, a contaminação ou pela humidade. Este tipo de calçado não desempenhará as suas funções se for utilizado em condições de humidade. Por conseguinte, é necessário assegurar-se que o produto é capaz de desempenhar 
correctamente a sua missão (dissipação das cargas eléctricas electrostáticas e alguma protecção) durante o seu tempo de vida. Aconselhamos o utilizador a efectuar um ensaio no local de utilização do calçado e a verificar a resistência eléctrica de forma regular e frequente. 
O calçado da classe I pode absorver a humidade se for utilizado durante longos períodos e pode tornar-se condutor em condições de humidade. Se o calçado for utilizado em condições em que as solas estejam contaminadas, convém verificar sempre as propriedades 
eléctricas antes de entrar numa zona de risco. Nos sectores em que se utilize o calçado anti-estático, convém que a resistência do solo não anule a protecção fornecida pelo calçado. Em utilização, convém que nenhum elemento isolador, com excepção de meias normais, 
seja introduzido entre a primeira palmilha e o pé do utilizador. Se for colocada outra palmilha entre a palmilha existente e o pé, convém verificar as propriedades eléctricas do conjunto calçado / palmilha. Limitação de uso: Verifique se as luvas são adequadas para o tipo 
de trabalho pretendido. Esses sapatos são entregues com uma sola de limpeza removível. Os ensaios foram realizados com a referida sola instalada no sapato. Por conseguinte, essas botas devem ser utilizadas com a sola de limpeza. Apenas poderá ser substituída por 
uma sola equivalente da Delta Plus. A resistência de penetração deste calçado foi medida em laboratório, com o auxílio de uma ponta cónica de 4,5 mm de diâmetro e um valor de resistência de 1100 N. Forças de resistência mais elevadas ou grampos de um diâmetro 
inferior aumentam o risco de penetração. Em tais circunstâncias, devem ser consideradas medidas alternativas de prevenção. Dois tipos de inserção resistentes estão actualmente disponíveis no calçado EPI. As inserções metálicas e as realizadas a partir de material não 
metálico. Os dois tipos respondem aos requisitos mínimos de perfuração definidos na norma indicada no calçado, mas cada tipo tem vantagens e inconvenientes, incluindo os seguintes pontos: Metálico: menos afectado pela forma do objecto pontiagudo/risco (isto é, o 
diâmetro, a geometria, a rugosidade), mas tendo em conta os limites de fabrico, não cobre a superfície inferior global do sapato; Não metálico: pode ser mais leve, mais flexível e dar uma maior superfície de cobertura relativamente à inserção metálica, mas a resistência à 
perfuração pode variar em função da forma do objecto/risco pontiagudo (isto é, o diâmetro, a geometria, é). Para mais informa»es sobre o tipo de inser«o anti-perfuração utilizado no seu calçado, contacte o fabricante ou o fornecedor mencionado nestas instruções. Esses 
sapatos não contêm substâncias conhecidas como sendo cancerígenas, tóxicas ou passíveis de provocar alergias às pessoas sensíveis. As propriedades de resistência à penetração e absorção de água (WRU, S2, S3) apenas dizem respeito aos materiais da haste e não 
garantem uma estanqueidade global do calçado. Período de utilização: A partir da data de fabricação indicada no sapato e em condições normais de utilização e conservação, esses sapatos oferecem uma protecção adequada durante 2 anos. Armazenamento/manutenção 
e limpeza: Armazenar em local seco, ao abrigo de baixas temperaturas ventilado e ao abrigo de luz em suas embalagens de origem. Para retirar a terra e a poeira, utilizar uma escova não metálica. Para as tarefas, utilizar um pano húmido com sabão, caso necessário. Para 
engraxar, utilizar um produto à venda no comércio, seguindo as instruções do fabricante. Por respeito pelo meio ambiente, queira, na medida do possível, mandar consertar o seu calçado em vez de o deitar fora. Para livrar-se do seu calçado usado, utilize as instalações de 

reciclagem adaptadas da sua área. NL  VEILIGHEIDS- OF WERKSCHOENEN Gebruiksaanwijzing: Schoenen voor algemeen gebruik, voor gebruik op industrievloeren, voor gebruik binnen en buiten**  met schok- en verpletteringsrisico, volgens de merktekens van de 
schoenen en  van glij-eisen. (**) : Als geen symbool (SRA-SRB-SRC) op het EG-etiket van het product staat vermeld, zijn deze schoenen alleen bestemd voor gebruik op losse grond, zonder glijrisico. ANTISTATISCHE SCHOENEN : Markeringssymbool: A-S1-S2-S3-S4-S5 
of A-O1-O2-O3-O4-O5. Er moeten antistatische schoenen worden gedragen als de accumulatie van elektrostatische ladingen moet worden geminimaliseerd door deze te ontladen, en zo het risico van ontbranding van ontvlambare stoffen of dampen te voorkomen, en in het 
geval het risico van elektrische schokken van een elektrisch apparaat of een onderdeel onder spanning niet volledig is uitgesloten. Er dient echter te worden vermeld dat antistatische schoenen geen adequate bescherming kunnen garanderen tegen elektrische schokken, 
omdat zij alleen een weerstand bieden tussen voet en vloer. Als het risico van elektrische schokken niet volledig is opgeheven, zijn aanvullende maatregelen om dit risico te voorkomen van essentieel belang. Deze maatregelen, evenals de hieronder genoemde aanvullende 
tests, maken deel uit van de routinecontroles van het preventieprogramma van ongevallen op de werkplek. De ervaring leert dat voor het juiste antistatische effect, het ontladingstraject via een product onder normale omstandigheden een weerstand dient te bezitten van 
minder dan 1000  MÝ op elk moment van de levensduur van het artikel. Een waarde van 0,1  MÝ wordt aangegeven als de ondergrens van de weerstand van het nieuwe artikel om een bepaalde bescherming te waarborgen tegen elektrische schokken of tegen ontbranding 
voor het geval het apparaat gebreken gaat vertonen en bij spanningen werkt van minder dan 250 V. Onder bepaalde omstandigheden is het echter gewenst de gebruikers te waarschuwen dat de bescherming  van de schoenen mogelijk niet voldoende is en dat andere 
middelen moeten worden gebruikt om de drager op ieder moment te beschermen. De elektrische weerstand van dit type schoenen kan aanzienlijk worden aangetast door buiging, verontreiniging of vocht. Dit soort schoenen voldoet niet als zij worden gedragen onder vochtige 
omstandigheden. Daarom is het noodzakelijk te garanderen dat het artikel in staat is zijn taak correct te vervullen (opheffen van elektrische ladingen en een bepaalde bescherming) gedurende de gehele levensduur. De drager wordt geadviseerd ter plaatse een test uit te 
voeren en de elektrische weerstand met vaste, regelmatige tussenpozen te controleren. De schoenen van klasse I kunnen vocht opnemen als zij lange tijd worden gedragen en zij kunnen geleidend worden onder vochtige omstandigheden. Als de schoenen worden gebruikt 
onder omstandigheden waarbij de zolen worden aangetast, dienen de elektrische eigenschappen altijd te worden gecontroleerd, voordat een risicozone wordt betreden. In de sectoren waarin de antistatische schoenen worden gedragen, mag de bodemweerstand de geleverde 
bescherming van de schoenen niet opheffen. Tijdens het gebruik dient geen enkel isolerend element, met uitzondering van gewone sokken, tussen de bovenzool en de voet van de drager te worden aangebracht. Als er een voorwerp tussen de bovenzool en de voet wordt 
geplaatst, moeten de elektrische eigenschappen van de combinatie schoen /  voorwerp worden gecontroleerd. Gebruiksbeperkingen: Niet gebruiken buiten het in de gebruiksaanwijzingen hieronder vastgestelde gebruiksgebied. Deze schoenen zijn voorzien van uitneembare 
inlegzooltjes. De testen zijn uitgevoerd met de inlegzooltjes in de schoenen. Dit betekent dat deze laarzen gedragen moeten worden met de inlegzooltjes. Ze mogen alleen worden vervangen door vergelijkbare inlegzooltjes die door Delta Plus worden geleverd. De 
penetratieweerstand van deze schoenen is in een laboratorium gemeten door middel van een conische punt met een doorsnede van 4,5mm en een weerstandswaarde van 1100 N. Hogere weerstandskrachten of kleinere diameters van spijkers verhogen het risico op 
penetratie. In zulke omstandigheden moeten alternatieve voorzorgsmaatregelen overwogen worden. Er zijn nu twee types anti-perforatie versterkingen beschikbaar in de PB-schoenen.  De metalen versterkingen en de versterkingen vervaardigd met een niet-metalen materiaal.  
De twee soorten voldoen aan de minimale perforatievereisten bepaald in de norm die op de schoen staat maar elk type heeft voor- en nadelen waaronder de volgende punten: Metaal: minder last van een puntig voorwerp/risico (dat wil zeggen de doorsnede, geometrie, profiel) 
maar gezien de productiebeperkingen, dekt het niet de gehele binnenkant van de schoen; Niet-metaal: misschien lichter, flexibeler en dekt een groter oppervlak in vergelijking met de metalen versterking maar de perforatiebestendigheid kan variëren naar gelang het puntige 
voorwerp/risico (dat wil zeggen doorsnede, geometrie,...). Voor meer informatie over het gebruikte type anti-perforatie versterkingen in uw schoen, neem contact op met de fabrikant of de leverancier vermeld in deze handleiding. Deze schoenen bevatten geen stoffen die 
bekend staan als zijnde kankerverwekkend of giftig of die bij gevoelige personen allergieën kunnen veroorzaken. De eigenschappen van bestendigheid tegen het doordringen en opnemen van water (WRU, S2, S3) hebben alleen betrekking op de materialen van de schacht 
en garanderen niet dat de hele schoen waterdicht is. Vervanging: Deze schoenen bieden gedurende 2 jaar een geschikte bescherming, gerekend vanaf de vervaardigingsdatum die op de schoenen staat aangegeven en bij normale omstandigheden van gebruik en opslag. 
Instructies voor het opslaan/reinigen: Opslaan op een koele, droge plaats, vorstvrij en tegen licht beschermd en in de oorspronkelijke verpakking Gebruik om aarde en stof te verwijderen een niet-metalen borstel. Gebruik voor de vlekken een natte doek, zo nodig met zeep. 
U zet ze in de was met een standaardproduct waarbij u de gebruiksaanwijzing van de fabrikant opvolgt. Uit respect voor het milieu dient u de schoenen zo mogelijk te laten repareren in plaats van ze weg te gooien. Gebruik voor het weggooien van uw gebruikte schoenen de 

geschikte recycling-installaties bij u in de buurt. IT  SCARPE DI SICUREZZA o DI LAVORO Istruzioni dôuso: Scarpe per un uso generico, da utilizzare su suoli di tipo industriale per uso interno o esterno**  con rischio di urti e scivolamento, seguendo la marcatura delle 
scarpe e la tabella dei requisiti di scivolamento. (**) : Se non viene menzionato alcun simbolo (SRA-SRB-SRC) sullôetichetta CE del prodotto, significa che ¯ previsto il solo utilizzo delle calzature su terreno friabile, senza rischio di scivolamento. SCARPE ANTISTATICHE :  
Simboli di marcatura: A-S1-S2-S3-S4-S5 o A-O1-O2-O3-O4-O5. Conviene utilizzare scarpe antistatiche quando si necessita di minimizzare lôaccumulo di scariche elettrostatiche tramite dissipazione delle stesse, evitando cos³ il rischio dôinfiammazione, ad esempio, di sostanze 
o vapori infiammabili e se il rischio di choc elettrico di un apparecchio elettrico o di un elemento sotto tensione non è stato completamente eliminato. Bisogna tuttavia notare che le scarpe elettrostatiche non possono garantire una protezione adeguata contro lo choc elettrico 
in quanto introducono semplicemente una resistenza tra il piede ed il suolo. Se il rischio di choc elettrico non è stato completamente eliminato, si necessita di misure preventive addizionali per evitare questo rischio. Conviene che queste misure, oltre alle prove addizionali 
menzionate ora, facciano parte di controlli di routine del programma di prevenzione degli incidenti sul luogo di lavoro. Lôesperienza dimostra che, per necessità antistatica, il tragitto della scarica attraverso un prodotto deve avere, in condizioni normali, una resistenza inferiore 
a 1000  MÝ per tutta la durata del prodotto. Un valore di 0,1  MÝ ¯ indicato come limite inferiore di resistenza del prodotto allo stato nuovo, al fine di assicurare una certa protezione contro uno choc elettrico pericoloso o contro lôinfiammazione, nel caso in cui un apparecchio 
si danneggi durante il funzionamento a tensioni inferiori a 250 V. tuttavia, in certe condizioni, conviene avvertire lôutilizzatore che la protezione fornita dalle scarpe potrebbe rivelarsi inefficace e che si devono utilizzare altri mezzi di protezione in qualsiasi momento. La resistenza 
elettrica di questo tipo di scarpe può essere modificata in maniera significativa da flessione, contaminazione e umidità. Questo genere di scarpa non eserciterà la propria funzione se indossata in condizioni dôumidit¨. Di conseguenza, ¯ necessario assicurarsi che il prodotto 
possa esercitare la propria funzione correttamente (dissipazione delle scariche elettrostatiche ed una certa protezione) per tutta la sua durata. È bene che chi ne fa uso effettui una prova sul luogo e verifichi la resistenza elettrica ad intervalli frequenti e regolari. Le scarpe che 
appartengono alla classe I possono assorbire lôumidit¨ se indossate per lunghi periodi e possono diventare conduttrici in condizioni dôumidit¨. Se le scarpe vengono indossate in condizioni di contaminazione delle suole, ¯ bene verificare sempre le proprietà elettriche prima di 
penetrare in una zona a rischio. Nei settori dove vengono indossate le scarpe antistatiche, è bene che la resistenza del suolo non annulli la protezione fornita dalle scarpe. Allôuso, ¯ bene che nessun elemento isolante, ad eccezione di un normale calzino, si intrometta tra la 
suola primaria ed il piede di chi le indossa. Se viene introdotto un elemento tra la suola primaria ed il piede, è bene verificare le proprietà elettriche della combinazione scarpa / elemento. Restrizioni dôuso: Non utilizzare al di fuori del proprio dominio dôutilizzo definito nelle 
istruzioni dôuso di cui sopra. Gli calzature sono forniti con un sottopiede di pulizia amovibile. Sono stati effettuati specifici test su tale sottopiede allôinterno della calzatura. Per questo gli stivali devono essere indossati sempre con il sottopiede inserito. Può essere sostituito solo 
da una sottopiede simile fornito da Delta Plus. La resistenza di penetrazione di queste scarpe è stata misurata in laboratorio utilizzando una punta conica di un diametro di 4,5 mm e un valore di resistenza di 1100 N. Forze di resistenza più elevate o dei chiodi di diametro più 
piccolo aumentano il rischio di penetrazione. In tali circostanze, devono essere considerate misure preventive alternative. Nelle calzature EPI sono disponibili attualmente due tipi di inserto anti-perforazione. Gli inserti metallici e gli inserti realizzati a partire da materiale non 
metallico. I due tipi rispondono alle esigenze minime di perforazione definite nella norma precisata sulla calzatura ma ogni tipo presenta vantaggi ed inconvenienti che includono i punti seguenti: Metallico: è meno influenzato dalla forma dell'oggetto a punta/rischio (cioè il 
diametro, la geometria, l'asperità) ma tenuto conto dei limiti di produzione non copre la superficie inferiore globale della calzatura; Non metallico: forse più leggero, più flessibile e fornisce una maggiore superficie di copertura rispetto all'inserto metallico ma la resistenza alla 
perforazione può variare in funzione della forma dell'oggetto appuntito/rischio (cioè il diametro, la geometria, ...). Per maggiori informazioni sul tipo di inserto anti-perforazione utilizzato sulla calzatura, contattare il produttore o il fornitore dichiarato nelle istruzioni d'uso. Gli 
calzature i non contengono alcuna sostanza cancerogena né tossica o che potrebbe provocare allergie a persone sensibili. Le proprietà di resistenza alla penetrazione ed all'assorbimento dell'acqua (WRU, S2, S3) riguardano solo i materiali della tomaia e non garantiscono 
l'impermeabilità totale della calzatura. Periodo di obsolescenza: A partire dalla data di produzione indicata sulla calzatura ed in normali condizioni di utilizzo e di stoccaggio, le calzature offrono una protezione adatta per 2 anni. Istruzioni di stoccaggio/pulizia: Mantenere in 
ambiente fresco e secco al riparo dal gelo e dalla luce nella propria confezione dôorigine. Per rimuovere terra e polvere, utilizzare una spazzola in metallo. Per le macchine, utilizzare un panno inumidito con sapone se necessario. Per lucidare, utilizzare un prodotto standard 

tenendo conto della nota informativa del fabbricante. Nel rispetto dellôambiente, cercate se possibile di far riparare le scarpe prima di gettarle. Per smaltire le calzature usurate, rivolgersi alle discaricare autorizzate presenti in zona. DE  SICHERHEITS - oder BERUFSSCHUHE 
Einsatzbereich: Schuhe zur allgemeinen Verwendung, für die Verwendung auf Industrieböden, für die Verwendung innen oder außen** mit oder ohne Stoß- und Quetschungsrisiko, entsprechend der Kennzeichnung der Schuhe und der Übersicht der 
Rutschfestigkeitsanforderungen. (**) : Ist auf dem CE-Label des Produkts kein Symbol (SRA-SRB-SRC) aufgeführt, sind diese Schuhe lediglich für die Verwendung auf lockern Böden ohne Rutschgefahr vorgesehen. ANTISTATISCHE SCHUHE :  Kennzeichnungssymbol: A-
S1-S2-S3-S4-S5 oder A-O1-O2-O3-O4-O5. Antistatische Schuhe sind dann zu verwenden, wenn das Ansammeln von elektrischer Ladung vermieden werden muss (durch Ableiten dieser Ladung), entweder um das Entflammungsrisiko von entzündlichen Substanzen oder 
Dämpfen zu vermeiden, oder wenn eventuell ein Stromschlagrisiko durch ein elektrisches Gerät oder einen Gegenstand unter Spannung besteht. Beachten Sie jedoch bitte, dass antistatische Schuhe keinen angemessenen Schutz vor Stromschlag garantieren können, da 
sie nur einen Widerstand zwischen dem Fuß und dem Boden darstellen. Wenn also ein gewisses Stromschlagrisiko besteht, sind unbedingt weitere Maßnahmen zur Vermeidung dieses Risikos zu ergreifen. Diese Maßnahmen sowie die nachstehend aufgeführten zusätzlichen 
Kontrollen sollten Teil der Routinekontrollen des Programms zur Vermeidung von Arbeitsunfällen sein. Die Erfahrung zeigt, dass zu antistatischen Zwecken die Entladungsstrecke innerhalb eines Produkts zu jedem Moment seiner Lebensdauer unter normalen Bedingungen 
nur einen Widerstand von weniger als 1000  MÝ aufweisen darf. Als Mindestwert des Widerstands eines neuen Produkts gilt 0,1  MÝ um Schutz vor einem gefªhrlichen Stromschlag oder vor Entz¿ndung zu bieten, für den Fall dass ein elektrisches Gerät bei Spannungen von 
unter 250 V defekt wird. Unter bestimmten Bedingungen sind die Benutzer zu informieren, dass der von den Schuhen gewährte Schutz nicht ausreichend ist und dass andere Mittel einzusetzen sind, um den Träger jederzeit zu schützen. Der elektrische Widerstand dieses 
Schuhtyps kann durch Biegung, Verschmutzung oder durch Feuchtigkeit entscheidend verändert werden. Diese Art von Schuhen erfüllt ihre Funktion also nicht, wenn sie unter feuchten Bedingungen getragen werden. Deshalb ist es erforderlich, während der gesamten 
Lebensdauer des Produkts zu kontrollieren, dass dieses seine Aufgabe noch korrekt erfüllt (Ableitung von elektrostatischen Ladungen und ein bestimmter Schutz). Allen Benutzer wird geraten, einen Test einzuführen, der vor Ort durchgeführt werden kann, und so den 
elektrischen Widerstand in engen und regelmäßigen Abständen zu überprüfen. Schuhe der Klasse I können, wenn sie längere Zeit getragen werden, Feuchtigkeit aufnehmen und unter diesen feuchten Bedingungen dann leitend werden. Wenn die Schuhe unter Bedingungen 
getragen werden, wo die Sohlen verschmutzt sind, sind die elektrischen Eigenschaften vor dem Betreten eines Risikobereichs stets zu prüfen. In den Bereichen, wo die antistatischen Schuhe getragen werden, darf der Widerstand des Bodens den von den Schuhen gewährten 
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Schutz nicht hinfällig machen. Beim Tragen des Schuhs darf kein isolierendes Element, außer einer normalen Socke, zwischen der Deckbrandsohle und dem Fuß des Trägers getragen werden. Wird eine Einlage zwischen der Deckbrandsohle und dem Fuß getragen, sind 
die elektrischen Eigenschaften der Kombination Schuh / Einlage zu prüfen. Gebrauchseinschränkungen: Nicht außerhalb des in der folgenden Gebrauchsanweisung beschriebenen Anwendungsbereichs verwenden. Diese Schuhe werden mit einem herausnehmbaren 
Fußbett geliefert. Die Tests wurden mit eingelegtem Fußbett durchgeführt. Deshalb müssen diese Stiefel obligatorisch mit Fußbett getragen werden. Es darf nur durch ein vergleichbares Bett der Firma Delta Plus ersetzt werden. Der Durchtrittssicherheit dieser Schuhe wurden 
im Labor unter Verwendung einer konischen Spitze mit einem Durchmesser von 4,5 mm und einem Widerstandswert von 1100 N gemessen. Höhere Widerstandskräfte oder schmaler Durchmesser der Nägel erhöhen das Risiko des Durchtretens. In diesem konkreten Fall 
müssen alternative Präventivmaßnahmen ergriffen werden. Es stehen aktuell zwei verschiedene durchtrittsichere Zwischensohlen für PSA-Schuhe zur Verfügung. Zwischensohlen aus Metall und Einlagen aus nicht-metallischen Materialien. Beide Sohlentypen entsprechen 
den Mindestanforderungen für den Durchstoßwiderstand gemäß den Definitionen der auf dem Schuh vermerkten Norm. Jeder Typ bringt jedoch seine ganz eigenen Vor- und Nachteile mit sich: Metallhaltig: wird weniger von der Form des spitzen Gegenstands/Risikos 
beeinträchtigt (d. h. Durchmesser, Geometrie, Kanten), deckt jedoch bedingt durch die Produktionseinschränkungen nicht die gesamte Innenfläche des Schuhs ab; Nicht metallhaltig: kann leichter und flexibler sein und eine größere Deckfläche im Vergleich zu Metalleinlagen 
bieten, der Durchstoßwiderstand kann jedoch je nach Form des spitzen Gegenstands/Risikos variieren (d. h. Durchmesser, Geometrie ...). Für weitere Informationen zum Typ der durchtrittsicheren Zwischensohle Ihres Schuhs wenden Sie sich bitte an den Hersteller oder an 
den in dieser Gebrauchsanleitung angegebenen Lieferanten. Diese Schuhe enthalten weder uns bekannte krebsverursachende noch toxische Substanzen, noch Substanzen, die bei empfindlichen Personen Allergien hervorrufen könnten. Die Widerstandseigenschaften gegen 
das Durchdringen und die Aufnahme von Wasser (WRU, S2, S3) beziehen sich nur auf das Schaftmaterial und garantieren keine globale Wasserbeständigkeit des Schuhs. Haltbarkeitszeitraum: Diese Schuhe bieten ab dem auf dem Schuh angezeigten Herstellungsdatum 
und bei normaler Benutzung und Pflege einen geeigneten Schutz für eine Dauer von 2 Jahren. Reinigungs/Aufbewahrungs anweisungen: Kühl und trocken sowie vor Frost- und Sonneneinwirkung geschützt in der Originalverpackung lagern. Zum Entfernen von Erde und 
Staub eine nicht-metallische Bürste verwenden. Für Flecken ein feuchtes Tuch verwenden, dem bei Bedarf etwas Seife hinzugefügt werden darf. Beachten Sie dabei aber die Gebrauchshinweise des Herstellers. Lassen Sie aus ökologischen Gründen Ihre Schuhe bitte 

reparieren, wenn sie beschädigt sind, anstatt sie gleich wegzuwerfen. Verwenden Sie zur Entsorgung Ihrer gebrauchten Schuhe die geeigneten örtlichen Wiederverwertungsmöglichkeiten. PL  OBUWIE BEZPIECZNE lub ZAWODOWE Zastosowanie: Obuwie do uŨytku 
ogólnego, do stosowania na podğoŨach typu przemysğowego, do wykorzystania wewnňtrznego lub zewnňtrznego**  w sytuacjach, gdzie wystňpuje niebezpieczeŒstwo uderzeŒ lub zmiaŨdŨenia, zgodnie z oznakowaniem znajdujŃcym siň na obuwiu i tabelŃ zawierajŃcŃ 
wymagania dotyczŃce poŜlizgu. (**) : JeŨeli Ũaden symbol (SRA-SRB-SRC) nie znajduje siň na etykiecie WE produktu, dane obuwie jest przeznaczone wyğŃcznie do stosowania na podğoŨach sypkich, gdzie nie wystňpuje niebezpieczeŒstwo poŜlizgu. OBUWIE 
ANTYSTATYCZNE :  do znakowania symbol: A-S1-S2-S3-S4-S5 lub A-O1-O2-O3-O4-O5. Obuwie antystatyczne naleŨy stosowaĺ, gdy istnieje koniecznoŜĺ ograniczenia do minimum nagromadzenia ğadunk·w elektrostatycznych poprzez ich rozproszenie, co pozwala uniknŃĺ 
na przykğad niebezpieczeŒstwa zapğonu palnych substancji lub par oraz w przypadkach, gdy niebezpieczeŒstwo poraŨenia prŃdem przez urzŃdzenie elektryczne lub element pod napiňciem nie zostağo cağkowicie wyeliminowane. NaleŨy jednak zauwaŨyĺ, Ũe obuwie 
antystatyczne nie moŨe gwarantowaĺ odpowiedniej ochrony przed poraŨeniem prŃdem, poniewaŨ jest ono tylko elementem oporowym miedzy stopŃ a podğoŨem. JeŨeli niebezpieczeŒstwo poraŨenia prŃdem nie zostağo cağkowicie wyeliminowane, istotnŃ rzeczŃ jest, by podjŃĺ 
dodatkowe dziağania w celu unikniňcia takiego niebezpieczeŒstwa. Te Ŝrodki oraz dodatkowe badania wymienione poniŨej powinny naleŨeĺ do rutynowych kontroli w ramach programu zapobiegania wypadkom w miejscu pracy. DoŜwiadczenie pokazuje, Ũe w celu zapewnienia 
warunków antystatycznych w normalnych warunkach, wyğadowanie powinno przechodziĺ przez produkt  przy oporze poniŨej 1000  MÝ przez cağy okres ŨywotnoŜci produktu. Wyszczeg·lniono wartoŜĺ 0,1  MÝ jako dolnŃ wartoŜĺ granicznŃ opornoŜci nowego produktu w celu 
zapewnienia pewnego poziomu ochrony przed niebezpiecznym poraŨeniem prŃdem lub zapğonem, na wypadek gdyby nastŃpiğo uszkodzenie urzŃdzenia elektrycznego podczas, gdy bňdzie dziağaĺ przy napiňciu poniŨej 250 V. Natomiast w niekt·rych warunkach naleŨy 
powiadomiĺ uŨytkownik·w, iŨ ochrona zapewniona przez obuwie moŨe okazaĺ siň byĺ nieskuteczna i w·wczas naleŨy zastosowaĺ inne Ŝrodki w celu zapewnienia ochrony osobie noszŃcej obuwie w kaŨdej chwili. OpornoŜĺ elektryczna obuwia tego typu moŨe ulec zmiane 
na skutek zginania, zanieczyszczenia lub wilgotnoŜci. Ten rodzaj obuwia nie bňdzie dobrze speğniağ swoich zadaŒ, jeŨeli bňdzie noszony w warunkach wilgotnoŜci. W zwiŃzku z tym naleŨy upewniĺ siň, czy produkt bňdzie speğniağ poprawnie swoje zadanie (rozproszenie 
ğadunk·w elektrostatycznych i ochrona na pewnym poziomie) podczas jego ŨywotnoŜci. Zaleca siň, by osoba noszŃca obuwie przeprowadzağa pr·bň na miejscu i sprawdzağa odpornoŜĺ elektrycznŃ czňsto i w regularnych odstňpach czasu. Obuwie naleŨŃce do klasy I moŨe 
wchğaniaĺ wilgoĺ przez dğuŨszy czas i w warunkach wilgotnoŜci moŨe posiadaĺ wğaŜciwoŜci przewodzŃce. JeŨeli obuwie jest uŨywane w warunkach, w kt·rych zanieczyszczeniu ulegajŃ podeszwy, zawsze naleŨy sprawdzaĺ wlaŜciwoŜci elektryczne przed przejŜciem do 
niebezpiecznej strefy. W sektorach, w kt·rych noszone jest obuwie antystatyczne op·r podğoŨa nie moŨe wykluczaĺ ochrony zapewnianej dzieki obuwiu. Podczas uŨytkowania Ũaden element izolujŃcy, z wyjŃtkiem normalnej skarpety, nie moŨe byĺ umieszczany miňdzy 
wyŜci·ğkŃ a stopŃ osoby noszŃcej obuwie. JeŨeli miňdzy wyŜci·ğkŃ zostanie umieszczona wkğadka, naleŨy sprawdziĺ wğaŜciwoŜci elektryczne poğŃczenia obuwie / wkğadka. Zakres stosowania: Nie naleŨy stosowaĺ poza zakresem okreŜlonym w powyŨszych zaleceniach. 
Niniejsze obuwie jest dostarczane z wyjmowalnŃ wkğadkŃ. Testy zostağy przeprowadzone przy wkğadkach znajdujŃcych siň w butach. W zwiŃzku z tym, obuwie ochronne powinno byĺ noszone wraz z wkğadkami. MoŨna je wymieniaĺ wyğŃcznie na por·wnywalne wkğadki 
dostarczane przez Deltň Plus. OdpornoŜĺ na penetracjň tego obuwia zostağa zmierzona w laboratorium z  wykorzystaniem stoŨkowego ostrza o Ŝrednicy 4,5 mm oraz wartoŜci oporu wynoszŃcej 1100 N. WyŨsze siğy oporu lub gwoŦdzie o mniejszej Ŝrednicy zwiňkszajŃ ryzyko 
penetracji. W takich warunkach naleŨy podjŃĺ dodatkowe, alternatywne Ŝrodki ostroŨnoŜci. W butach ochronnych aktualnie dostňpne sŃ dwa rodzaje wkğadek antyprzebiciowych. Wkğadki metalowe oraz wkğadki wykonane z materiağ·w niemetalowych. Oba rodzaje odpowiadajŃ 
minimalnym wymaganiom dotyczŃcym przebiĺ, wymienionym w normach opisanych na bucie, jednak kaŨdy z rodzaj·w ma swoje wady i zalety, takie jak: Wkğadka metalowa: jest mniej podatna na wpğyw ksztağtu ostrego / niebezpiecznego przedmiotu (np jego Ŝrednica, 
geometria, szorstkoŜĺ), ale biorŃc pod uwagň ograniczenia procesu produkcji, nie pokrywa cağkowicie wewnňtrznej powierzchni buta. Wkğadka niemetalowa: jest lŨejsza, bardziej giňtka i pokrywa wiňkszŃ czňŜĺ powierzchni buta w por·wnaniu do wkğadki metalowej, ale jej 
odpornoŜĺ na przebicia moŨe zaleŨeĺ od ksztağtu ostrego / niebezpiecznego przedmiotu (tzn. od jego Ŝrednicy, geometrii...). Aby uzyskaĺ wiňcej informacji na temat wkğadki uŨytej w twoich butach, skontaktuj siň siň z producentem lub dostawcŃ wymienionym w tej instrukcji. 
Buty nie zawierajŃ substancji uznanych za rakotw·rcze, toksyczne lub mogŃce powodowaĺ reakcje alergiczne u os·b wraŨliwych. WğaŜciwoŜci odpornoŜciowe na przenikanie i wchğanianie wody (WRU, S2, S3) dotyczŃ wyğŃcznie materiağ·w cholewy i nie gwarantujŃ cağkowitej 
szczelnoŜci buta. Okres stosowania: LiczŃc od daty produkcji wskazanej na butach oraz uwzglňdniajŃc normalne warunki uŨytkowania i przechowywania, obuwie zapewnia odpowiedni stopieŒ ochrony przez okres 2 lat. Przechowywanie/czyszczenie: Rňkawice naleŨy 
przechowywaĺ w oryginalnych opakowaniach, w chğodnym i suchym miejscu oraz chroniĺ przed dziağaniem mrozu i Ŝwiatğa. UŨywaĺ szczotki niemetalowej do celu usuniňcia ziemi i kurzu. W przypadku pojawienia siň plam, uŨywaĺ mokrej szmatki, w razie potrzeby zamoczonej 
w wodzie z mydğem. Pastň naleŨy nanosiĺ przy pomocy standardowego produktu z uwzglňdnieniem instrukcji producenta. MajŃc na uwadze szacunek dla Ŝrodowiska, naleŨy staraĺ siň naprawiaĺ obuwie, o ile to jest moŨliwe, zamiast je wyrzucaĺ. Przy wyrzucaniu obuwia 

korzystaĺ z odpowiednich lokalnych udogodnieŒ w zakresie recyklingu. CS  BEZPEĻNOSTNĉ / PRACOVNĉ OBUV N§vod k pouģit²: Obuv pro vġeobecn® pouģit², pro pouģit² pro povrchy prŢmyslov®ho typu pro vnitŚn² i venkovn² pouģit²**  s rizikem n§razŢ a rozdrcení, podle 
oznaļen² obuvi a tabulky poģadavkŢ na klouzavost podle. (**) : Pokud nen² na ġt²tku CE na vĨrobku uveden ģ§dnĨ symbol (SRA-SRB-SRC), pak lze tuto obuv pouģ²vat bez rizika uklouznut² pouze na  sypkĨch podloģ²ch. ANTISTATICKĆ OBUV :  Symboly a oznaļen²: A-S1-
S2-S3-S4-S5 nebo A-O1-O2-O3-O4-O5. Antistatickou obuv je tŚeba pouģ²vat tam, kde je nutn® minimalizovat hromadŊn² elektrostatick®ho n§boje jeho rozptĨlen²m, coģ vylouļ² riziko vzn²cen² napŚ. hoŚlavĨch l§tek nebo vĨparŢ, a pokud nebylo zcela vylouļeno riziko elektrického 
¼razu. Je vġak tŚeba konstatovat, ģe antistatick§ obuv nemŢģe zaruļit odpov²daj²c² ochranu proti ¼razu elektrickĨm proudem, neboŠ pouze zav§d² elektrickĨ odpor mezi nohu a podlahu. Pokud nebylo riziko ¼razu elektrickĨm proudem ¼plnŊ vylouļeno, jsou pro jeho vylouļen² 
nezbytn§ dalġ² opatŚen². Je tŚeba, aby tato opatŚen², stejnŊ jako dalġ² zkouġky uveden® d§le, byly souļ§st² rutinn²ch kontrol programu prevence rizik na pracoviġti. Zkuġenosti dokazuj², ģe pro potŚeby antistatick® ochrany mus² m²t za norm§ln²ch podm²nek dr§ha vyb²jen² pŚes 
vĨrobek odpor menġ² neģ 1000  MÝ v kaģd®m okamģiku ģivotnosti vĨrobku. Hodnota 0,1  MÝ je zad§na jako doln² mez odporu vĨrobku v nov®m stavu, aby byla zajiġtŊna urļit§ ochrana proti nebezpeļn®mu ¼razu elektrickĨm proudem nebo proti vzn²cen² v pŚ²padŊ poruchy 
elektrick®ho pŚ²stroje pracuj²c²ho pŚi napŊt² niģġ²m neģ 250 V. Nicm®nŊ za urļitĨch podm²nek je tŚeba upozornit uģivatele, ģe ochrana poskytovan§ obuv² by se mohla uk§zat jako ne¼ļinn§ a ģe k trval® ochranŊ nositele mus² bĨt pouģity jin® prostŚedky. ElektrickĨ odpor tohoto 
typu obuvi se mŢģe vĨznamnŊ zmŊnit ohybem, kontaminac² nebo vlhkost². Tento typ obuvi nebude plnit svou funkci, pokud je obuv noġena ve vlhku. V dŢsledku toho je nutn® se ujistit, zda je vĨrobek schopen plnit Ś§dnŊ svou ¼lohu (rozptĨlen² elektrick®ho n§boje a urļitou 
ochranu) po celou dobu sv® ģivotnosti. Doporuļuje se, aby nositel provedl na m²stŊ zkouġku a kontroloval elektrickĨ odpor v pravidelnĨch a kr§tkĨch intervalech. Obuv patŚ²c² do tŚ²dy I mŢģe absorbovat vlhkost, pokud je noġena dlouhou dobu, a mŢģe se ve vlhkĨch podm²nk§ch 
st§t vodivou. Pokud je obuv pouģ²v§na v podm²nk§ch, kde jsou podeġve kontaminov§ny, je vģdy pŚed vstupem do rizikov® z·ny tŚeba kontrolovat její elektrické vlastnosti. V oblastech, kde se pouģ²v§ antistatick§ obuv, je zapotŚeb², aby odpor podlahy neeliminoval ochranu 
poskytovanou obuv². PŚi pouģit² je tŚeba, aby se mezi vĨstelku a nohu nositele nevkl§dal ģ§dnĨ izolaļn² prvek s vĨjimkou obyļejn® ponoģky. Je-li mezi st®lku a nohu vloģena vloģka, je tŚeba provŊŚit elektrick® vlastnosti kombinace bota/vloģka. Meze pouģit²: Rukavice 
nepouģ²vejte nad r§mec jejich pouģit², kterĨ je definov§n v n²ģe uveden®m n§vodu k pouģit². Tato obuv je dod§v§na s vyjímatelnými stélkami. Zkouġky byly prov§dŊny s vloģenĨmi st®lkami v bot§ch. Tyto boty je proto nutn® pouģ²vat vģdy s vloģenĨmi st®lkami. St®lky smŊj² bĨt 
nahrazeny jedinŊ srovnatelnĨmi produkty z nabídky výrobce Delta Plus. Odolnost proti proniknutí byla u této obuvi testována v laboratoŚi pomoc² hrotu k·nick®ho tvaru o prŢmŊru 4,5 mm za pouģit² s²ly 1100 N. PŚi pouģit² vŊtġ² s²ly nebo hŚebŢ o menġ²m prŢmŊru se riziko 
proniknut² zvyġuje. Za takovĨch podm²nek je nutn® zv§ģit pouģit² alternativn²ch ochrannĨch prostŚedkŢ. K dispozici jsou kovov® vloģky a vloģky z nekovovĨch materi§lŢ.  Vloģky obou typŢ vģdy splŔuj² minim§ln² poģadavky na odolnost proti prop²chnut², definovan® v normŊ 
uveden® na obuvi. Oba typy maj² nŊkter® vĨhody a nevĨhody, k nimģ patŚ² n§sleduj²c² faktory: Kovov§ vloģka: tvar ġpiļat®ho pŚedmŊtu hroz²c²ho proniknut²m (tzn. jeho prŢmŊr, geometrie, nerovnosti) m§ na odolnost vloģky tohoto typu menġ² vliv, vloģka vġak vzhledem k 
omezen²m danĨm vĨrobou nepokrĨv§ celou vnitŚn² plochu obuvi; Nekovov§ vloģka: mŢģe bĨt v porovn§n² s kovovou vloģkou lehļ², poddajnŊjġ² a mŢģe zajistit ochranu vŊtġ² plochy, nicm®nŊ m²ra odolnosti proti prop²chnut² mŢģe z§viset na tvaru pŚedmŊtu hroz²c²ho proniknut²m 
(tzn. na jeho prŢmŊru, geometrii apod.). Dalġ² informace o typu vloģky odoln® proti prop²chnut² pouģit® u vaġ² obuvi z²sk§te u vĨrobce nebo u dodavatele uveden®ho v t®to pŚ²ruļce k pouģit². Tato obuv neobsahuje ģ§dn® zn§m® karcinogeny, jedovat® l§tky ani l§tky vyvol§vaj²c² 
alergie u citlivĨch osob. Uv§dŊn® vlastnosti odolnosti proti pronikání vody a proti nasáknutí (WRU, S2, S3) se týkají pouze materiálu holínek a nezaruļuj² vodotŊsnost vġech typŢ obuvi. Ģivotnost:: Tato obuv poskytuje odpov²daj²c² ¼roveŔ ochrany po dobu 2 let od data vĨroby, 
uveden®ho na botŊ, jsou-li dodrģeny podm²nky norm§ln²ho pouģ²v§n² a skladování. Pokyny pro skladov§n²/ĻiġtŊn²: Rukavice skladujte v chladu, suchu, chr§nŊn® pŚed mrazem a svŊtlem v jejich pŢvodn²m obalu. K ļiġtŊn² od zeminy a prachu pouģ²vejte kart§ļ, nikoli vġak 
dr§tŊnĨ. K ļiġtŊn² skvrn pouģ²vejte mŊkkĨ hadr, v pŚ²padŊ potŚeby namoļenĨ do mĨdlov® vody. Pro voskov§n² pouģijte standardn² produkt. Respektujte doporuļen² vĨrobce. ChraŔte ģivotn² prostŚed². Pokud moģno obuv nech§vejte obuv opravit nam²sto toho, abyste ji 

vyhazovali. PŚi likvidaci opotŚebenĨch bot se ŚiŅte pŚedpisy pro recyklaci platnĨmi ve vaġ² zemi. SK  BEZPEĻNOSTNĆ alebo PRACOVNĆ OBUV N§vod na pouģitie: Obuv je urļen§ na vġeobecn® pouģ²vanie, na pouģ²vanie na priemyselnĨch podlah§ch, na intern® alebo 
extern®**  pouģ²vanie, tam, kde hroz² riziko p§du alebo pomliaģdenia, podŎa oznaļenia uveden®ho na obuvi a v tabuŎke poģiadaviek tĨkaj¼cich sa pokŌznutia uvedenĨch. (**) : Ak na CE ġt²tku vĨrobku nie je uvedenĨ ģiaden symbol (SRA-SRB-SRC), v danom prípade sa tieto 
top§nky m¹ģu pouģ²vaŠ iba na drsnĨch podlah§ch, kde nehroz² riziko pokŌznutia sa. ANTISTATICKĆ OBUV : Symbol oznaļenia: A-S1-S2-S3-S4-S5 alebo A-O1-O2-O3-O4-O5. Antistatick¼ obuv sa odpor¼ļa pouģ²vaŠ vtedy, ak je potrebn® rozptĨlen²m zn²ģiŠ akumul§ciu 
elektrostatických nábojov, aby sa tĨm prediġlo napr²klad vznieteniu horŎavĨch l§tok alebo plynov, a ak nebolo ¼plne odstr§nen® riziko ¼razu elektrickĨm pr¼dom, ktorĨ m¹ģe sp¹sobiŠ elektrickĨ pr²stroj alebo s¼ļiastka pod napªt²m. Je vġak potrebn® pripomen¼Š, ģe antistatick§ 
obuv nem¹ģe zaruļiŠ adekv§tnu ochranu pred ¼razom elektrickĨm pr¼dom, pretoģe pon¼ka iba ochranu pri styku chodidla so zemou. Ak nebolo ¼plne odstr§nen® riziko ¼razu elektrickĨm pr¼dom, je potrebn® urobiŠ dodatoļn® opatrenia, aby sa prediġlo tomuto riziku. Je 
potrebn®, aby sa dan® opatrenia a niģġie uveden® dodatoļn® testy pravidelne kontrolovali v r§mci programu zameran®ho na prevenciu proti ¼razom na pracovnom mieste. Bolo zisten®, ģe antistatickĨ ¼ļinok je zaruļenĨ vtedy, ak m§ vĨboj pri prechode vĨrobkom za normálnych 
podmienok a poļas celej doby ģivotnosti vĨrobku odpor niģġ² ako 1000  MÝ. Hodnota 0,1  MÝ je urļen§ ako doln§ hraniļn§ hodnota odporu nov®ho vĨrobku, aby sa zabezpeļila ist§ ochrana pred nebezpeļnĨmi ¼razmi elektrickĨm pr¼dom alebo pred vznieten²m v prípade, 
ģe by sa elektrickĨ pr²stroj poġkodil poļas prev§dzky pri napªt² niģġom ako 250 V. Avġak je potrebn® pouģ²vateŎov upozorniŠ, ģe za istĨch podmienok m¹ģe byŠ ochrana obuvi ne¼ļinn§ a ģe je potrebn® pouģiŠ in® ochrann® prostriedky. ElektrickĨ odpor tohto typu obuvi sa 
m¹ģe do znaļnej miery zmeniŠ ohĨban²m, kontamin§ciou alebo vlhkosŠou. Tento typ obuvi nespŌŔa svoju funkciu, ak sa pouģ²va vo vlhkom prostred². V d¹sledku toho je potrebn® sa uistiŠ, ģe vĨrobok je schopnĨ splniŠ svoju funkciu (rozptĨlenie elektrostatických výbojov a istú 
ochranu) poļas celej svojej ģivotnosti. Odpor¼ļa sa, aby osoba, ktor§ t¼to obuv pouģ²va, urobila sk¼ġku na mieste a aby v ļastých a pravidelných intervaloch kontrolovala elektrický odpor. Obuv, ktorá je zaradená do triedy I, m¹ģe absorbovaŠ vlhkosŠ, ak sa pouģ²va dlh¼ dobu 
a vo vlhkom prostred² sa m¹ģe staŠ vodivou. Aj sa t§to obuv pouģ²va v podmienkach, kde sa kontaminuj¼ podr§ģky, je potrebn® vģdy pred vstupom do rizikovej oblasti skontrolovaŠ elektrick® vlastnosti. V sektoroch, kde sa pouģ²va antistatick§ obuv, je potrebn®, aby odpor 
zeme neruġil ochranu poskytovan¼ danou obuvou. Pri pouģ²van² je potrebn®, aby sa ģiaden izolaļnĨ prvom, okrem norm§lnej ponoģky, nedostal medzi vn¼torn¼ podr§ģku a chodidlo danej osoby. Ak sa vloģka vloģ² medzi vn¼torn¼ podr§ģku a chodidlo, je potrebn® skontrolovaŠ 
elektrick® vlastnosti kombin§cie top§nka/vloģka. Obmedzenia pri pouģ²van²: Nepouģ²vaŠ mimo oblasti, ktor§ je uveden§ niģġie v n§vode na pouģitie. Tieto ļiģmy sa dod§vaj¼ s vyberateŎnĨmi vloģkami. Sk¼ġky sa robili s vloģkami vloģenĨmi v top§nkach. V d¹sledku toho sa 
tieto ļiģmy musia nosiŠ s vloģkami. Tieto vloģky sa m¹ģu nahradiŠ iba podobnĨmi vloģkami dodanĨmi spoloļnosŠou Delta Plus. Odpor voļi prieniku tĨchto top§nok bol nameranĨ v laborat·riu s pouģit²m kuģeŎovej ihly s priemerom 4,5mm a s hodnotou odporu 1100 N. Vyġġie 
sily odporu , resp. klince s menġ²m priemerom zvyġuj¼ riziko prieniku. Za takĨchto okolnost² je potrebn® prijaŠ prevent²vne alternatívne opatrenia. Momentálne s¼ v obuvi EPI dva typy vloģiek s ochranou proti prederaveniu.  Kovov® vloģky a vloģky vyhotoven® z nekovov®ho 
materi§lu.  Oba typy odpovedaj¼ minim§lnym poģiadavk§m na prederavenie urļen® normou uvedenou na obuvi. KaģdĨ typ m§ vġak svoje vlastné výhody a nedostatky vr§tane nasleduj¼cich bodov: Kovov§: ovplyvŔuje ju menej tvar ġpicat®ho predmetu/ riziko (to znamen§ 
priemer, geometria, drsnosŠ), avġak s ohŎadom na vĨrobn® limity nepokrĨva celkov¼ spodn¼ plochu obuvi; Nekovov§: m¹ģe byŠ Ŏahġia, pruģnejġia a pokrĨva vªļġiu plochu v porovnan² s kovovou vloģkou. Je odolnosŠ voļi prederaveniu sa vġak m¹ģe meniŠ v z§vislosti od tvaru 
predmetu /ġpicat®ho rizika (to znamen§ priemer, geometria, é). Pre viac inform§ci² o type pouģitej vloģky s ochranou proti prederaveniu vo vaġej obuvi, kontaktujte, pros²m, vĨrobcu alebo dod§vateŎa uveden®ho v tomto n§vode na pouģitie. Tieto ļiģmy neobsahuje látky, ktoré 
sa povaģuj¼ za karcinog®nne, toxick® ani tak®, ktor® by mohli sp¹sobiŠ alergie citlivĨm osob§m. Vlastnosti tĨkaj¼ce sa odolnosti voļi prieniku a absorpcii vody (WRU, S2, S3) platia iba pre materi§ly pouģit® na s§ru a nezaruļuj¼ celkov¼ nepriepustnosŠ danej obuvi. Doba 
pouģ²vania: Ak sa top§nky pouģ²vaj¼ a skladuj¼ v norm§lnych podmienkach, poskytuj¼ vhodn¼ ochranu poļas 2 rokov odo dŔa vĨroby uveden®ho na top§nkach. UskladŔovania/Ļistenia: Skladujte ich na suchom mieste. Chránené pred mrazom a svetlom a v pôvodnom 
obale. Na odstránenie hliny a prachu pouģ²vajte nekovov¼ kefu. V pr²pade potreby ġkvrny odstr§Ŕte vlhkou handriļkou a mydlom. Na leġtenie pouģ²vajte ġtandardnĨ vĨrobok a postupujte podŎa pokynov jeho vĨrobcu. Kv¹li ochrane ģivotn®ho prostredia sa snaģte, pokiaŎ je to 

moģn®, si daŠ top§nky opraviŠ namiesto toho, aby ste ich zahodili. Pouģit¼ obuv zlikvidujte vo vhodnom recyklaļnom zariaden², ktor® existuj¼ vo vaġom okol². HU  BIZTONSÁGI-, vagy MUNKALÁBBELI Használati útmutató: Lábbeli általános használatra, ipari felületeken 
bel- ®s k¿lt®ri haszn§latra**  egyar§nt, ahol az ¿tŖd®sek ®s z¼z§sok kock§zata fenn §ll, a cipŖ jelºl®s®t ®s az al§bbi, cs¼sz§s elleni kieg®sz²t®seket tartalmaz· t§bl§zatot figyelembe v®ve. (**) : Amennyiben semmilyen más jelölés (SRA-SRB-SRC) nem található a termék CE 
megnevez®se mellett, a cipŖt kiz§r·lag burkolt fel¿leten lehet haszn§lni, ahol nem áll fenn a csúszás veszélye. ANTISZTATIKUS LÁBBELI : Jelölési szimbóluma: A-S1-S2-S3-S4-S5 vagy A-O1-O2-O3-O4-O5. Antisztatikus lábbeli használata ajánlott, amikor az elektrosztatikus 
tºlt®sek ºsszegyŤl®s®nek disszip§ci·val tºrt®nŖ csºkkent®se sz¿ks®ges, elker¿lve p®ld§ul a gy¼l®kony anyagok ®s gŖzºk robban§s§nak vesz®ly®t, elektromos k®sz¿l®kek vagy fesz¿lts®g alatt §ll· alkatrészek kisülésének kockázatát. Felhívjuk továbbá a figyelmet, hogy az 
antisztatikus cipŖk nem tudnak megfelelŖ v®delmet ny¼jtani az áramütés ellen, mert csak a láb és a talaj közötti ellenállást biztosítják. Amennyiben az áramütés kockázata nem lett teljesen elh§r²tva kieg®sz²tŖ int®zked®sek sz¿ks®gesek. Fontos, hogy ezek az int®zked®sek, 
¼gy mint a kieg®sz²tŖ vizsg§latok r®sz®t k®pezz®k a munkahelyi balesetmegelŖz®sek rutin ellenŖrz®seinek. A tapasztalat azt mutatja, hogy az antisztatikuss§ghoz a term®ken §tmenŖ kis¿l®s ¼tvonal§nak norm§l felt®telek mellett a term®k teljes ®lettartama alatt kisebb 
ellenállásúnak kell lennie mint 1000  MÝ Đj term®kek eset®n als· ellen§ll§si hat§r®rt®kk®nt 0,1  MÝ ker¿lt meghat§roz§sra, ²gy ha egy 250 V fesz¿lts®g alatt mŤkºdikŖ elektromos k®sz¿l®k meghib§sodik a term®k v®delmet ny¼jt vesz®lyes §ram¿t®s vagy gyullad§s ellen. 
Emellett szükséges a használó figyelmeztetése, hogy bizonyos esetekben a lábbeli által biztosított védelem hatástalannak bizonyulhat, és egyéb eszközºk lehetnek sz¿ks®gesek a haszn§l· v®delm®®rt. Az elektromos ellen§ll§s ezekn®l a t²pus¼ cipŖkn®l jelentŖsen m·dosulhat 
a hajlítás, a szennyezŖd®s ®s a nedvess®g hat§s§ra. A l§bbeli nem tºlti be rendeltet®s®t, ha azt nedves kºr¿lm®nyek kºzºtt viselik. Ez®rt sz¿ks®ges meggyŖzŖdni arr·l, hogy a term®k v®delmi szerep®t k®pes megfelelŖen ell§tni (elektrosztatikus tºlt®sek disszip§ciója és 
egy®b v®delem) teljes ®lettartama sor§n. Aj§nlott, hogy a viselŖ helyben pr·b§t v®gezzen ®s gyakori, rendszeres idŖkºzºnk®nt ellenŖrizze az elektromos ellen§ll§st. Az 1. oszt§lyba tartoz· l§bbelik k®pesek felsz²vni a nedvess®get , ha hosszan viselik Ŗket, és nedves közegben 
vezetŖ testekk® v§lhatnak. Amennyiben a cipŖket olyan kºr¿lm®nyek kºzºtt haszn§lj§k, alol a talpak szennyezŖdhetnek, mindig sz¿ks®ges az elektromoss§g ellenŖrz®se mielŖtt a haszn§l· bel®pne a vesz®lyes munkakºzegbe. Azokon a ter¿leteken, ahol antisztatikus 
l§bbeliket viselnek, sz¿ks®ges, hogy a talaj ellen§ll§sa ne semleges²tse a cipŖ §ltali v®delmet. Haszn§latkor sz¿ks®ges, hogy egyetlen szigetelŖ elem se legyen, kiv®ve a norm§l cipŖt, az elsŖ talp ®s a viselŖ l§ba kºzºtt. Amennyiben az elsŖ talp ®s a viselŖ l§ba kºzºtt kºzb¿lsŖ 
elem van elhelyezve, sz¿ks®ges a cipŖ ®s az inzert elem kombin§ci·j§nak elektromos tulajdons§gok szempontj§b·l tºrt®nŖ ellenŖrzése. Használati korlátok: A megjelºlt felhaszn§l§si ter¿leteken k²v¿li haszn§lat nem aj§nlott. A csizma kivehetŖ talpbet®ttel van ell§tva. A 
tesztek a talpbet®ttel egy¿tt ker¿ltek elv®gz®sre. EbbŖl ad·d·an a csizm§t a talpbet®ttel egy¿tt kell viselni. Csak a Delta Plus által nyújtott hasonl· talpbet®ttel helyettes²thetŖ. A l§bbeli behatol§si ellen§ll§sa laborat·riumban ker¿lt megm®r®sre 4,5 mm §tm®rŖjŤ kúppont és 
1100 N ellen§ll§si ®rt®k haszn§lat§val. A magasabb ellen§ll§si erŖ vagy a kisebb szºg§tm®rŖ nºvelik a behatol§si kock§zatot. Ilyen kºr¿lm®nyek kºzºtt alternat²v megelŖz®si int®zked®seket kellene figyelembe venni. 2 t²pus¼ §tsz¼r§smentes inzert található jelenleg az EVE 
lábbelikben. A fémes és a nem fémes anyagból készült inzert. Mindkét típus megfelel a perforációs követelm®nyeknek a cipŖn jelzett szabv§nyban foglaltak szerint. Mindegyik t²pusnak megvannak az elŖnyei ®s a h§tr§nyai a kºvetkezŖket magukban foglalva: Fémes: a hegyes 
t§rgy form§ja/a kock§zat kev®sb® hat r§ (§tm®rŖ, geometria, ®rdess®g), de figyelembe v®ve a gy§rt§si korl§tokat a cipŖ glob§lis belsŖ fel¿let®t nem fedi be; Nem-fémes: könnyebb, rugalmasabb lehet és nagyobb borítási felületet képez összehasonlítva a fémes inzerttel, de 
a perfor§ci·s ellen§ll§sa v§ltozhat a t§rgy form§j§t·l/a hegyes kock§zatt·l f¿ggŖen (§tm®rŖ, geometria, stb.). Tov§bbi inform§ci·®rt a l§bbeliben haszn§lt §tsz¼r§smentes inzert t²pus§r·l, k®rj¿k forduljon a gy§rt·hoz vagy a haszn§lati ¼tmutat·ban szereplŖ besz§ll²t·hoz. A 
csizma nem tartalmaz olyan ºsszetevŖt, mely r§kkeltŖ, toxikus hatású lenne vagy amely arra érzékeny embereknél allergiás tüneteket váltana ki. A víz behatolási és abszorbciós ellenállási tulajdons§gai (WRU, S2, S3) csak a felsŖr®sz anyagait ®rintik, ®s nem garant§lj§k a 
lábbeli teljes vízhatlanságát. Elévülési periódus: A cipŖn jelzett gy§rt§si d§tumt·l sz§m²tva ®s norm§l haszn§lati ®s t§rol§si kºr¿lm®nyek kºzºtt a cipŖ 2 ®vig ny¼jt megfelelŖ v®delmet. Tárolás/Tisztítás: T§rol§s sz§raz, hŤvºs, j·l szellŖzŖ, f®nytŖl ®s fagyt·l v®dett helyen, 
eredeti csomagolásban. A föld és a por eltávolítására használjon nem fémes kefét. A foltokhoz használjon nedves szappanos szivacsot, amennyiben szükséges. Bokszolásnál általános terméket kell használni figyelembe véve a gyártó útmutatóját. Környezetvédelmi okokból 

amennyiben lehetséges a cipŖt ne dobja ki, hanem jav²ttassa meg. A haszn§lt cipŖ kidob§s§ra haszn§lja a kºrnyezet®ben l®vŖ ¼jrahasznos²t· kihelyezéseket. RO  ĊNCŀLŝŀMINTE DE SECURITATE sau DE LUCRU InstrucŞiuni de utilizare: ĊncŁlŞŁminte de uz general 
destinatŁ utilizŁrilor pe soluri de tip industrial, utilizŁrilor la interior sau la exterior**  cu riscuri de ĸoc ĸi de strivire, ´n funcŞie de marcajul de pe ´ncŁlŞŁminte ĸi de tabelul de exigenŞe cu privire la alunecŁri. (**) : DacŁ niciun simbol (SRA-SRB-SRC) nu este menŞionat pe eticheta 
CE a produsului, atunci aceste articole de ´ncŁlŞŁminte sunt prevŁzute doar pentru utilizarea pe soluri mobilate, care nu prezintŁ risc de alunecare. ĊNCŀLŝŀMINTE ANTISTATICŀ : Simbolul de marcaj: A-S1-S2-S3-S4-S5 sau A-O1-O2-O3-O4-O5. ĊncŁlŞŁmintea antistaticŁ 
trebuie utilizatŁ atunci c©nd este necesarŁ reducerea la minimum a acumulŁrii de ´ncŁrcŁri electrostatice prin disiparea acestora, evit©nd astfel, de exemplu, riscul aprinderii substanŞelor sau vaporilor inflamabili, ĸi dacŁ riscul de ĸoc electric al unui aparat electric sau al unui 
element sub tensiune nu a fost eliminat complet. Trebuie totuĸi remarcat faptul cŁ ´ncŁlŞŁmintea antistaticŁ nu poate garanta o protecŞie adecvatŁ ´mpotriva ĸocului electric, deoarece ea introduce numai o rezistenŞŁ ´ntre picior ĸi sol. DacŁ riscul de ĸoc electric nu a fost eliminat 
complet, pentru evitarea acestui risc sunt esenŞiale mŁsuri suplimentare. Aceste mŁsuri, precum ĸi testele suplimentare menŞionate mai jos, trebuie sŁ facŁ parte din controalele de rutinŁ ale programului de prevenire a accidentelor la locul de muncŁ. ExperienŞa a demonstrat 
cŁ, din nevoia antistaticŁ, traiectul de descŁrcare printr-un produs trebuie sŁ aibŁ, ´n condiŞii normale, o rezistenŞŁ mai micŁ de 1.000  MÝ ´n orice moment al vieŞii produsului. O valoare de 0,1  MÝ este specificatŁ ca fiind limita inferioarŁ a rezistenŞei produsului ´n stare nouŁ 
pentru a asigura o anumitŁ protecŞie ´mpotriva unui ĸoc electric periculos sau ´mpotriva aprinderii, ´n cazul ´n care un aparat electric se stricŁ atunci c©nd funcŞioneazŁ la tensiuni mai mici de 250 V. Cu toate acestea, ´n anumite condiŞii, utilizatorii trebuie avertizaŞi cŁ protecŞia 
furnizatŁ de ´ncŁlŞŁminte s-ar putea dovedi ineficientŁ ĸi cŁ alte mijloace trebuie utilizate pentru a proteja ´n orice moment persoana care poartŁ ´ncŁlŞŁmintea respectivŁ. RezistenŞa electricŁ a acestui tip de ´ncŁlŞŁminte poate fi modificatŁ semnificativ prin flexiune, contaminare 
sau prin umiditate. Acest gen de ´ncŁlŞŁminte nu ´ĸi va ´ndeplini funcŞia dacŁ este purtatŁ ´n condiŞii de umiditate. Prin urmare, este necesar sŁ vŁ asiguraŞi cŁ produsul este capabil sŁ ´ĸi ´ndeplineascŁ misiunea corect (disiparea sarcinilor electrostatice ĸi o anumitŁ protecŞie) 
pe durata sa de viaŞŁ. Persoanele care poartŁ ´ncŁlŞŁmintea sunt sfŁtuite sŁ stabileascŁ un test pe care sŁ ´l efectueze pe loc ĸi sŁ verifice rezistenŞa electricŁ la intervale frecvente ĸi regulate. DacŁ este purtatŁ pe perioade ´ndelungate, ´ncŁlŞŁmintea din clasa I poate absorbi 
umiditatea ĸi poate deveni conducŁtoare ´n condiŞii de umiditate. DacŁ ´ncŁlŞŁmintea este utilizatŁ ´n condiŞii ´n care talpa este contaminatŁ, proprietŁŞile electrostatice trebuie verificate ´ntotdeauna ´nainte de a intra ´ntr-o zonŁ de risc. RezistenŞa solului din sectoarele în care 
este purtatŁ ´ncŁlŞŁmintea antistaticŁ trebuie sŁ nu anuleze protecŞia furnizatŁ de ´ncŁlŞŁminte. Ċn utilizare, niciun element izolant, cu excepŞia unei ĸosete normale, nu trebuie sŁ fie introdus ´ntre talpa interioarŁ ĸi piciorul persoanei care poartŁ ´ncŁlŞŁmintea respectivŁ. DacŁ 
´ntre talpa interioarŁ ĸi picior se aĸeazŁ o inserŞie, proprietŁŞile electrice ale combinaŞiei ĸosetŁ/inserŞie trebuie verificate. Limite de utilizare: A nu se utiliza ´n alte scopuri dec©t cele menŞionate ´n instrucŞiunile de folosire de mai jos. Aceste cizme sunt furnizate cu branἪ 
detaἨabil pentru igienŁ. Testele au fost efectuate av©nd branἪul aplicat ´n ´ncŁlἪŁminte. Prin urmare, aceste cizme trebuie purtate cu branἪul pentru igienŁ. Acesta nu poate fi ´nlocuit dec©t cu un branἪ comparabil furnizat de Delta Plus. RezistenŞa la pŁtrundere a acestor ´ncŁlŞŁri 
a fost mŁsuratŁ ´n laborator utiliz©nd un v©rf conic cu un diametru de 4,5 mm ĸi o valoare de rezistenŞŁ de 1100 N. ForŞele de rezistenŞŁ mai mari sau cuie cu diametrul mai mic cresc riscul de pŁtrundere. . Ċn aceste condiἪii, trebuie luate mŁsuri preventive alternative. DouŁ 
tipuri de inserŞii antiperforaŞie sunt disponibile ´n prezent pentru ´ncŁlŞŁmintea EPI. InserŞiile metalice ĸi inserŞiile realizate din materiale nemetalice. Ambele ´ndeplinesc cerinἪele minime de perforaŞie definite ´n standardul marcat pe ´ncŁlŞŁminte, dar fiecare tip are avantaje Ἠi 
dezavantaje, inclusiv urmŁtoarele: MetalicŁ: este mai puἪin afectatŁ de forma obiectului ascuἪit/riscului (de exemplu, diametru, geometrie, rugozitatea suprafeἪei), dar av©nd ´n vedere limitŁrile de producἪie aceasta nu acoperŁ suprafaἪa totalŁ inferioarŁ a ´ncŁlἪŁmintei; 
NemetalicŁ: poate fi mai uἨoarŁ, mai flexibilŁ Ἠi poate oferi o mai mare suprafaŞŁ de acoperire ´n comparaἪie cu inserŞia metalicŁ, dar rezistenἪa la perforare poate varia ´n funcἪie de forma obiectului/riscului ascuἪit (Ἠi anume diametru, geometrie etc.). Pentru mai multe informaἪii 
despre tipul de insert antiperforaŞie utilizate la ´ncŁlŞŁmintea dvs. contactaἪi producŁtorul sau furnizorul menἪionat ´n aceste instrucŞiuni de utilizare. Aceste cizme nu conŞin substanŞe cunoscute ca fiind cancerigene, nici toxice, nici susceptibile de a provoca reacŞii alergice 
persoanelor sensibile. ProprietŁŞile rezistenŞei la pŁtrunderea ĸi absorbŞia de apŁ (WRU, S2, S3) nu privesc dec©t materialele car©mbului ĸi nu garanteazŁ etanĸeitatea totalŁ a ´ncŁlŞŁmintei. Perioada de utilizare: De la data de fabricaŞie indicatŁ pe ´ncŁlἪŁminte ĸi ´n condiŞii 
normale de utilizare ĸi de depozitare, aceste cizme oferŁ protecŞia adecvatŁ timp de 2 ani. InstrucŞiuni de stocare/curŁŞare: A se pŁstra ´n ambalajul de origine, la loc uscat ĸi rece, departe de orice sursŁ de luminŁ ĸi ´ngheŞ. Pentru a ´ndepŁrta praful ĸi pŁm©ntul, folosiŞi o 
perie care sŁ nu fie metalicŁ. Pentru pete, folosiŞi o c©rpŁ ´nmuiatŁ ´n apŁ sau apŁ cu sŁpun, dacŁ este cazul. Pentru lustruire, utilizaŞi un produs standard Şin©nd cont de instrucŞiunile producŁtorului. Din respect pentru mediul ´nconjurŁtor, asiguraŞi-vŁ cŁ, ´n mŁsura posibilului, 

reparaŞi ´ncŁlŞŁmintea ´n loc sŁ o aruncaŞi. Pentru scoaterea din uz a ´ncŁlἪŁmintei uzate, vŁ rugŁm sŁ respectaŞi instrucŞiunile de reciclare adaptate la mediul dvs. ĊnconjurŁtor; EL  ɈɄɃȹȼɀȷɇȷ ȷɆūȷȿȺȽȷɆ ɐ ɄɅɃɆɇȷɆȽȷɆ ɐ ȺɅũȷɆȽȷɆ ɃŭɖɔɑŮɠ ɢɟɐůɖɠ: ɈˊɞŭɐɛŬŰŬ 
ɔŮɜɘəɐɠ ɢɟɐůɖɠ, ɔɘŬ ɢɟɐůɖ ůŮ ɓɘɞɛɖɢŬɜɘəɎ ŮŭɎűɖ ɔɘŬ ɢɟɐůɖ ŮůɤŰŮɟɘəɐ ɐ ŮɝɤŰŮɟɘəɐ**  ɛŮ əɑɜŭɡɜɞ əɟɞɨůɖɠ ɐ ůɨɜɗɚɘɣɖɠ, ŬɜɎɚɞɔŬ ɛŮ Űɞ ůɐɛŬ Űɤɜ ɡˊɞŭɖɛɎŰɤɜ əŬɘ Űɞɜ ˊɑɜŬəŬ  Űɤɜ ŬˊŬɘŰɐůŮɤɜ ˊŮɟɑ ɞɚɘůɗɖɟɧŰɖŰŬɠ (**) : ȷɜ əŬɜɏɜŬ ůɨɛɓɞɚɞ (SRA-SRB-SRC) ŭŮɜ ŬɜŬɔɟɎűŮŰŬɘ 
ůŰɖɜ ŮŰɘəɏŰŬ CE Űɞɡ ˊɟɞɥɧɜŰɞɠ, ŰɧŰŮ ŰŬ ɡˊɞŭɐɛŬŰŬ ˊɟɞɓɚɏˊɞɜŰŬɘ ɛɧɜɞɜ ɔɘŬ ɢɟɐůɖ ůŮ ɛŬɚŬəɎ ŮŭɎűɖ, ɢɤɟɑɠ əɑɜŭɡɜɞ ɞɚɑůɗɖůɖɠ. ȷɁɇȽɆɇȷɇȽȾȷ ɈɄɃȹȼɀȷɇȷ : ɆɨɛɓɞɚŬ ŮˊɘůɐɛŬɜůɖɠ: A-S1-S2-S3-S4-S5 ɐ A-O1-O2-O3-O4-O5. ɇŬ ŬɜŰɘůŰŬŰɘəɎ ɡˊɞŭɐɛŬŰŬ ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɞɨɜŰŬɘ 
ɧŰŬɜ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ɛŮɘɤɗŮɑ ɖ ůɡɔəɏɜŰɟɤůɖ ɖɚŮəŰɟɞůŰŬŰɘəɩɜ űɞɟŰɑɤɜ ŭɘŬ Űɞɡ ŭɘŬůəɞɟˊɘůɛɞɨ Űɞɡɠ, ɏŰůɘ ɩůŰŮ ɜŬ ŬˊɞűŮɡɢɗŮɑ ɞ əɑɜŭɡɜɞɠ ŬɜɎűɚŮɝɖɠ .́ɢ.., ŮɨűɚŮəŰɤɜ ɞɡůɘɩɜ ɐ ŬŰɛɩɜ , əŬɘ ɧŰŬɜ ŭŮɜ ɏɢŮɘ ŬˊɞəɚŮɘůŰŮɑ ŮɜŰŮɚɩɠ ɞ əɑɜŭɡɜɞɠ ɖɚŮəŰɟɞˊɚɖɝɑŬɠ Ŭˊɧ ɖɚŮəŰɟɘəɐ ůɡůəŮɡɐ ɐ 
əɎˊɞɘɞ Ɏɚɚɞ ŬɜŰɘəŮɑɛŮɜɞ ɡˊɧ ŰɎůɖ. ɄɟɏˊŮɘ ɧɛɤɠ ɜŬ ůɖɛŮɘɤɗŮɑ ɧŰɘ ɛŮ ŰŬ ŬɜŰɘůŰŬŰɘəɎ ɡˊɞŭɐɛŬŰŬ ŭŮɜ ɡˊɎɟɢŮɘ ŬˊɧɚɡŰɖ ˊɟɞůŰŬůɑŬ Ŭˊɧ ɖɚŮəŰɟɞˊɚɖɝɑŬ Ŭűɞɨ ɖ ŬɜŰɑůŰŬůɖ ɡˊɎɟɢŮɘ ɛɧɜɞ ɛŮŰŬɝɨ ˊɞŭɘɞɨ əŬɘ ŮŭɎűɞɡɠ. ȺɎɜ ɞ əɑɜŭɡɜɞɠ ɖɚŮəŰɟɞˊɚɖɝɑŬɠ ŭŮɜ ɏɢŮɘ ŬˊɞəɚŮɘůŰŮɑ ŮɜŰŮɚɩɠ 
ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ŬˊŬɟŬɑŰɖŰŬ ɜŬ ɚɖűɗɞɨɜ ˊɟɧůɗŮŰŬ ɛɏŰɟŬ ˊɟɞůŰŬůɑŬɠ. ɇŬ ɛɏŰɟŬ ŬɡŰɎ, əŬɗɩɠ əŬɘ ɞɘ ˊɟɧůɗŮŰŮɠ ˊŬɟŬəɎŰɤ ŭɞəɘɛɏɠ, ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ˊŮɟɘɚŬɛɓɎɜɞɜŰŬɘ ůŰɞɡɠ Ůɚɏɔɢɞɡɠ ɟɞɡŰɑɜŬɠ Űɞɡ ˊɟɞɔɟɎɛɛŬŰɞɠ ˊɟɧɚɖɣɖɠ ŬŰɡɢɖɛɎŰɤɜ ůŰɞ ɢɩɟɞ ŮɟɔŬůɑŬɠ. ȼ ˊŮɑɟŬ ɛɎɠ ɚŮŮɘ ɤ́ɠ, ɔɘŬ 
ŬɜŰɘůŰŬŰɘəɞɨɠ ɚɧɔɞɡɠ, ɖ ŭɘŬŭɟɞɛɐ Űɖɠ Ůəəɏɜɤůɖɠ ůŮ ɏɜŬ ˊɟɞɥɧɜ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ, ɡˊɧ űɡůɘɞɚɞɔɘəɏɠ ůɡɜɗɐəŮɠ, ɜŬ ůɡɜŬɜŰɎ ŬɜŰɑůŰŬůɖ əŬŰɩŰŮɟɖ Ŭˊɧ 1000  MÝ əŬɗô ɧɚɖ Űɖ ŭɘɎɟəŮɘŬ ɕɤɐɠ Űɞɡ ˊɟɞɥɧɜŰɞɠ. ɆŰɞ ŬɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɑɖŰɞ ˊɟɞɥɧɜ, ɖ Űɘɛɐ Űɞɡ 0,1  MÝ ɞɟɑɕŮŰŬɘ ɤɠ Űɞ əŬŰɩŰŮɟɞ ɧɟɘɞ 
ŬɜŰɑůŰŬůɖɠ, ɩůŰŮ ɜŬ ŮˊɘŰɡɔɢɎɜŮŰŬɘ ́ ɟɞůŰŬůɑŬ Ŭˊɧ ůɞɓŬɟɐ ɖɚŮəŰɟɞˊɚɖɝɑŬ ɐ Ŭˊɧ ŬɜɎűɚŮɝɖ ůŮ ˊŮɟɑˊŰɤůɖ ŭɡůɚŮɘŰɞɡɟɔɑŬɠ əɎˊɞɘŬɠ ɖɚŮəŰɟɘəɐɠ ůɡůəŮɡɐɠ əɎŰɤ Ŭˊɧ ŰŬ 250 V. ɄɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ɔɜɤɟɑɕŮɘ ɧɛɤɠ ɞ ɢɟɐůŰɖɠ ́ ɤɠ, ɡˊɧ əɎˊɞɘŮɠ ůɡɜɗɐəŮɠ, ɖ ˊɟɞůŰŬůɑŬ ɛɏůɤ Űɤɜ ɡˊɞŭɖɛɎŰɤɜ 
ɛˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ ŮɑɜŬɘ ŬɜŬˊɞŰŮɚŮůɛŬŰɘəɐ əŬɘ ɜŬ ɢɟŮɘɎɕɞɜŰŬɘ ɎɚɚŬ ɛɏůŬ ˊɟɞůŰŬůɑŬɠ ȼ ɖɚŮəŰɟɘəɐ ŬɜŰɑůŰŬůɖ ŬɡŰɞɨ Űɞɡ Űɨˊɞɡ ɡˊɞŭɖɛɎŰɤɜ ɛˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ ŬɚɚɞɘɤɗŮɑ ůɖɛŬɜŰɘəɎ Ŭˊɧ Űɖɜ əɎɛɣɖ, Űɖɜ ɟɨˊŬɜůɖ ɐ Űɖɜ ɡɔɟŬůɑŬ. ɇɞ Ůɑŭɞɠ ŬɡŰɧ Űɤɜ ɡˊɞŭɖɛɎŰɤɜ ɢɎɜŮɘ Űɖɜ ɤűŮɚɘɛɧŰɖŰɎ Űɞɡ ŮɎɜ 
ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɖɗŮɑ ůŮ ɡɔɟɧ ˊŮɟɘɓɎɚɚɞɜ. ɆɡɜŮˊɩɠ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŮɑɛŬůŰŮ ůɑɔɞɡɟɞɘ ɔɘŬ Űɖɜ ůɤůŰɐ ɢɟɖůɘɛɧŰɖŰŬ Űɞɡ ˊɟɞɥɧɜŰɞɠ (ŭɘŬůəɞɟˊɘůɛɧ Űɤɜ ɖɚŮəŰɟɞůŰŬŰɘəɩɜ űɞɟŰɑɤɜ əŬɘ əɎˊɞɘŬ ˊɟɞůŰŬůɑŬ) əŬɗô ɧɚɖ Űɖ ŭɘɎɟəŮɘŬ ɕɤɐɠ Űɞɡ. ɆɡɜɘůŰɎŰŬɘ ůŰɞɜ ɢɟɐůŰɖ ɜŬ əɎɜŮɘ əɎˊɞɘŬ Ůˊɑ Űɧˊɞɡ 
ŭɞəɘɛɐ əŬɘ ɜŬ ˊɟŬɔɛŬŰɞˊɞɘŮɑ ůɡɢɜɞɨɠ əŬɘ ŰŬəŰɘəɞɨɠ Ůɚɏɔɢɞɡɠ Űɖɠ ɖɚŮəŰɟɘəɐɠ ŬɜŰɑůŰŬůɖɠ. ɇŬ ɡˊɞŭɐɛŬŰŬ Űɖɠ əŬŰɖɔɞɟɑŬɠ Ƚ Ŭˊɞɟɟɞűɞɨɜ Űɖɜ ɡɔɟŬůɑŬ ŮɎɜ űɞɟŮɗɞɨɜ ɔɘŬ ɛŮɔɎɚŬ ɢɟɞɜɘəɎ ŭɘŬůŰɐɛŬŰŬ əŬɘ ɛˊɞɟɞɨɜ ɜŬ ɔɑɜɞɡɜ Ŭɔɤɔɞɑ ůŮ ɡɔɟɏɠ ůɡɜɗɐəŮɠ. ȺɎɜ ŰŬ ɡˊɞŭɐɛŬŰŬ 
ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɖɗɞɨɜ ɧŰŬɜ ɞ ˊɎŰɞɠ ŮɑɜŬɘ ɟɡˊŬɟɧɠ, ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŮɚŮɔɢɗŮɑ ɖ ɖɚŮəŰɟɘəɐ Űɞɡɠ ˊɟɞůŰŬůɑŬ ˊɟɘɜ ɛˊɞɨɛŮ ůŮ ɕɩɜɖ əɘɜŭɨɜɞɡ. ɆŰɞɡɠ ŰɞɛŮɑɠ ɧˊɞɡ űɞɟɘɞɨɜŰŬɘ ŰŬ ŬɜŰɘůŰŬŰɘəɎ ɡˊɞŭɐɛŬŰŬ, ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɖ ŬɜŰɑůŰŬůɖ Űɞɡ ŮŭɎűɞɡɠ ɜŬ ɛɖɜ ŬəɡɟɩɜŮɘ Űɖɜ ˊɟɞůŰŬůɑŬ ˊɞɡ ˊŬɟɏɢɞɡɜ ŰŬ 
ɡˊɞŭɐɛŬŰŬ. ȾŬŰɎ Űɖ ɢɟɐůɖ, ŭŮɜ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ɛŮůɞɚŬɓŮɑ ŰɑˊɞŰŬ ɛŮŰŬɝɨ Űɞɡ ˊɎŰɞɡ əŬɘ Űɞɡ ˊɞŭɘɞɨ, ˊɚɖɜ ɛɘŬɠ Ŭˊɚɐɠ əɎɚŰůŬɠ. ȺɎɜ ŰɞˊɞɗŮŰɖɗŮɑ əɎˊɞɘɞ ˊŬɟɏɛɓɚɖɛŬ ɛŮŰŬɝɨ ˊɎŰɞɡ əŬɘ ˊɞŭɘɞɨ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ əɎɜŮŰŮ ɏɚŮɔɢɞ ůŰɘɠ ɖɚŮəŰɟɘəɏɠ ɘŭɘɧŰɖŰŮɠ Űɞɡ ůɡɜŭɡŬůɛɞɨ ɡˊɞŭɐɛŬŰɞɠ / 
ˊŬɟŮɛɓɚɐɛŬŰɞɠ. ɄŮɟɘɞɟɘůɛɞɑ ɢɟɐůɖɠ: ɀɖɜ ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘŮɑŰŮ ŮəŰɧɠ Űɞɡ ˊŮŭɑɞɡ ɢɟɐůɖɠ ˊɞɡ ɞɟɑɕŮŰŬɘ ůŰɘɠ ˊŬɟŬˊɎɜɤ ɞŭɖɔɑŮɠ. Ƀɘ ɛˊɧŰŮɠ ŬɡŰɏɠ ˊŬɟɏɢɞɜŰŬɘ ɛŮ ɛɘŬ ŬűŬɘɟɞɨɛŮɜɖ ŮůɤŰŮɟɘəɐ ůɧɚŬ. Ƀɘ ŭɞəɘɛɏɠ ɏɢɞɡɜ ɔɑɜŮɘ ɛŮ ŬɡŰɐɜ Űɖɜ ŰŮɚŮɡŰŬɑŬ ŰɞˊɞɗŮŰɖɛɏɜɖ ůŰɖ ɗɏůɖ Űɖɠ ɛɏůŬ ůŰɞ 
ɡˊɧŭɖɛŬ. ɆɡɛŮˊɩɠ, ɞɘ ɛˊɧŰŮɠ ŬɡŰɏɠ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ űɞɟɘɞɨɜŰŬɘ ɛŮ Űɖɜ ŮůɤŰŮɟɘəɐ ůɧɚŬ. ȷɡŰɐ ŭŮɜ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ŬɜŰɘəŬɗɑůŰŬŰŬɘ ˊŬɟɎ ɛɧɜɞ Ŭˊɧ ɛɘŬ ˊŬɟɧɛɞɘŬ ůɧɚŬ ˊŬɟŮɢɧɛŮɜɖ Ŭˊɧ Űɖɜ Delta Plus. ȼ ŬɜŰɑůŰŬůɖ ŭɘŮɑůŭɡůɖɠ  Űɤɜ ɡˊɞŭɖɛɎŰɤɜ ŬɡŰɩɜ ɛŮŰɟɐɗɖəŮ ůŰɞ ŮɟɔŬůŰɐɟɘɞ 
ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɩɜŰŬɠ ɛɘŬ əɤɜɘəɐ ɛɨŰɖ ŭɘŬɛɏŰɟɞɡ 4,5 mm əŬɘ Űɘɛɐɠ ŬɜŰɑůŰŬůɖɠ 1100 N. ɈɣɖɚɧŰŮɟŮɠ ŭɡɜɎɛŮɘɠ ŬɜŰɑůŰŬůɖɠ ɐ əŬɟűɘɎ ɛɘəɟɧŰŮɟɖɠ ŭɘŬɛɏŰɟɞɡ ŬɡɝɎɜɞɡɜ Űɞɜ əɑɜŭɡɜɞ ŭɘŮɑůŭɡůɖɠ. ɆŮ ŬɡŰɏɠ Űɘɠ ˊŮɟɘˊŰɩůŮɘɠ ˊɟɏˊŮɘ ɜŬ ɚŬɛɓɎɜɞɜŰŬɘ ɡˊɧɣɖ ŮɜŬɚɚŬəŰɘəɎ ˊɟɞɚɖˊŰɘəɎ ɛɏŰɟŬ. 
ȹɨɞ Űɨˊɞɘ ɏɜɗŮŰɞɡ ŬɜŰɘ-ŭɘɎŰɟɖůɖɠ ŮɑɜŬɘ ˊɟɞɠ Űɞ ˊŬɟɧɜ ŭɘŬɗɏůɘɛɞɘ ůŰŬ ɡˊɞŭɐɛŬŰŬ ɀ.ȷ.Ʉ. . ɄɟɧəŮɘŰŬɘ ɔɘŬ ɛŮŰŬɚɚɘəɎ ɏɜɗŮŰŬ əŬɗɩɠ əŬɘ ɔɘŬ ɏɜɗŮŰŬ ˊɞɡ ɏɢɞɡɜ űŰɘŬɢŰŮɑ Ŭˊɧ ɛɖ ɛŮŰŬɚɚɘəɎ ɡɚɘəɎ. ȾŬɘ ɞɘ ŭɨɞ Űɨˊɞɘ ŬɜŰŬˊɞəɟɑɜɞɜŰŬɘ ůŰɘɠ ŮɚɎɢɘůŰŮɠ ŬˊŬɘŰɐůŮɘɠ ŭɘɎŰɟɖůɖɠ ˊɞɡ ɞɟɑɕɞɜŰŬɘ 
ůŰɞ ˊɟɧŰɡˊɞ ˊɞɡ ŮˊɘůɖɛŬɑɜŮŰŬɘ ˊɎɜɤ ůŰɞ ɡˊɧŭŮɘɔɛŬ, əɎɗŮ ɧɛɤɠ Űɨˊɞɠ ɏɢŮɘ ˊɚŮɞɜŮəŰɐɛŬŰŬ əŬɘ ɛŮɘɞɜŮəŰɐɛŬŰŬ ůɡɛˊŮɟɘɚŬɛɓŬɜɞɛɏɜɤɜ Űɤɜ əŬŰɤŰɏɟɤ: ɀŮŰŬɚɚɘəɧɠ: ȺˊɖɟŮɎɕŮŰŬɘ ɚɘɔɧŰŮɟɞ Ŭˊɧ Űɞ ůɢɐɛŬ Űɞɡ Ŭɘɢɛɖɟɞɨ ŬɜŰɘəŮɘɛɏɜɞɡ/ əɘɜŭɨɜɞɡ (ŭɖɚŬŭɐ Űɖ ŭɘɎɛŮŰɟɞ, Űɖ ɔŮɤɛŮŰɟɑŬ, 
Űɖɜ ŰɟŬɢɨŰɖŰŬ), ɚɧɔɤ ɧɛɤɠ Űɤɜ ɞɟɑɤɜ əŬŰŬůəŮɡɐɠ ŭŮɜ əŬɚɨˊŰŮɘ Űɖ ůɡɜɞɚɘəɐ əɎŰɤ ŮˊɘűɎɜŮɘŬ Űɞɡ ˊŬˊɞɡŰůɘɞɨ· ɀɖ-ɛŮŰŬɚɚɘəɧɠ: ɀˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ ŮɑɜŬɘ ŮɚŬűɟɧŰŮɟɞɠ, ˊɘɞ ŮɨəŬɛˊŰɞɠ əŬɘ ɜŬ ˊŬɟɏɢŮɘ ɛɘŬ ɛŮɔŬɚɨŰŮɟɖ ŮˊɘűɎɜŮɘŬ əɎɚɡɣɖɠ ůŮ ůɨɔəɟɘůɖ ɛŮ Űɞ ɛŮŰŬɚɚɘəɧ ɏɜɗŮɛŬ ŬɚɚɎ ɖ 
ŬɜŰɑůŰŬůɖ ůŰɖ ŭɘɎŰɟɖůɖ ɛˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ ˊɞɘəɑɚɚŮɘ ůŮ ůɡɜɎɟŰɖůɖ ɛŮ Űɞ ůɢɐɛŬ Űɞɡ ɛɡŰŮɟɞɨ ŬɜŰɘəŮɘɛɏɜɞɡ/əɘɜŭɨɜɞɡ (ŭɖɚŬŭɐ Űɖ ŭɘɎɛŮŰɟɞ, Űɖ ɔŮɤɛŮŰɟɘŬ, é). ũɘŬ ˊŮɟɘůůɧŰŮɟŮɠ ˊɚɖɟɞűɞɟɑŮɠ ˊɎɜɤ ůŰɞɜ Űɨˊɞ ŬɜŰɘ-ŭɘɎŰɟɖůɖɠ ˊɞɡ ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘŮɑŰŬɘ ůŰɞ ɡˊɧŭɖɛɎ ůŬɠ, ˊŬɟŬəŬɚŮɑůŰŮ ɜŬ 
ŮˊɘəɞɘɜɤɜɐůŮŰŮ ɛŮ Űɞɜ əŬŰŬůəŮɡŬůŰɐ ˊɞɡ ŬɜŬűɏɟŮŰŬɘ ůŮ ŬɡŰɏɠ Űɘɠ ɞŭɖɔɑŮɠ ɢɟɐůɖɠ. Ƀɘ ɛˊɧŰŮɠ ŬɡŰɏɠ ŭŮɜ ˊŮɟɘɏɢɞɡɜ ɞɡůɑŮɠ ɔɜɤůŰɏɠ ɤɠ əŬɟəɘɜɞɔɧɜŮɠ, ɞɨŰŮ Űɞɝɘəɏɠ, ɞɨŰŮ ˊɞɡ ɜŬ ɛˊɞɟɞɨɜ ɜŬ ˊɟɞəŬɚɏůɞɡɜ ŬɚɚŮɟɔɑŮɠ ůŰŬ ŮɡŬɑůɗɖŰŬ ɎŰɞɛŬ. Ƀɘ ɘŭɘɧŰɖŰŮɠ ŬɜŰɑůŰŬůɖɠ ůŰɖ ŭɘŮɑůŭɡůɖ 
əŬɘ ůŰɖɜ Ŭˊɞɟɟɧűɖůɖ ɜŮɟɞɨ (WRU, S2, S3) Ŭűɞɟɞɨɜ ɛɧɜɞ ne concernent queŰŬ ɡɚɘəɎ ɔɘŬ Űɞ űɧɜŰɘ əŬɘ ŭŮɜ ŮɔɔɡɩɜŰŬɘ ɛɘŬ ɞɚɘəɐ ůŰŮɔŬɜɧŰɖŰŬ Űɞɡ ɡˊɞŭɐɛŬŰɞɠ. ɉɟɞɜɞů ˊŬɟɞˊɚɘůɛɞɡ : ȷˊɧ Űɖɜ ɖɛŮɟɞɛɖɜɑŬ əŬŰŬůəŮɡɐɠ ˊɞɡ ɡˊɞŭŮɘəɜɨŮŰŬɘ ˊɎɜɤ ůŰɞ ɡˊɧŭɖɛŬ əŬɘ ůŮ əŬɜɞɜɘəɏɠ 
ůɡɜɗɐəŮɠ ɢɟɐůɖɠ əŬɘ ŬˊɞɗɐəŮɡůɖɠ, ŰŬ ɡˊɞŭɐɛŬŰŬ ŬɡŰɎ ˊŬɟɏɢɞɡɜ Űɖɜ ˊɟɏˊɞɡůŬ ˊɟɞůŰŬůɑŬ ɔɘŬ ˊŮɟɑɞŭɞ 2 ŮŰɩɜ. ɃŭɖɔɑŮɠ ŬˊɞɗɐəŮɡůɖɠ/əŬɗŬɟɘůɛɞɨ: ȷˊɞɗɖəŮɨŮŰŮ ŰŬ ɔɎɜŰɘŬ ůŮ ŭɟɞůŮɟɧ ůɖɛŮɑɞ, ˊɟɞůŰŬŰŮɡɛɏɜɞ Ŭˊɧ Űɞɜ ˊŬɔŮŰɧ əŬɘ Űɞ űɤɠ, ůŰɖɜ Ŭɟɢɘəɐ Űɞɡɠ ůɡůəŮɡŬůɑŬ. 
ũɘŬ ɜŬ ŬűŬɘɟɏůŮŰŮ ŰŬ ɢɩɛŬŰŬ əŬɘ Űɖ ůəɧɜɖ, ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɐůŰŮ ɛɘŬ ɛɖ ɛŮŰŬɚɚɘəɐ ɓɞɨɟŰůŬ. ũɘŬ Űɞɡɠ ɚŮəɏŭŮɠ, ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɐůŰŮ ɏɜŬ ɓɟŮɛɏɜɞ ˊŬɜɑ ůŰɞ ɞˊɞɑɞ ɏɢŮŰŮ ˊɟɞůɗɏůŮɘ ůŬˊɞɨɜɘ Ůűɧůɞɜ ɢɟŮɘɎɕŮŰŬɘ. ũɘŬ ɜŬ ŰŬ ɔɡŬɚɑůŮŰŮ ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɐůŰŮ ɏɜŬ Ŭˊɧ ŰŬ ŮɘŭɘəɎ ˊɟɞɥɧɜŰŬ ˊɞɡ 
əɡəɚɞűɞɟɞɨɜ ůɨɛűɤɜŬ ɛŮ Űɘɠ ɞŭɖɔɑŮɠ ɢɟɐůɖɠ Űɞɡ. ũɘŬ Űɖɜ ˊɟɞůŰŬůɑŬ Űɞɡ ˊŮɟɘɓɎɚɚɞɜŰɞɠ, űɟɞɜŰɑůŰŮ ɜŬ ŮˊɘŭɘɞɟɗɩɜŮŰŮ ŰŬ ˊŬˊɞɨŰůɘŬ ůŬɠ ŬɜŰɑ ɜŬ ŰŬ ŬˊɞɟɟɑˊŰŮŰŮ. ũɘŬ ɜŬ ŬˊŬɚɚŬɢɗŮɑŰŮ Ŭˊɧ ŰŬ űɗŬɟɛɏɜŬ ůŬɠ ɡˊɞŭɐɛŬŰŬ, ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɐůŰŮ Űɘɠ ˊɟɞůŬɟɛɞůɛɏɜŮɠ ŮɔəŬŰŬůŰɎůŮɘɠ 

ŬɜŬəɨəɚɤůɖɠ ˊɞɡ ɡˊɎɟɢɞɡɜ ůŰɞ ˊŮɟɘɓɎɚɚɞɜ ůŬɠ. HR  SIGURNOSNE CIPELE ili  RADNE CIPELE Upute za upotrebu: Obuĺa za opĺu upotrebu, za noġenje na svim vrstama industrijskih podova, na otvorenom i zatvorenom**, kao zaġtita od udara i nagnjeļenja, veĺ prema 
oznaci na obuĺi i prema tablici o dodatnim zahtjevima. (**) :Ako se ne nalazi nikakav simbol (SRA-SRB-SRC) na naljepnici CE ovog proizvoda ; tada su ove cipele namijenjene samo za upotrebu na opremljenim podovima ; bez rizika od klizanja. ANTISTATIĻKE CIPELE  : 
Simbol oznaļavanja: A-S1-S2-S3-S4-S5 ili A-O1-O2-O3-O4-O5. Antistatiļke cipele nosite ako je potrebno smanjiti nakupljanje elektrostatiļkog naboja i ġirenje tog naboja, a istovremeno izbjeĺi rizik od poģara, npr zapaljivih tvari ili para, i ako postoji rizik od elektriļnog udara 
ili ako postoji neki od elemenata pod naponom. No isto tako, ove antistatiļke cipele ne mogu jamļiti odgovarajuĺu zaġtitu od elektriļnih udara buduĺi da one stvaraju otpor samo izmeĽu stopala i tla. Ako rizik od elektriļnog udara nije u potpunosti eliminiran, potrebno je provesti 
dodatne mjere kako biste izbjegli moguĺe rizike. Ove mjere kao i ranije navedena dodatna testiranja, dio su rutinske kontrole programa spreļavanja nesreĺa na radu. Dosadaġnja iskustva pokazuju, da je za potrebe zaġtite od statiļkog elektriciteta, praģnjenje kroz odreĽeni 
proizvod, u normalnim uvjetima mora imati otpornost manju od  1000  MÝ  tijekom ļitavog vijeka trajanja proizvoda. Vrijednost od  0,1  MÝ je navedena kao donja graniļna vrijednost otpornosti novog proizvoda, kako bi se osigurala odreĽena razina zaġtite od opasnih 
elektriļnih udara, protiv poģara ili u sluļaju neispravnih  elektriļnih ureĽaja koji rade pod naponom manjim od   250 V. No isto tako, u odreĽenim uvjetima, potrebno je dodatno upozoriti korisnika da se zaġtita koju pruģaju cipele moģe pokazati neodgovarajuĺom  i kako je 
potrebno provesti i druge mjere zaġtite Elektriļni otpor ove vrste obuĺe moģe se znaļajno  modificirati savijanjem obuĺe, kontaminacijom ili vlagom. Ova vrsta obuĺe neĺe vam pruģiti odgovarajuĺu zaġtitu ako je nosite u vlaģnim vremenskim uvjetima. Zbog toga je jako vaģno 
da obuĺu koristite u pravilnim uvjetima ( ġirenje  elektrostatiļkog naboja  uz odreĽenu razinu zaġtite) tijekom ģivotnog vijeka obuĺe. Preporuļamo korisnicima da provo isprobaju obuĺu na svom radnom mjestu kako bi provjerili otpornost u uļestalim i pravilnim intervalima. 
Cipele pripadaju prvoj klasi i mogu apsorbirati glago ako se nose dugo vremena i u tom sluļaju mogu postati provodnici napona u vlaģnim uvjetima Ako se obuĺa nosi u uvjetima pri kojima dolazi do kontaminacije potplata, morate uvijek provjeriti karakteristike zaġtite od 
strujnog udara prije ulaska u zonu rizika. U podruļjima u kojima se nose antistatiļke cipele, vaģno je da otpor tla ne poniġtava zaġtitu koju pruģa obuĺa. Prilikom upotrebe vaģno je da nikakav izolacijski element, osim normalnih ļarapa ne bude izmeĽu potplata i stopala 
nositelja obuĺe. Ukoliko stavite umetak na potplat izmeĽu stopala i potplata, vaģno je prvo provjeriti nove karakteristike u kombinaciji sa cipelom i umetkom. Ograniļenja kod koriġtenja: Ne koristite rukavice izvan podruļja upotrebe definiranog u uputama za upotrebu. Ļizme 
se isporuļuju s unutarnjim uloġkom na vaĽenje. Izvrġena su ispitivanja s umetnutim unutarnjim uloġkom na vaĽenje u cipeli. Zakljuļak ispitivanja je da ļizme treba nositi zajedno s unutarnjim uloġkom. Uloģak se smije mijenjati samo sliļnim uloġkom koji isporuļuje tvrtke Delta 
Plus. Otpornost na probijanje ovih cipela izmjerena je u laboratoriju pomoĺu stoģastog ġiljka promjera 4,5 mm i vrijednosti otpora od 1100 N. Veĺe sile otpora ili ļavli manjeg promjera poveĺavaju rizik od probijanja. U tim okolnostima treba uzeti u obzir alternativne preventivne 
mjere. U tim okolnostima treba uzeti u obzir alternativne preventivne mjere. U zaġtitnim cipelama trenutno postoje dva tipa zaġtitnih umetka protiv probijanja.  Metalni umetci i umetci od nemetalnih materijala.  Oba tipa ispunjavaju minimalne zahtjeve ġto se tiļe perforacije 
definirane u oznaļenoj normi o cipelama, ali svaki tip ima svoje prednosti i mane koji ukljuļuju sljedeĺe: Metalni umetak: na njega manje utjeļe oblik ġiljastog predmeta/rizika (odnosno promjer, geometrija, oġtrina), ali vodeĺi raļuna o ograniļenjima proizvodnje ne pokriva 
cijelu donju povrġinu cipele; Nemetalni umetak: moģe biti lakġi, mekaniji i dati veĺu povrġinu prekrivanja u usporedbi s metalnim umetkom, ali otpornost na perforaciju moģe varirati ovisno o obliku ġiljastog predmeta/rizika (odnosno promjeru, geometriji,...). Za viġe informacija 
o vrsti zaġtitnih umetaka protiv probijanja koji se upotrebljava u vaġoj cipeli molimo da kontaktirate proizvoĽaļa ili dobavljaļa navedene u ovim uputama za uporabu. Ove ļizme ne sadrģe kancerogene ni toksiļne tvari kao ni tvari koje bi kod osjetljivih ljudi mogle izazvati 
alergijske reakcije. Svojstva otpornosti na prodiranje i apsorpciju vode (WRU, S2, S3) odnose se samo na materijal gornjiġta i ne jamļe opĺu nepropusnost cipela. Rok trajanja : Od datuma proizvodnje navedenog na cipelama i u normalnim uvjetima koriġtenja i ļuvanja, cipele 
osiguravaju adekvatnu zaġtitu tijekom 2 godina. Ļuvanje/Ļiġĺenje: Ļuvajte ih na svjeģem i suhom mjestu daleko od ljepljivih i toplih tvari i  svjetla u njihovoj orginalnoj ambalaģi. Za ļiġĺenje zemlje i praġine koristite ļetku koja nije metalna. Za mrlje koristite navlaģenu krpu u 
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koju ste dodali malu sapuna ako je potrebno. Za skidanje mrlja koristite mokru krpicu i malo sapunice. Ako ģelite premazati voskom, prvo proļitajte preporuke proizvoĽaļa obuĺe. Kako biste zaġtitili okoliġ, radije dajte cipele na popravak umjesto da ih bacite u otpad.. Ako ģelite 

odbaciti iznoġene cipele, koristite reciklaģna odlagaliġta u vaġoj okolici. Kada ģelite baciti istroġene cipele, upotrijebite prikladna postrojenja za recikliranje koja postoje u vaġoj okolini. UK  ɿɸʍʀʉʅɽ ɸɹʆ ʈʆɹʆʏɽ ɺɿʋʊʊʗ ɯʥʩʪʨʫʢʮʽʾ ʟ ʚʠʢʦʨʠʩʪʘʥʥʷ: ɺʟʫʪʪʷ ʜʣʷ ʟʘʛʘʣʴʥʦʛʦ 
ʚʠʢʦʨʠʩʪʘʥʥʷ, ʜʣʷ ʚʠʢʦʨʠʩʪʘʥʥʷ ʥʘ ʧʽʜʣʦʛʘʭ ʧʨʦʤʠʩʣʦʚʦʛʦ ʧʨʠʟʥʘʯʝʥʥʷ ʚʩʝʨʝʜʠʥʽ ʧʨʠʤʽʱʝʥʴ ʪʘ ʥʘʟʦʚʥʽ** , ʪʘʤ ʜʝ ʽʩʥʫʻ ʨʠʟʠʢ ʦʪʨʠʤʘʥʥʷ ʫʜʘʨʫ ʘʙʦ ʟʘʱʝʤʣʝʥʥʷ, ʚʽʜʧʦʚʽʜʥʦ  ʜʦ ʤʘʨʢʫʚʘʥʥʷ ʥʘ ʚʟʫʪʪʽ ʪʘ ʪʘʙʣʠʮʽ ʚʠʤʦʛ ʱʦʜʦ ʢʦʚʟʘʥʥʷ. (**): ʋ ʨʘʟʽ ʚʽʜʩʫʪʥʦʩʪʽ 
ʩʠʤʚʦʣʫ (SRA or SRB or SRC) ʝʪʠʢʝʪʮʽ EC ʮʴʦʛʦ ʧʨʦʜʫʢʪʫ, ʮʝʡ ʪʠʧ ʚʟʫʪʪʷ ʧʨʠʟʥʘʯʝʥʠʡ ʣʠʰʝ ʜʣʷ ʚʠʢʦʨʠʩʪʘʥʥʷ ʥʘ ʥʝʫʪʨʘʤʙʦʚʘʥʠʭ ʧʦʚʝʨʭʥʷʭ, ʪʦʙʪʦ ʥʘ ʧʦʚʝʨʭʥʷʭ ʙʝʟ ʥʝʙʝʟʧʝʢʠ ʢʦʚʟʘʥʥʷ " ɸʅʊʀʉʊɸʊʀʏʅɽ ɺɿʋʊʊʗ: ʉʠʤʚʦʣʠ ʤʘʨʢʫʚʘʥʥʷ:: A-S1-S2-S3-S4-S5 
ʘʙʦ A-O1-O2-O3-O4-O5. ɸʥʪʠʩʪʘʪʠʯʥʝ ʚʟʫʪʪʷ ʥʝʦʙʭʽʜʥʦ ʚʠʢʦʨʠʩʪʦʚʫʚʘʪʠ ʜʣʷ ʧʦʧʝʨʝʜʞʝʥʥʷ ʚʠʥʠʢʥʝʥʥʷ ʥʝʙʝʟʧʝʯʥʠʭ ʝʣʝʢʪʨʦʩʪʘʪʠʯʥʠʭ ʨʦʟʨʷʜʽʚ. ʎʝ ʚʟʫʪʪʷ ʩʧʨʠʷʻ ʨʦʟʩʽʶʚʘʥʥ ʁʝʣʝʢʪʨʦʩʪʘʪʠʯʥʠʭ ʟʘʨʷʜʽʚ, ʚʠʢʣʶʯʘʶʯʠ ʥʝʙʝʟʧʝʢʫ ʟʘʡʤʘʥʥʷ, ʥʘʧʨʠʢʣʘʜ, ʚʽʜ 
ʛʦʨʶʯʠʭ ʨʝʯʦʚʠʥ ʘʙʦ ʧʘʨʽʚ, ,̔ ʷʢʱʦ ʥʝʙʝʟʧʝʢʘ ʦʪʨʠʤʘʥʥʷ ʝʣʝʢʪʨʠʯʥʦʛʦ ʫʜʘʨʫ ʚʽʜ ʝʣʝʢʪʨʦʘʧʘʨʘʪʫʨʠ ʘʙʦ ʝʣʝʤʝʥʪʘ ʧʽʜ ʥʘʧʨʫʛʦʶ ʧʦʚʥʽʩʪʶ ʥʝ ʚʠʢʣʶʯʝʥʘ. ʇʨʦʪʝ, ʥʝʦʙʭʽʜʥʦ ʚʽʜʟʥʘʯʠʪʠ, ʱʦ ʘʥʪʠʩʪʘʪʠʯʥʝ ʚʟʫʪʪʷ ʥʝ ʤʦʞʝ ʛʘʨʘʥʪʫʚʘʪʠ ʘʜʝʢʚʘʪʥʦʛʦ ʟʘʭʠʩʪʫ ʚʽʜ 
ʝʣʝʢʪʨʠʯʥʦʛʦ ʫʜʘʨʫ, ʦʩʢʽʣʴʢʠ ʚʦʥʦ ʟʘʙʝʟʧʝʯʫʻ ʦʧʽʨ ʚʠʢʣʶʯʥʦ ʤʽʞ ʥʦʛʦʶ ̔  ʧʽʜʣʦʛʦʶ. ʗʢʱʦ ʥʝʙʝʟʧʝʢʘ ʝʣʝʢʪʨʠʯʥʦʛʦ ʫʜʘʨʫ ʧʦʚʥʽʩʪʶ ʥʝ ʚʠʢʣʶʯʝʥʘ, ʥʝʦʙʭʽʜʥʦ ʚʞʠʪʠ ʜʦʜʘʪʢʦʚʠʭ ʟʘʭʦʜʽʚ, ɦ ʦʙ ʾ ʾ ʫʥʠʢʥʫʪʠ. ʎ ̔ʟʘʭʦʜʠ ʧʦʨʷʜ ̔ ʟ ʟʘʟʥʘʯʝʥʠʤʠ ʚ ʮʴʦʤʫ ʜʦʢʫʤʝʥʪʽ ʜʦʜʘʪʢʦʚʠʤʠ 
ʚʠʧʨʦʙʫʚʘʥʥʷʤʠ ʩʢʣʘʜʘʶʪʴ ʯʘʩʪʠʥʫ ʨʝʛʫʣʷʨʥʠʭ ʟʘʭʦʜʽʚ ʢʦʥʪʨʦʣʶ ʱʦʜʦ ʟʘʧʦʙʽʛʘʥʥʷ ʥʝʱʘʩʥʠʭ ʚʠʧʘʜʢʽʚ ʥʘ ʨʦʙʦʯʦʤʫ ʤʽʩʮʽ. ɼʦʩʚʽʜ ʧʦʢʘʟʫʻ, ʱʦ ʚ ʮʽʣʷʭ ʘʥʪʠʩʪʘʪʠʢʠ ʚ ʥʦʨʤʘʣʴʥʠʭ ʫʤʦʚʘʭ ʪʨʘʻʢʪʦʨʽʷ ʧʨʦʭʦʜʞʝʥʥ ̫ʨʦʟʨʷʜʫ ʯʝʨʝʟ ʧʨʦʜʫʢʪ ʧʦʚʠʥʥʘ ʤʘʪʠ ʦʧʽʨ ʥʠʞʯʝ 
1000  Mʆʤ  ʚ ʧʨʦʮʝʩʽ ʝʢʩʧʣʫʘʪʘʮʽʾ ʧʨʦʜʫʢʪʫ. ɿʥʘʯʝʥʥʷ 0,1  Mʆʤ  ʟʘʜʘʻʪʴʩʷ ʷʢ ʥʠʞʥʷ ʤʝʞʘ ʦʧʦʨʫ ʥʦʚʦʛʦ ʧʨʦʜʫʢʪʫ, ʱʦʙ ʟʘʙʝʟʧʝʯʠʪʠ ʧʝʚʥʠʡ ʟʘʭʠʩʪ ʚʽʜ ʥʝʙʝʟʧʝʢʠ ʝʣʝʢʪʨʠʯʥʦʛʦ ʫʜʘʨʫ ʘʙʦ ʟʘʡʤʘʥʥʷ ʚ ʨʘʟʽ, ʷʢʱʦ ʝʣʝʢʪʨʦʧʨʠʣʘʜ ʚʠʭʦʜʠʪʴ ʟ ʣʘʜʫ ʧʨʠ ʨʦʙʦʪʽ ʧʽʜ 
ʥʘʧʨʫʛʦʶ ʥʠʞʯʝ 250 ɺ. ɿʘ ʧʝʚʥʠʭ ʫʤʦʚ, ʦʜʥʘʢ, ʟʘʭʠʩʪ, ʷʢʝ ʟʘʙʝʟʧʝʯʫʻ ʮʝ ʚʟʫʪʪʷ, ʤʦʞʝ ʩʪʘʪʠ ʥʝʝʬʝʢʪʠʚʥʠʤ. ʇʨʦ ʮʝ ʥʝʦʙʭʽʜʥʦ ʧʦʧʝʨʝʜʠʪʠ ʢʦʨʠʩʪʫʚʘʯʘ, ʱʦʙ ʚʽʥ ʜʦʜʘʪʢʦʚʦ ʚʠʢʦʨʠʩʪʦʚʫʚʘʚ ʜʣʷ ʟʘʭʠʩʪʫ ʽʥʰʽ ʟʘʩʦʙʠ. ɸʥʪʠʩʪʘʪʠʯʥʽ ʭʘʨʘʢʪʝʨʠʩʪʠʢʠ ʜʘʥʦʛʦ ʪʠʧʫ 
ʚʟʫʪʪʷ ʤʦʞʫʪʴ ʟʥʘʯʥʦ ʟʤʽʥʶʚʘʪʠʩʷ ʧʽʜ ʚʧʣʠʚʦʤ ʟʛʠʥʘʥʥʷ, ʟʘʙʨʫʜʥʝʥʥʷ ʘʙʦ ʚʦʣʦʛʦʩʪʽ. ʎʝʡ ʪʠʧ ʚʟʫʪʪʷ ʚʪʨʘʯʘʻ ʩʚʦʾ ʚʣʘʩʪʠʚʦʩʪʽ ʫ ʨʘʟʽ ʥʦʩʽʥʥʷ ʟʘ ʚʦʣʦʛʠʭ ʫʤʦʚ. ʊʦʤʫ ʥʝʦʙʭʽʜʥʦ ʟʘʙʝʟʧʝʯʠʪʠ, ʱʦʙ ʮʝʡ ʧʨʦʜʫʢʪ ʤʽʛ ʢʦʨʝʢʪʥʦ ʚʠʢʦʥʫʚʘʪʠ ʩʚʦʾ ʬʫʥʢʮʽʾ (ʨʦʟʩʽʶʚʘʥʥʷ 
ʝʣʝʢʪʨʦʩʪʘʪʠʯʥʠʭ ʟʘʨʷʜʽʚ  ̔ʧʝʚʥʠʡ ʟʘʭʠʩʪ) ʧʨʦʪʷʛʦʤ ʫʩʴʦʛʦ ʧʝʨʽʦʜʫ ʩʣʫʞʙʠ. ʂʦʨʠʩʪʫʚʘʯʝʚʽ ʨʝʢʦʤʝʥʜʫʻʪʴʩʷ ʯʘʩʪʦ ʡ ʨʝʛʫʣʷʨʥʦ ʧʝʨʝʚʽʨʷʪʠ ʝʣʝʢʪʨʠʯʥʠʡ ʦʧʽʨ ʩʚʦʛʦ ʚʟʫʪʪʷ. ɺʟʫʪʪʷ ʢʣʘʩʫ I ʤʦʞʝ ʚʙʠʨʘʪʠ ʚʦʣʦʛʫ, ʷʢʱʦ ʡʦʛʦ ʥʦʩʷʪʴ ʧʨʦʪʷʛʦʤ ʪʨʠʚʘʣʦʛʦ ʧʝʨʽʦʜʫ,  ̔ʚ 
ʫʤʦʚʘʭ ʚʦʣʦʛʦʩʪʽ ʚʦʥʠ ʤʦʞʫʪʴ ʩʪʘʪʠ ʝʣʝʢʪʨʦʧʨʦʚʽʜʥʠʤʠ. ʗʢʱʦ ʚʟʫʪʪʷ ʚʠʢʦʨʠʩʪʦʚʫʻʪʴʩʷ ʟʘ ʫʤʦʚ, ʢʦʣʠ  ʫʩʪʽʣʢʠ ʩʪʘʶʪʴ ʙʨʫʜʥʠʤʠ, ʪʦʜʽ ʧʝʨʝʜ ʚʭʦʜʞʝʥʥʷʤ ʜʦ ʥʝʙʝʟʧʝʯʥʦʾ ʜʽʣʷʥʢʠ ʥʝʦʙʭʽʜʥʦ ʟʘʚʞʜʠ ʧʝʨʝʚʽʨʷʪʠ ʝʣʝʢʪʨʠʯʥʽ ʚʣʘʩʪʠʚʦʩʪʽ ʚʟʫʪʪʷ. ʋ ʤʽʩʮʷʭ, ʜʝ ʥʦʩʷʪʴ 
ʘʥʪʠʩʪʘʪʠʯʥʝ ʚʟʫʪʪʷ, ʥʝʦʙʭʽʜʥʦ ʩʪʝʞʠʪʠ, ʱʦʙ ʟʘʭʠʩʪ, ʟʘʙʝʟʧʝʯʝʥʠʡ ʚʟʫʪʪʷʤ, ʥʝ ʙʫʚ ʘʥʫʣʴʦʚʘʥʠʡ ʦʧʦʨʦʤ ʧʽʜʣʦʛʠ. ʇʽʜ ʯʘʩ ʚʠʢʦʨʠʩʪʘʥʥʷ ʥʝʦʙʭʽʜʥʦ, ʱʦʙ ʞʦʜʥʠʡ ʽʥʰʠʡ ʽʟʦʣʶʚʘʣʴʥʠʡ ʝʣʝʤʝʥʪ, ʢʨʽʤ ʟʚʠʯʘʡʥʦʾ ʰʢʘʨʧʝʪʢʠ, ʥʝ ʟʥʘʭʦʜʠʚʩʷ ʤʽʞ ʫʩʪʽʣʢʦʶ  ̔ʥʦʛʦʶ 
ʢʦʨʠʩʪʫʚʘʯʘ. ʗʢʱʦ ʤʽʞ ʫʩʪʽʣʢʦʶ  ̔ʥʦʛʦʶ ʙʫʜʝ ʟʥʘʭʦʜʠʪʠʩʷ ʷʢʘʩʴ ʚʩʪʘʚʢʘ, ʥʝʦʙʭʽʜʥʦ ʧʝʨʝʚʽʨʠʪʠ ʝʣʝʢʪʨʠʯʥʽ ʚʣʘʩʪʠʚʦʩʪʽ ʧʦʻʜʥʘʥʥʷ ʚʟʫʪʪʷ / ʚʩʪʘʚʢʘ. ʆʙʤʝʞʝʥʥʷ ʚʠʢʦʨʠʩʪʘʥʥʷ: ʅʝ ʚʠʢʦʨʠʩʪʦʚʫʡʪʝ ʨʫʢʘʚʠʯʢʠ ʧʦʟʘ ʾʭ ʦʙʣʘʩʪʶ ʟʘʩʪʦʩʫʚʘʥʥʷ, ʟʘʟʥʘʯʝʥʦʾ ʚ 
ʧʨʠʢʣʘʜʝʥʠʭ ʽʥʩʪʨʫʢʮʽʷʭ ʧʦ ʟʘʩʪʦʩʫʚʘʥʥʶ. ɼʦ ʮʴʦʛʦ ʚʟʫʪʪʷ ʜʦʜʘʶʪʴʩʷ ʟʤʽʥʥʽ ʛʽʛʽʻʥʽʯʥʽ ʫʩʪʽʣʢʠ. ɺʠʧʨʦʙʫʚʘʥʥʷ ʟʜʽʡʩʥʶʚʘʣʠʩʷ ʥʘʜ ʚʟʫʪʪʷʤ ʟ ʨʦʟʤʽʱʝʥʠʤʠ ʚ ʥʴʦʤʫ ʫʩʪʽʣʢʘʤʠ. ʊʘʢʠʤ ʯʠʥʦʤ, ʮʝ ʚʟʫʪʪʷ ʥʝʦʙʭʽʜʥʦ ʥʦʩʠʪʠ ʟ ʛʽʛʽʻʥʽʯʥʠʤʠ ʫʩʪʽʣʢʘʤʠ. ɰʭ ʤʦʞʥʘ ʟʘʤʽʥʶʚʘʪʠ 
ʣʠʰʝ ʥʘ ʧʦʜʽʙʥʽ ʫʩʪʽʣʢʠ  ʢʦʤʧʘʥʽʾ «ɼʝʣʴʪʘʇʣʶʩ». ʉʪʫʧʽʥʴ ʟʘʭʠʩʪʫ ʚʽʜ ʧʨʦʥʠʢʥʝʥʥʷ ʜʣʷ ʮʴʦʛʦ ʚʟʫʪʪʷ ʙʫʣʦ ʚʠʤʽʨʷʥʦ ʫ ʣʘʙʦʨʘʪʦʨʥʠʭ ʫʤʦʚʘʭ ʟ ʚʠʢʦʨʠʩʪʘʥʥʷʤ ʢʦʥʽʯʥʦʛʦ ʥʘʢʦʥʝʯʥʠʢʘ ʜʽʘʤʝʪʨʦʤ 4,5 ʤʤ  ̔ʟʥʘʯʝʥʥʷʤ ʩʪʽʡʢʦʩʪʽ ʥʘ ʧʨʦʥʠʢʥʝʥʥʷ 1100  ʅ  (N). ɹʽʣʴʰʽ 
ʟʘʜʽʷʥʽ ʩʠʣʠ ʜʦ ʩʪʽʡʢʦʩʪʽ ʥʘ ʧʨʦʥʠʢʥʝʥʥʷ ʘʙʦ ʤʝʥʰʠʡ ʜʽʘʤʝʪʨ ʛʚʽʟʜʢʘ ʟʙʽʣʴʰʫʻ ʨʠʟʠʢ ʧʨʦʥʠʢʥʝʥʥʷ. ɺ ʮʠʭ ʫʤʦʚʘʭ ʧʦʚʠʥʥʦ ʙʫʪʠ ʧʝʨʝʜʙʘʯʝʥʦ ʘʣʴʪʝʨʥʘʪʠʚʥʽ ʧʦʧʝʨʝʜʞʫʚʘʣʴʥʽ ʟʘʭʦʜʠ. ɺ ʜʘʥʠʡ ʯʘʩ  ʧʝʨʝʜʙʘʯʝʥʦ ʜʚʘ ʚʠʜʠ ʧʨʦʪʠʧʨʦʙʽʡʥʠʭ ʚʩʪʘʚʦʢ ʫ ʚʟʫʪʪʽ (ʟʘʩʽʙ 
ʽʥʜʽʚʽʜʫʘʣʴʥʦʛʦ ʟʘʭʠʩʪʫ)  ʄʝʪʘʣʝʚʽ ʚʩʪʘʚʢʠ  ̔ʚʩʪʘʚʢʠ, ʚʠʛʦʪʦʚʣʝʥʽ ʟ ʥʝʤʝʪʘʣʝʚʠʭ ʤʘʪʝʨʽʘʣʽʚ.  ʆʙʠʜʚʘ ʪʠʧʠ ʚʽʜʧʦʚʽʜʘʶʪʴ ʤʽʥʽʤʘʣʴʥʠʤ ʚʠʤʦʛʘʤ ʜʦ ʧʨʦʙʦʶ, ʷʢʽ ʚʠʟʥʘʯʝʥʽ ʚ ʩʪʘʥʜʘʨʪʽ ʜʣʷ ʚʟʫʪʪʷ, ʘʣʝ ʢʦʞʝʥ ʪʠʧ ʤʘ ̒ʧʝʨʝʚʘʛʠ ʪʘ ʥʝʜʦʣʽʢʠ, ʚʢʣʶʯʘʶʯʠ ʥʘʩʪʫʧʥʽ ʧʫʥʢʪʠ: 
ʄʝʪʘʣʝʚʘ: ʤʝʥʰʘ ʟʘʣʝʞʥʽʩʪʴ ʚʽʜ ʬʦʨʤʠ ʟʘʛʦʩʪʨʝʥʦʛʦ ʦʙ'ʻʢʪʫ / ʨʠʟʠʢʫ (ʪʦʙʪʦ ʜʽʘʤʝʪʨʫ, ʛʝʦʤʝʪʨʠʯʥʦʾ ʬʦʨʤʠ, ʰʦʨʩʪʢʦʩʪʽ ʧʦʚʝʨʭʥʽ), ʘʣʝ ʚʨʘʭʦʚʫʶʯʠ ʦʙʤʝʞʝʥʥʷ ʚʠʨʦʙʥʠʮʪʚʘ, ʥʝ ʧʦʢʨʠʚʘʻ ʚʩ ʁʥʠʞʥʶ ʧʦʚʝʨʭʥʶ ʙʘʰʤʘʢʫ; ʅʝʤʝʪʘʣʝʚʘ: ʤʦʞʝ ʙʫʪʠ ʣʝʛʰʝ, ʙʽʣʴʰ 
ʛʥʫʯʢʦʶ  ̔ʧʦʢʨʠʚʘʪʠ ʙʽʣʴʰʫ ʧʣʦʱʫ ʜʣʷ ʟʘʭʠʩʪʫ ʚ ʧʦʨʽʚʥʷʥʥʽ ʟ ʤʝʪʘʣʝʚʦʶ ʚʩʪʘʚʢʦʶ, ʘʣʝ ʦʧʽʨ ʥʘ ʧʨʦʙʽʡ ʤʦʞʝ ʨʽʟʥʠʪʠʩʷ ʟʘʣʝʞʥʦ ʚʽʜ ʬʦʨʤʠ ʟʘʛʦʩʪʨʝʥʦʛʦ ʦʙ'ʻʢʪʫ/ʨʠʟʠʢʫ (ʪʦʙʪʦ ʜʽʘʤʝʪʨʫ, ʛʝʦʤʝʪʨʠʯʥʦʾ ʬʦʨʤʠ,...). ɼʣ ̫ʦʪʨʠʤʘʥʥʷ ʜʦʜʘʪʢʦʚʦʾ ʽʥʬʦʨʤʘʮʽʾ ʧʨʦ ʪʠʧ 
ʧʨʦʪʠʧʨʦʙʽʡʥʦʾ ʚʩʪʘʚʢʠ, ʷʢʘ ʚʠʢʦʨʠʩʪʦʚʫʶʪʴʩʷ ʥʘ ʚʘʰʦʤʫ ʚʟʫʪʪʽ, ʙʫʜʴ ʣʘʩʢʘ, ʟʚʝʨʪʘʡʪʠʩʴ ʜʦ ʚʠʨʦʙʥʠʢʘ ʘʙʦ ʧʦʩʪʘʯʘʣʴʥʠʢʘ, ʟʘʷʚʣʝʥʦʛʦ ʫ ʮʽʡ ʽʥʩʪʨʫʢʮʽʾ ʟ ʝʢʩʧʣʫʘʪʘʮʽʾ. ʎʝ ʚʟʫʪʪʷ ʥʝ ʤʽʩʪʠʪʴ ʢʘʥʮʝʨʦʛʝʥʥʠʭ, ʪʦʢʩʠʯʥʠʭ ʨʝʯʦʚʠʥ ʘʙʦ ʪʘʢʠʭ ʨʝʯʦʚʠʥ, ʱʦ ʤʦʞʫʪʴ 
ʚʠʢʣʠʢʘʪʠ ʘʣʝʨʛʽʯʥʽ ʨʝʘʢʮʽʾ ʫ ʯʫʪʣʠʚʠʭ ʣʶʜʝʡ. ʍʘʨʘʢʪʝʨʠʩʪʠʢʠ ʦʧʦʨʫ ʧʨʦʥʠʢʥʝʥʥʶ  ̔ʧʦʛʣʠʥʘʥʥʶ ʚʦʜʠ (WRU, S2, S3) ʩʪʦʩʫʶʪʴʩʷ ʣʠʰʝ ʤʘʪʝʨʽʘʣʫ ʩʪʨʠʞʥʷ  ̔ʥʝ ʛʘʨʘʥʪʫʶʪʴ ʟʘʛʘʣʴʥʦʾ ʛʝʨʤʝʪʠʯʥʦʩʪʽ ʚʟʫʪʪʷ. ʊʝʨʤʽʥ ʧʨʠʜʘʪʥʦʩʪʽ: ʇʦʯʠʥʘʶʯʠ ʟ ʜʘʪʠ ʚʠʨʦʙʥʠʮʪʚʘ, 
ʟʘʟʥʘʯʝʥʦʾ ʥʘ ʚʟʫʪʪʽ, ʪʘ ʟʘ ʥʦʨʤʘʣʴʥʠʭ ʫʤʦʚ ʚʠʢʦʨʠʩʪʘʥʥʷ  ̔ʟʙʝʨʽʛʘʥʥʷ ʮʝ ʚʟʫʪʪʷ ʟʘʙʝʟʧʝʯʫʻ ʥʘʣʝʞʥʠʡ ʟʘʭʠʩʪ ʧʨʦʪʷʛʦʤ 2 ʨʦʢʽʚ. ɯʥʩʪʨʫʢʮʽʾ ʟ ̔ʟʙʝʨʽʛʘʥʥʷ/ʦʯʠʱʝʥʥʷ: ʊʨʠʤʘʪʠ ʚʠʨʽʙ ʚ ʦʨʠʛʽʥʘʣʴʥʽʡ ʫʧʘʢʦʚʮʽ ʫʧʘʢʦʚʮʽ ʚ ʩʫʭʦʤʫ, ʧʨʦʭʦʣʦʜʥʦʤʫ ʤʽʩʮʽ, ʟʘʭʠʱʝʥʦʤʫ ʚʽʜ 
ʟʘʤʝʨʟʘʥʥʷ  ̔ʚʧʣʠʚʫ ʩʚʽʪʣʘ. ɼʣ ̫ʫʩʫʥʝʥʥʷ ʙʨʫʜʫ  ̔ʧʠʣʫ ʚʠʢʦʨʠʩʪʦʚʫʡʪʝ ʥʝʤʝʪʘʣʝʚʫ ʱʽʪʢʫ. ɼʣ ̫ʫʩʫʥʝʥʥʷ ʧʣʷʤ ʚʠʢʦʨʠʩʪʦʚʫʡʪʝ ʚʦʣʦʛʫ ʛʘʥʯʽʨʢʫ ʟ ʜʦʜʘʚʘʥʥʷʤ ʤʠʶʯʦʛʦ ʟʘʩʦʙʫ ʫ ʨʘʟʽ ʧʦʪʨʝʙʠ. ɼʣ ̫ʧʦʣʽʨʫʚʘʥʥʷ ʚʠʢʦʨʠʩʪʦʚʫʡʪʝ ʩʪʘʥʜʘʨʪʥʽ ʟʘʩʦʙʠ ʚʽʜʧʦʚʽʜʥʦ ʜʦ 
ʽʥʩʪʨʫʢʮʽʡ ʚʠʨʦʙʥʠʢʘ. ɼʣ ̫ʟʘʭʠʩʪʫ ʥʘʚʢʦʣʠʰʥʴʦʛʦ ʩʝʨʝʜʦʚʠʱʘ ʨʝʤʦʥʪʫʡʪʝ ʚʟʫʪʪʷ, ʚʠʢʠʜʘʡʪʝ ʡʦʛʦ ʣʠʰʝ, ʷʢʱʦ ʪʘʢʦʾ ʤʦʞʣʠʚʦʩʪʽ ʥʝʤʘʻ. ʋʪʠʣʽʟʘʮʽʷ ʚʠʢʦʨʠʩʪʘʥʦʾ (ʧʦʥʦʰʝʥʦʛʦ) ʚʟʫʪʪʷ ʟʜʽʡʩʥʶʻʪʴʩʷ ʥʘ ʧʽʜʧʨʠʻʤʩʪʚʘʭ ʟ ʧʝʨʝʨʦʙʢʠ ʚʽʜʭʦʜʽʚ, ʜʽʶʯʠʭ ʫ ʚʘʰʦʤʫ ʨʝʛʽʦʥʽ. 

RU  ɿɸʑʀʊʅʓɽ ʀʃʀ ʈɸɹʆʏʀɽ ɹʆʊʀʅʂʀ ʀʥʩʪʨʫʢʮʠʠ ʧʦ ʧʨʠʤʝʥʝʥʠʶ: ɹʦʪʠʥʢʠ ʜʣʷ ʦʙʳʯʥʦʛʦ ʠʩʧʦʣʴʟʦʚʘʥʠʷ, ʜʣʷ ʚʥʫʪʨʝʥʥʝʛʦ ʠ ʚʥʝʰʥʝʛʦ ʠʩʧʦʣʴʟʦʚʘʥʠʷ ʥʘ ʧʨʦʠʟʚʦʜʩʪʚʝʥʥʳʭ ʫʯʘʩʪʢʘʭ**, ʛʜʝ ʩʫʱʝʩʪʚʫʝʪ ʦʧʘʩʥʦʩʪʴ ʫʜʘʨʘ ʠ ʟʘʱʝʤʣʝʥʠʷ, ʚ ʩʦʦʪʚʝʪʩʪʚʠʠ 
ʩ ʤʘʨʢʠʨʦʚʢʦʡ ʙʦʪʠʥʦʢ ʠ ʪʘʙʣʠʮʝʡ  ʩʪʘʥʜʘʨʪʘʤ ʩ ʪʨʝʙʦʚʘʥʠʷʤʠ ʢ ʫʩʪʦʡʯʠʚʦʩʪʠ ʩʢʦʣʴʞʝʥʠʶ (**) : ɽʩʣʠ ʥʘ ʵʪʠʢʝʪʢʝ CE ʜʘʥʥʦʛʦ ʧʨʦʜʫʢʪʘ ʦʪʩʫʪʩʪʚʫʝʪ ʩʦʦʪʚʝʪʩʪʚʫʶʱʠʡ ʩʠʤʚʦʣ SRA, SRB ʠʣʠ SRC, ʪʦ ʵʪʠ ʙʦʪʠʥʢʠ ʧʨʝʜʥʘʟʥʘʯʘʶʪʩʷ ʠʩʢʣʶʯʠʪʝʣʴʥʦ ʜʣʷ 
ʠʩʧʦʣʴʟʦʚʘʥʠʷ ʥʘ ʨʳʭʣʳʭ ʧʦʚʝʨʭʥʦʩʪʷʭ, ʪ.ʝ. ʥʘ ʧʦʚʝʨʭʥʦʩʪʷʭ ʙʝʟ ʦʧʘʩʥʦʩʪʠ ʩʢʦʣʴʞʝʥʠʷ. ɸʅʊʀʉʊɸʊʀʏɽʉʂʀɽ ɹʆʊʀʅʂʀ   : ʉʠʤʚʦʣʳ: A-S1-S2-S3-S4-S5 ʠʣʠ ʦʪ A-O1-O2-O3-O4-O5. ɸʥʪʠʩʪʘʪʠʯʝʩʢʠʝ ʙʦʪʠʥʢʠ ʩʣʝʜʫʝʪ ʥʦʩʠʪʴ ʧʨʠ ʥʝʦʙʭʦʜʠʤʦʩʪʠ ʤʠʥʠʤʠʟʠʨʦʚʘʪʴ 
ʘʢʢʫʤʫʣʠʨʦʚʘʥʠʝ ʵʣʝʢʪʨʦʩʪʘʪʠʯʝʩʢʠʭ ʟʘʨʷʜʦʚ. ɼʘʥʥʘʷ ʦʙʫʚʴ ʩʧʦʩʦʙʩʪʚʫʝʪ ʨʘʩʩʝʷʥʠʶ ʵʣʝʢʪʨʦʩʪʘʪʠʯʝʩʢʠʭ ʟʘʨʷʜʦʚ, ʠʩʢʣʶʯʘʷ ʦʧʘʩʥʦʩʪʴ ʚʦʩʧʣʘʤʝʥʝʥʠʷ, ʥʘʧʨʠʤʝʨ, ʦʪ ʛʦʨʶʯʠʭ ʚʝʱʝʩʪʚ ʠʣʠ ʧʘʨʦʚ, ʠ, ʝʩʣʠ ʦʧʘʩʥʦʩʪʴ ʧʦʣʫʯʝʥʠʷ ʵʣʝʢʪʨʠʯʝʩʢʦʛʦ ʫʜʘʨʘ ʦʪ 
ʵʣʝʢʪʨʦʘʧʧʘʨʘʪʫʨʳ ʠʣʠ ʵʣʝʤʝʥʪʘ ʧʦʜ ʥʘʧʨʷʞʝʥʠʝʤ ʧʦʣʥʦʩʪʴʶ ʥʝ ʠʩʢʣʶʯʝʥʘ. ʄʝʞʜʫ ʪʝʤ, ʥʝʦʙʭʦʜʠʤʦ ʦʪʤʝʪʠʪʴ, ʯʪʦ ʘʥʪʠʩʪʘʪʠʯʝʩʢʠʝ ʙʦʪʠʥʢʠ ʥʝ ʤʦʛʫʪ ʛʘʨʘʥʪʠʨʦʚʘʪʴ ʘʜʝʢʚʘʪʥʦʡ ʟʘʱʠʪʳ ʦʪ ʵʣʝʢʪʨʠʯʝʩʢʦʛʦ ʫʜʘʨʘ, ʧʦʩʢʦʣʴʢʫ ʦʥʠ ʦʙʝʩʧʝʯʠʚʘʶʪ ʩʦʧʨʦʪʠʚʣʝʥʠʝ 
ʠʩʢʣʶʯʠʪʝʣʴʥʦ ʤʝʞʜʫ ʥʦʛʦʡ ʠ ʧʦʣʦʤ. ɽʩʣʠ ʦʧʘʩʥʦʩʪʴ ʵʣʝʢʪʨʠʯʝʩʢʦʛʦ ʫʜʘʨʘ ʧʦʣʥʦʩʪʴʶ ʥʝ ʠʩʢʣʶʯʝʥʘ, ʥʝʦʙʭʦʜʠʤʦ ʧʨʠʥʷʪʴ ʜʦʧʦʣʥʠʪʝʣʴʥʳʝ ʤʝʨʳ, ʯʪʦʙʳ ʝ  yʠʟʙʝʞʘʪʴ. ɼʘʥʥʳʝ ʤʝʨʳ ʥʘʨʷʜʫ ʩ ʫʧʦʤʠʥʘʝʤʳʤʠ ʚ ʥʘʩʪʦʷʱʝʤ ʜʦʢʫʤʝʥʪʝ ʜʦʧʦʣʥʠʪʝʣʴʥʳʤʠ 
ʠʩʧʳʪʘʥʠʷʤʠ ʩʦʩʪʘʚʣʷʶʪ ʯʘʩʪʴ ʨʫʪʠʥʥʳʭ ʤʝʨʦʧʨʠʷʪʠʡ ʢʦʥʪʨʦʣʷ ʧʦ ʧʨʝʜʦʪʚʨʘʱʝʥʠʶ ʥʝʩʯʘʩʪʥʳʭ ʩʣʫʯʘʝʚ ʥʘ ʨʘʙʦʯʝʤ ʤʝʩʪʝ. ʆʧʳʪ ʧʦʢʘʟʳʚʘʝʪ, ʯʪʦ ʚ ʮʝʣʷʭ ʘʥʪʠʩʪʘʪʠʢʠ ʚ ʥʦʨʤʘʣʴʥʳʭ ʫʩʣʦʚʠʷʭ ʪʨʘʝʢʪʦʨʠʷ ʧʨʦʭʦʞʜʝʥʠʷ ʨʘʟʨʷʜʘ ʯʝʨʝʟ ʧʨʦʜʫʢʪ ʜʦʣʞʥʘ ʠʤʝʪʴ 
ʩʦʧʨʦʪʠʚʣʝʥʠʝ ʥʠʞʝ 1000  MÝ ʚ ʣʶʙʦʡ ʤʦʤʝʥʪ ʞʠʟʥʠ ʧʨʦʜʫʢʪʘ. ɿʥʘʯʝʥʠʝ 0,1  MÝ ʟʘʜʘʸʪʩʷ ʢʘʢ ʥʠʞʥʠʡ ʧʨʝʜʝʣ ʩʦʧʨʦʪʠʚʣʝʥʠʷ ʧʨʦʜʫʢʪʘ ʚ ʥʦʚʦʤ ʩʦʩʪʦʷʥʠʠ, ʯʪʦʙʳ ʦʙʝʩʧʝʯʠʪʴ ʦʧʨʝʜʝʣʸʥʥʫʶ ʟʘʱʠʪʫ ʦʪ ʦʧʘʩʥʦʛʦ ʵʣʝʢʪʨʠʯʝʩʢʦʛʦ ʫʜʘʨʘ ʠʣʠ ʚʦʩʧʣʘʤʝʥʝʥʠʷ ʚ 
ʩʣʫʯʘʝ, ʝʩʣʠ ʵʣʝʢʪʨʦʧʨʠʙʦʨ ʚʳʭʦʜʠʪ ʠʟ ʩʪʨʦʷ ʧʨʠ ʨʘʙʦʪʝ ʧʦʜ ʥʘʧʨʷʞʝʥʠʝʤ ʥʠʞʝ 250 V. ɺ ʟʘʚʠʩʠʤʦʩʪʠ ʦʪ ʦʧʨʝʜʝʣʸʥʥʳʭ ʫʩʣʦʚʠʡ ʥʝʦʙʭʦʜʠʤʦ ʧʨʝʜʫʧʨʝʞʜʘʪʴ ʧʦʣʴʟʦʚʘʪʝʣʝʡ, ʯʪʦ ʟʘʱʠʪʘ, ʦʙʝʩʧʝʯʠʚʘʝʤʘʷ ʜʘʥʥʳʤʠ ʙʦʪʠʥʢʘʤʠ, ʤʦʞʝʪ ʩʪʘʪʴ ʥʝʵʬʬʝʢʪʠʚʥʦʡ, ʠ 
ʜʣʷ ʟʘʱʠʪʳ ʥʝʦʙʭʦʜʠʤʦ ʚʩʝʛʜʘ ʠʩʧʦʣʴʟʦʚʘʪʴ ʜʨʫʛʠʝ (ʜʦʧʦʣʥʠʪʝʣʴʥʳʝ) ʩʨʝʜʩʪʚʘ. ʕʣʝʢʪʨʠʯʝʩʢʦʝ ʩʦʧʨʦʪʠʚʣʝʥʠʝ ʜʘʥʥʦʛʦ ʪʠʧʘ ʦʙʫʚʠ ʤʦʞʝʪ ʟʥʘʯʠʪʝʣʴʥʦ ʤʝʥʷʪʴʩʷ ʧʦʜ ʚʦʟʜʝʡʩʪʚʠʝʤ ʢʦʨʦʙʣʝʥʠʷ, ʟʘʛʨʷʟʥʝʥʠʷ ʠʣʠ ʚʣʘʞʥʦʩʪʠ. ɼʘʥʥʳʡ ʪʠʧ ʦʙʫʚʠ ʪʝʨʷʝʪ ʩʚʦʠ 
ʩʚʦʡʩʪʚʘ ʧʨʠ ʥʦʰʝʥʠʠ ʚʦ ʚʣʘʞʥʳʭ ʫʩʣʦʚʠʷʭ. ʇʦʵʪʦʤʫ, ʥʝʦʙʭʦʜʠʤʦ ʦʙʝʩʧʝʯʠʪʴ, ʯʪʦʙʳ ʜʘʥʥʳʡ ʧʨʦʜʫʢʪ ʤʦʛ ʢʦʨʨʝʢʪʥʦ ʚʳʧʦʣʥʷʪʴ ʩʚʦʠ ʬʫʥʢʮʠʠ (ʨʘʩʩʝʷʥʠʝ ʵʣʝʢʪʨʦʩʪʘʪʠʯʝʩʢʠʭ ʟʘʨʷʜʦʚ ʠ ʦʧʨʝʜʝʣʸʥʥʘʷ ʟʘʱʠʪʘ) ʚ ʪʝʯʝʥʠʝ ʚʩʝʛʦ ʧʝʨʠʦʜʘ ʩʣʫʞʙʳ. ʇʦʣʴʟʦʚʘʪʝʣʶ 
ʨʝʢʦʤʝʥʜʫʝʪʩʷ ʯʘʩʪʦ ʠ ʨʝʛʫʣʷʨʥʦ ʧʨʦʚʝʨʷʪʴ ʵʣʝʢʪʨʠʯʝʩʢʦʝ ʩʦʧʨʦʪʠʚʣʝʥʠʝ ʩʚʦʝʡ ʦʙʫʚʠ. ɹʦʪʠʥʢʠ ʢʣʘʩʩʘ I ʤʦʛʫʪ ʚʧʠʪʳʚʘʪʴ ʚʣʘʛʫ, ʝʩʣʠ ʠʭ ʥʦʩʷʪ ʚ ʪʝʯʝʥʠʝ ʜʣʠʪʝʣʴʥʦʛʦ ʧʝʨʠʦʜʘ, ʠ ʚ ʫʩʣʦʚʠʷʭ ʚʣʘʞʥʦʩʪʠ ʦʥʠ ʤʦʛʫʪ ʩʪʘʪʴ ʵʣʝʢʪʨʦʧʨʦʚʦʜʷʱʠʤʠ. ɽʩʣʠ ʙʦʪʠʥʢʠ 
ʠʩʧʦʣʴʟʫʶʪʩʷ ʚ ʫʩʣʦʚʠʷʭ, ʚ ʢʦʪʦʨʳʭ ʧʘʯʢʘʶʪʩʷ ʩʪʝʣʴʢʠ, ʪʦ ʧʝʨʝʜ ʚʭʦʞʜʝʥʠʝʤ ʥʘ ʦʧʘʩʥʳʡ ʫʯʘʩʪʦʢ ʥʝʦʙʭʦʜʠʤʦ ʚʩʝʛʜʘ ʧʨʦʚʝʨʷʪʴ ʵʣʝʢʪʨʠʯʝʩʢʠʝ ʩʚʦʡʩʪʚʘ ʙʦʪʠʥʦʢ. ɺ ʤʝʩʪʘʭ, ʛʜʝ ʥʦʩʷʪ ʘʥʪʠʩʪʘʪʠʯʝʩʢʠʝ ʙʦʪʠʥʢʠ, ʥʝʦʙʭʦʜʠʤʦ, ʯʪʦʙʳ ʩʦʧʨʦʪʠʚʣʝʥʠʝ ʧʦʣʘ ʥʝ 
ʘʥʥʫʣʠʨʦʚʘʣʦ ʟʘʱʠʪʫ, ʦʙʝʩʧʝʯʠʚʘʝʤʫʶ ʙʦʪʠʥʢʘʤʠ. ʇʨʠ ʠʩʧʦʣʴʟʦʚʘʥʠʠ ʥʝʦʙʭʦʜʠʤʦ, ʯʪʦʙʳ ʥʠʢʘʢʦʡ ʜʨʫʛʦʡ ʠʟʦʣʠʨʫʶʱʠʡ ʵʣʝʤʝʥʪ, ʢʨʦʤʝ ʦʙʳʯʥʦʛʦ ʥʦʩʢʘ, ʥʝ ʥʘʭʦʜʠʣʩʷ ʤʝʞʜʫ ʩʪʝʣʴʢʦʡ ʠ ʥʦʛʦʡ ʧʦʣʴʟʦʚʘʪʝʣʷ. ɽʩʣʠ ʤʝʞʜʫ ʩʪʝʣʴʢʦʡ ʠ ʥʦʛʦʡ ʙʫʜʝʪ ʥʘʭʦʜʠʪʴʩʷ 
ʢʘʢʘʷ-ʣʠʙʦ ʚʩʪʘʚʢʘ, ʥʝʦʙʭʦʜʠʤʦ ʧʨʦʚʝʨʠʪʴ ʵʣʝʢʪʨʠʯʝʩʢʠʝ ʩʚʦʡʩʪʚʘ ʩʦʯʝʪʘʥʠʷ ʙʦʪʠʥʦʢ / ʚʩʪʘʚʢʘ. ʆʛʨʘʥʠʯʝʥʠʷ ʚ ʧʨʠʤʝʥʝʥʠʠ: ʅʝ ʠʩʧʦʣʴʟʫʡʪʝ ʧʝʨʯʘʪʢʠ ʚʥʝ ʠʭ ʦʙʣʘʩʪʠ ʧʨʠʤʝʥʝʥʠʷ, ʫʢʘʟʘʥʥʦʡ ʚ ʧʨʠʣʘʛʘʝʤʳʭ ʠʥʩʪʨʫʢʮʠʷʭ ʧʦ ʧʨʠʤʝʥʝʥʠʶ. ʅʘʩʪʦʷʱʠʝ ʩʘʧʦʛʠ 
ʩʥʘʙʞʝʥʳ ʩʧʝʮʠʘʣʴʥʳʤʠ ʩʲʸʤʥʳʤʠ ʧʦʜʦʰʚʘʤʠ, ʚʤʝʩʪʝ ʩ ʢʦʪʦʨʳʤʠ ʪʝʩʪʠʨʦʚʘʣʘʩʴ ʦʙʫʚʴ. ɺʦ ʚʨʝʤʷ ʠʩʧʳʪʘʥʠʡ ʧʦʩʣʝʜʥʠʝ ʙʳʣʠ ʠʩʧʦʣʴʟʦʚʘʥʳ ʩ ʦʙʫʚʴʶ. ʉʣʝʜʦʚʘʪʝʣʴʥʦ, ʜʘʥʥʳʝ ʩʘʧʦʛʠ ʤʦʞʥʦ ʠʩʧʦʣʴʟʦʚʘʪʴ ʪʦʣʴʢʦ ʩ ʵʪʠʤʠ ʩʧʝʮʠʘʣʴʥʳʤʠ ʧʦʜʦʰʚʘʤʠ. ʀʭ 
ʥʝʣʴʟʷ ʟʘʤʝʥʷʪʴ ʜʨʫʛʠʤʠ (ʩʦʧʦʩʪʘʚʠʤʳʤʠ ʧʦ ʨʘʟʤʝʨʫ) ʧʦʜʦʰʚʘʤʠ, ʢʦʪʦʨʳʝ ʧʦʩʪʘʚʣʷʝʪ Delta Plus. ɼʘʥʥʘʷ ʦʙʫʚʴ ʧʨʦʰʣʘ ʠʩʧʳʪʘʥʠʷ ʥʘ ʩʦʧʨʦʪʠʚʣʝʥʠʝ ʧʨʦʢʦʣʫ ʚ ʣʘʙʦʨʘʪʦʨʥʳʭ ʫʩʣʦʚʠʷʭ ʩ ʠʩʧʦʣʴʟʦʚʘʥʠʝʤ ʢʦʥʠʯʝʩʢʦʛʦ ʦʩʪʨʠʷ ʜʠʘʤʝʪʨʦʤ 4,5 ʤʤ ʠ ʧʨʠʣʦʞʝʥʠʝʤ 
ʩʠʣʳ 1100 ʅ. ʇʨʠʣʦʞʝʥʠʝ ʙʦʣʴʰʝʡ ʩʠʣʳ ʠʣʠ ʛʚʦʟʜʠ ʤʝʥʴʰʝʛʦ ʜʠʘʤʝʪʨʘ ʫʚʝʣʠʯʠʚʘʶʪ ʚʝʨʦʷʪʥʦʩʪʴ ʧʨʦʢʦʣʘ. ʇʨʠ ʪʘʢʠʭ ʦʙʩʪʦʷʪʝʣʴʩʪʚʘʭ ʥʝʦʙʭʦʜʠʤʦ ʨʘʩʩʤʘʪʨʠʚʘʪʴ ʘʣʴʪʝʨʥʘʪʠʚʥʳʝ ʧʨʝʚʝʥʪʠʚʥʳʝ ʤʝʨʳ. ɺ ʥʘʩʪʦʷʱʝʝ ʚʨʝʤʷ ʜʣʷ ʨʘʙʦʯʝʡ ʦʙʫʚʠ ʉʀɿ ʧʨʦʠʟʚʦʜʷʪ 
ʜʚʘ ʪʠʧʘ ʘʥʪʠʧʨʦʢʦʣʴʥʳʭ ʩʪʝʣʝʢ.  ʉʪʝʣʴʢʠ ʤʝʪʘʣʣʠʯʝʩʢʠʝ ʠ ʥʝʤʝʪʘʣʣʠʯʝʩʢʠʝ.  ʆʙʘ ʪʠʧʘ ʩʪʝʣʝʢ ʩʦʦʪʚʝʪʩʪʚʫʶʪ ʤʠʥʠʤʘʣʴʥʳʤ ʪʨʝʙʦʚʘʥʠʷʤ ʧʦ ʟʘʱʠʪʝ ʦʪ ʧʨʦʢʦʣʦʚ, ʠʟʣʦʞʝʥʥʳʤ ʚ ʩʪʘʥʜʘʨʪʝ, ʫʢʘʟʘʥʥʦʤ ʥʘ ʦʙʫʚʠ. ʊʝʤ ʥʝ ʤʝʥʝʝ, ʢʘʞʜʳʡ ʪʠʧ ʠʤʝʝʪ ʩʚʦʠ 
ʧʨʝʠʤʫʱʝʩʪʚʘ ʠ ʥʝʜʦʩʪʘʪʢʠ, ʘ ʠʤʝʥʥʦ: ʄʝʪʘʣʣʠʯʝʩʢʘʷ ʩʪʝʣʴʢʘ: ʤʝʥʴʰʝ ʩʪʨʘʜʘʝʪ ʦʪ ʬʦʨʤʳ ʦʩʪʨʦʛʦ ʧʨʝʜʤʝʪʘ (ʜʠʘʤʝʪʨ, ʛʝʦʤʝʪʨʠʷ, ʦʩʪʨʦʪʘ), ʥʦ ʚ ʩʠʣʫ ʦʛʨʘʥʠʯʝʥʠʡ, ʩʚʷʟʘʥʥʳʭ ʩ ʢʦʥʩʪʨʫʢʮʠʝʡ ʦʙʫʚʠ, ʥʝ ʦʭʚʘʪʳʚʘʝʪ ʥʠʞʥʶʶ ʧʦʚʝʨʭʥʦʩʪʴ ʦʙʫʚʠ ʧʦʣʥʦʩʪʴʶ; 
ʅʝʤʝʪʘʣʣʠʯʝʩʢʘʷ ʩʪʝʣʴʢʘ: ʤʦʞʝʪ ʙʳʪʴ ʙʦʣʝʝ ʣʸʛʢʦʡ, ʙʦʣʝʝ ʛʠʙʢʦʡ ʠ ʦʭʚʘʪʳʚʘʪʴ ʙʦʣʴʰʫʶ ʧʦʚʝʨʭʥʦʩʪʴ ʧʦ ʩʨʘʚʥʝʥʠʶ ʩ ʤʝʪʘʣʣʠʯʝʩʢʦʡ ʩʪʝʣʴʢʦʡ, ʥʦ ʧʨʦʢʦʣʦʫʩʪʦʡʯʠʚʦʩʪʴ ʤʦʞʝʪ ʚʘʨʴʠʨʦʚʘʪʴʩʷ ʚ ʟʘʚʠʩʠʤʦʩʪʠ ʦʪ ʬʦʨʤʳ ʦʩʪʨʦʛʦ ʧʨʝʜʤʝʪʘ (ʜʠʘʤʝʪʨ, ʛʝʦʤʝʪʨʠʷ, 
ʦʩʪʨʦʪʘ). ɿʘ ʧʦʜʨʦʙʥʦʡ ʠʥʬʦʨʤʘʮʠʝʡ ʧʦ ʢʦʥʢʨʝʪʥʦʤʫ ʪʠʧʫ ʘʥʪʠʧʨʦʢʦʣʴʥʦʡ ʩʪʝʣʴʢʠ, ʢʦʪʦʨʘʷ ʠʩʧʦʣʴʟʫʝʪʩʷ ʚ ʚʘʰʝʡ ʦʙʫʚʠ, ʩʣʝʜʫʝʪ ʦʙʨʘʱʘʪʴʩʷ ʢ ʧʨʦʠʟʚʦʜʠʪʝʣʶ ʠʣʠ ʧʦʩʪʘʚʱʠʢʫ, ʫʢʘʟʘʥʥʦʤʫ ʚ ʜʘʥʥʦʡ ʠʥʩʪʨʫʢʮʠʠ ʧʦ ʵʢʩʧʣʫʘʪʘʮʠʠ. ɼʘʥʥrʝ ʩʘʧʦʛʠ ʥʝ ʩʦʜʝʨʞʘʪ 
ʚʝʱʝʩʪʚ, ʠʟʚʝʩʪʥʳʭ ʢʘʢ ʢʘʥʮʝʨʦʛʝʥʥʳʝ, ʪʦʢʩʠʯʥʳʝ ʠʣʠ ʩʧʦʩʦʙʥʳʝ ʚʳʟʳʚʘʪʴ ʫ ʦʩʦʙʦ ʯʫʚʩʪʚʠʪʝʣʴʥʳʭ ʣʶʜʝʡ ʘʣʣʝʨʛʠʯʝʩʢʠʝ ʨʝʘʢʮʠʠ. ʍʘʨʘʢʪʝʨʠʩʪʠʢʠ ʫʩʪʦʡʯʠʚʦʩʪʠ ʢ ʧʝʥʝʪʨʘʮʠʠ ʠ ʚʧʠʪʳʚʘʥʠʶ ʚʦʜʳ (WRU, S2, S3) ʦʪʥʦʩʷʪʩʷ ʪʦʣʴʢʦ ʢ ʤʘʪʝʨʠʘʣʫ, ʠʟ ʢʦʪʦʨʦʛʦ 
ʠʟʛʦʪʦʚʣʝʥʦ ʛʦʣʝʥʠʱʝ, ʠ ʥʝ ʛʘʨʘʥʪʠʨʫʶʪ ʦʙʱʝʡ ʛʝʨʤʝʪʠʯʥʦʩʪʠ ʦʙʫʚʠ. ʇʝʨʠʦʜ ʠʟʥʦʩʘ: ʉʘʧʦʛʠ ʦʙʝʩʧʝʯʠʚʘʶʪ ʘʜʝʢʚʘʪʥʫʶ ʟʘʱʠʪʫ ʚ ʪʝʯʝʥʠʝ 2 ʣʝʪ ʦʪ ʜʘʪʳ ʚʳʧʫʩʢʘ, ʫʢʘʟʘʥʥʦʡ ʥʘ ʦʙʫʚʠ, ʧʨʠ ʥʦʨʤʘʣʴʥʳʭ ʫʩʣʦʚʠʷʭ ʵʢʩʧʣʫʘʪʘʮʠʠ ʠ ʭʨʘʥʝʥʠʷ. ʍʨʘʥʝʥʠʶ/ʏʠʩʪʢʝ: 
ʇʝʨʯʘʪʢʠ ʥʝʦʙʭʦʜʠʤʦ ʭʨʘʥʠʪʴ ʚ ʠʭ ʦʨʠʛʠʥʘʣʴʥʦʡ ʫʧʘʢʦʚʢʝ ʚ ʩʫʭʦʤ, ʧʨʦʭʣʘʜʥʦʤ ʤʝʩʪʝ, ʟʘʱʠʱʸʥʥʦʤ ʦʪ ʟʘʤʝʨʟʘʥʠʷ ʠ ʚʦʟʜʝʡʩʪʚʠʷ ʩʚʝʪʘ. ɼʣ ̫ʯʠʩʪʢʠ ʩʘʧʦʛ ʦʪ ʟʝʤʣʠ ʠ ʧʳʣʠ ʥʝʦʙʭʦʜʠʤʦ ʠʩʧʦʣʴʟʦʚʘʪʴ ʥʝʤʝʪʘʣʣʠʯʝʩʢʫʶ ʱʸʪʢʫ. ʇʷʪʥʘ ʫʜʘʣʷʶʪ ʩ ʧʦʤʦʱʴʶ ʚʝʪʦʰʠ, 
ʩʤʦʯʝʥʥʦʡ ʚ ʧʨʦʩʪʦʡ ʚʦʜʝ ʠʣʠ ʧʨʠ ʥʝʦʙʭʦʜʠʤʦʩʪʠ ʚ ʤʳʣʴʥʦʡ ʚʦʜʝ. ɼʣ ̫ʯʠʩʪʢʠ ʦʙʫʚʠ ʠʩʧʦʣʴʟʫʡʪʝ ʩʪʘʥʜʘʨʪʥʳʡ ʧʨʦʜʫʢʪ ʩ ʫʯʸʪʦʤ ʠʥʩʪʨʫʢʮʠʡ ʧʨʦʠʟʚʦʜʠʪʝʣʷ. ʏʪʦ ʢʘʩʘʝʪʩʷ ʦʢʨʫʞʘʶʱʝʡ ʩʨʝʜʳ, ʙʦʪʠʥʢʠ ʣʫʯʰʝ ʥʝ ʚʳʙʨʘʩʳʚʘʪʴ, ʝʩʣʠ ʝʩʪʴ ʚʦʟʤʦʞʥʦʩʪʴ ʠʭ 

ʦʪʨʝʤʦʥʪʠʨʦʚʘʪʴ. ʋʪʠʣʠʟʘʮʠʷ ʠʩʧʦʣʴʟʦʚʘʥʥʦʡ (ʧʦʥʦʰʝʥʥʦʡ) ʦʙʫʚʠ ʦʩʫʱʝʩʪʚʣʷʝʪʩʷ ʥʘ ʧʨʝʜʧʨʠʷʪʠʷʭ ʧʦ ʧʝʨʝʨʘʙʦʪʢʝ ʦʪʭʦʜʦʚ, ʜʝʡʩʪʚʫʶʱʠʭ ʚ ʚʘʰʝʤ ʨʝʛʠʦʥʝ. TR  G¦VENLĶK veya Ķķ AYAKKABILARI Kullanēm ĸartlarē: Sarsēntē ve ezilme riski olan end¿striyel 
topraklarda i ve dēĸ alanlarda** genel kullanēm iin ayakkabēlar, aĸaĵēda ayakkabē iĸaretleri ve kayma gereksinimleri tablsou yer almaktadēr. (**) : Eĵer ¿r¿n¿n EC etiketi ¿zerinde hi bir sembol (SRA-SRB-SRC) yer almēyorsa, ayakkabēlar sadece, kayma riski olmayan yumuĸak 
zeminde kulanēm iin tasarlanmēĸtēr. ANTISTATIK AYAKKABILAR:  iĸaret sembolleri: A-S1-S2-S3-S4-S5 veya A-O1-O2-O3-O4-O5. daĵilan elektrostatik y¿klerin toplanmasini en aza indirmenin ve bºylece ºrneĵin yanici madde ve gaz riskinin ºnlenmesi gerektiĵinde ve ĸayet 
elektrikli bir aygit veya gerilim altindaki bir elemandan elektrik ĸoku risk tamamen elimine edilemediĵinde, antistatik ayakkabilarin kullanilmasi uygundur. ancak, antistatik ayakkabilarin elektrik ĸokuna karĸi yeterli koruma saĵlayamayabileceĵini belirtmek uygun olacaktir, zira 
sadece ayak ile toprak arasinda diren saĵlar. ĸayet elektrik ĸoku riski tamamen elimine edilemezse, bu riskleri gidermek iin ilave tedbirler gerekir. bu tedbirler ve ayrica aĸaĵida belirtilen ilave testler, iĸ yerinde kazalarin ºnlenmesi iin rutin kontrol programin parasini 
oluĸtururlar. deneyim gºstermiĸtir ki, antistatik gereksinim aisindan, bir ¿r¿n¿n deĸarj yolu normal ĸartlar altinda ¿r¿n¿n t¿m yaĸam s¿resi boyunca 1000  MÝ  'un altinda bir dirence sahip olmalidir. 250 v'tun altindaki gerilimlerde aliĸtiĵinda elektrikli bir aygitin bozulmasi 
durumunda, tehlikeli elektrik ĸoku veya yangindan korunma saĵlamak iin, yeni durumda bir ¿r¿n¿n  alt diren limiti olarak 0,1  MÝ  'luk bir deĵer belirtilmektedir. ancak, bazi koĸullarda, ayakkabilarin saĵladiĵi korumanin etkisiz olabileceĵi ve korunmak iin hemen diĵer 
tedbirlerin alinmasi gerektiĵi konusunda kullanicilarin uyarilmasi uygun olacaktir. b¿k¿lme, kirlenme veya nem nedeniyle bu tip ayakkabilarin elektrik direnci anlamli derecede deĵiĸebilir. bu tarz ayakkabilar nemli koĸullarda giyildiĵinde, fonksiyonlarini yerine getirmez. sonu 
olarak, yaĸam s¿resi boyunca ¿r¿n¿n gºrevini (elektrostatik y¿klerin daĵilimi ve bir takim koruma) doĵru olarak yerine getirmesini saĵlamak gereklidir. kullanicinin, yerinde gerekleĸtirilecek bir test kurmasi ve elektrik direncinin belirli ve düzenli araliklarla kontrol edilmesi 
tavsiye olunur. sinif i'e giren ayakkabilar uzun süre kullanildiklarinda nem emebilir ve nemli koĸullarda iletken olabilirler. ayakkabilar, tabanlarinin kirleneceĵi yerlerde kullanilacak olursa, riskli bir bölgeye girmeden önce elektrik özelliklerinin her zaman kontrol edilmesi önerilir. 
antistatik ayakkabilarin giyildiĵi sektºrlerde, toprak direnci ayakkabi korumasini geersiz kilmaz. kullanim esnasinda, normal orap haricinde ayakkabi tabani ile kullanicinin ayaĵi arasina izolasyon ekipmani bulunmasi uygun deĵildir. ĸayet taban ile ayak arasina bir ek 
yerleĸtirilecek olursa, ayakkabi bileĸeni / ek paranin elektrik ºzelliklerinin kontrol edilmesi gerekir. Kullanēm sēnērlarē: Yukarēda belirtilen kullanēm talimatēnda tanēmlanan alanlar dēĸēnda kullanmayēnēz. Bu botlar takēlēp ēkarēlabilir ºzellikte bir temizlik tabanē ile birlikte teslim 
edilirler. Testler bu tabanlar botlara takēlēyken gerekleĸtirilmiĸtir. Bu nedenle, bu botlarēn temizlik tabanlarēyla birlikte kullanēlmasē gerekir. Sadece Delta Plus tarafēndan saĵlanmēĸ benzer tabanlarla deĵiĸtirilmelidir. Bu ayakkabēlarēn penetrasyon direnci 4,5 mm aplē bir konik 
u kullanēlarak ve 1100 N diren deĵeriyle laboratuvarda ºl¿lm¿ĸt¿r. Daha y¿ksek diren kuvvetleri ya da daha k¿¿k aplē delikler penetrasyon riskini arttērēr. Bu koĸullarda alternatif koruyucu tedbirler d¿ĸ¿n¿lmelidir. KKE ayakkabēlarēnda mevcut iki tip delinmeyi ºnleyici 
para bulunmaktadēr.  Metalik ara paralar ve metalik olmayan malzemeden yapēlan ara paralar.  Ķki tip ayakkabēnēn ¿zerinde iĸaret edilen normda tanēmlanmēĸ minimum delinme gereklerini karĸēlar, ancak her tipin aĸaĵēdaki noktalarda avantajlarē ve sakēncalarē vardēr: Metalik: 
sivri/riskli cismin biiminden daha az etkilenir (yani ap, geometri, p¿r¿zl¿l¿k), ancak imalat limitleri hesaba katēldēĵēnda, ayakkabēnēn t¿m alt y¿zeyini kapsamaz; Metalik olmayan: daha hafif, daha esnek olabilir ve metalik ara parayla karĸēlaĸtērēldēĵēnda daha b¿y¿k bir kaplama 
alanē saĵlayabilir, ancak delinmeye karĸē diren cismin biimi/sivri riske gºre deĵiĸiklik gºsterebilir (yani ap, geometri, vb.). Ayakkabēnēzda kullanēlan delinme ºnleyici ara para tipi hakkēnda daha fazla bilgi edinmek iin, l¿tfen bu kullanēm kēlavuzunda bildirilen imalatē ya da 
tedarikçiyle irtibata geçin. Bu botlar kanserojen, toksik veya hassasiyeti bulunan kimselerde alerjilere neden olabilecek maddeler iermez. Su giriĸi ve emmeye karĸē diren ºzellikleri (WRU, S2, S3) sadece saplarē kapsar ve ayakkabēnēn komple sēzdērmazlēĵēnē garanti etmez. 
Eskime süresi : Botlar üzerinde belirtilen imalat tarihinden itibaren ve normal kullanēm, depolama koĸullarē erevesinde, bu ayakkabēlar 2 yēl boyunca kullanēma uygun durumlarēnē muhafaza ederler. Saklama/Temizleme koĸullarē: Jel ve ēĸēktan uzak, serin ve kuru bir ortamda 
orijinal kutusu iinde saklayēnēz. Topraĵē ve tozu temizlemek iin, metal olmayan bir fēra kullanēn. Lekeler iin, gerekirse sabunlu su ile ēslatēlmēĸ bir bez kullanēn. Cila iin, ¿reticinin uyarēlarēna uygun standardta bir ¿r¿n kullanēn. ¢evreye saygēlē olarak, ayakkabēlarēnēzē atmak 

yerine m¿mk¿n olduĵu ºl¿de onarēnēz. Eskimiĸ botlarēnēzē atmak iin, evrenizde bulunan uygun geri dºn¿ĸ¿m tesislerine baĸvurun. ZH  ӗ  /Ῥ⌠    ► : ₢ ◓ ᴆ 1 ḏ ʼ ◓ **ʼ Ῥ ἷ ʼ ἇ ẉ

ע Ӕ ᵰ  (**) :  CE ᴡ ˢSRA-SRB-SRCˣʼ ₆ ∕ ᶪ  ʿ ◗ ‹: A-S1-S2-S3-S4-S5 Ӕ A-O1-O2-O3-O4-O5. ∕ ᴦ ᴻʼ ʼ∕ ♁ ᴲ Ḿ ẽ ʼ

► ∕ ᴻᴞἇ ʼ ᴦ ᾧ ᴦ Ṕ ∕ Ṁ Ӕ ► ḁ ʼᵓ Ῑʼ ›►  ʼ Ӫ ʼ Ẃ ằԁ Ό ʼ ӟ

‰ ῞  ∕ ḁ ᴞʼ ↑︡ ☼  ₩ ☼ ӟᴞ ẉ ʼ Ῥ⌠ ӪᵰⱧᾮ  ʼ∕ ᴞʼ ʼ∕

ԁΌ ṍ ԁ ʼ Ἲ 1000  MÝ   0.1  MÝ  ᴞΌ ᴞᾢʼ Ṁ ∕250Vӟᴞ “ ᾮ ῙʼṞ Ӕ ⌠  ʼ

ʼ∕ ₩ ᴞʼ ằ ῞ ᵓ ˀ ӟʼ ↑ ☼ יּ  Ớʼ Ӕ ֲד Ῑʼ ᵓ ᵠ  ∕ ₩ ◓ ᴞʼ ῞ Ẑ  ԍ₆ʼ ∕►

ʼ ῞ ˢ ► ᴻ ằ ˣ  ὺ יּ ṍ “ ʼ  1 ◓∕ ῤʼᵓẊ ד ʼ Ἆ ד ẽᵓ  ᴮ∕ Ӭ ẽᴞ► ◓ʼ ⱱ

∕ Ỹӽ ʼ  ∕ יּ ᶨ Ӕ ⌠ ʼ ᵓ ◓ ῞ ﬞ  ∕► ʼ ◓ ᵰʼ∕ יּ Ẃ ᴦӟ ᴡ  ᴮ∕ יּ Ẃ ԁ ʼ ◓

 ► ᾢ : ∕ᴞ ӟᵰ►  Ἒ ԁ ᴦ ᴙ  ₆ ∕ “  ԍ₆ʼ Ἒ ►  ᴦ Delta Plus ằ ⱨ  ∕ ע ► ԁ Ἲ

4.5mm ʼ☼ᴥ1100N ◓ ▼ ☼ᴥ ׇ Ӕ Ἲׇ ʼᵓ ᴥ ▼  ∕ ᴞʼ ― ☼  ἷ ἷ  PPE   ₩ỡ Ỳ ∙ ʼꜙ ₩ ꜛ Ỳ ∙   ἷỡ

› ꜘ Ω Ẑʼ ʼ ᶧӟᴞ ʿ Ỳ ʿ  / Ḿ ᵰἹ ˢ Ἲ ᴡἹ ˣֲ ʼ ᾢ ʼ ◓ᴞ Ỹӽ  Ỳ ʿ Ỳ ʼ ᴦ     ᶨ

ằ  Ỹӽʼ   ︡  / Ḿ ᵰἹ ˢ Ἲ ᴡἹ ˣ  ᵔ ◓ ằ ἷ   ʼ Ὁ Ӕằ ӟ ︡ ₩ ᵒ  Ἒ ḯ ḳ Ӕᴦ ᵓԏṞ

ḇ  ẉẊ ˢWRU S2 S3ˣ ẉἚ ∙ ʼ ◓  ṍ: ꜛ Ṟʼ∕ ► ᴞʼ ᴦӟ ằ 2  / : ∕ᾖ ʼ ∕ Ḅ Ί  Ạ

ῧ ᵥ ʼ ► Ỳ ╓◓  ʼ ► ᴥ ׁ ד  ʼ ► ʼ ә ⌠  ʼ ᴦ ◓ Ạ ʼꜙ Ӫ  ► ◓ ʼ ► ᵕ

 SL  VARNOSTNI ĻEVLJI ali DELOVNI ĻEVLJI  Navodila za uporabo: Obutev za sploġno uporabo, za vse vrste industrijskih tal, na odprtem in zaprtem**, kot zaġļita pred udarci in zmeļkanjem, veļ po oznaki na obutvi in po tabeli o dodatnih zahtevah. (**) : Ļe na nalepki 

CE tega izdelka ni nobenega simbola (SRA-SRB-SRC), so ti ļevlji namenjeni samo za uporabo na opremljenih tleh ; brez tveganja drsenja. ANTISTATIĻNI ĻEVLJI  : Simbol za oznaļitev: A-S1-S2-S3-S4-S5 ali A-O1-O2-O3-O4-O5. Antistatiļne ļevlje nosite, v primeru, da je 
potrebno zmanjġati zbiranje elektrostatiļnega naboja in ġirjenje tega naboja, istoļasno pa se izogniti tveganju poģara, npr vnetljivih snovi ali par, in ļe obstaja tveganje elektriļnega udara ali ļe obstajajo kakġni elementi pod elektriļno napetostjo. Ti antistatiļni ļevlji prav tako 
ne zagotavljajo zaġļite pred elektriļnim udarom, glede na to, da ustvarjajo samo odpor me stopalom in tlemi. Ļe tveganje elektriļnega udara ni popolnoma eliminirano, je potrebno izvesti dodatne ukrepe, da bi se tako izognili moģnim tveganjem. Ti ukrepi, kot tudi prej 
navedena dodatna testiranja, so del rutinske kontrole programa prepreļevanja nesreļ pri delu. Dosedanje izkuġnje kaģejo, da mora doloļen izdelek za zaġļito pred statiļno elektriko pod normalnimi pogoji imeti odpornost manjġo od 1000  MÝ, cel ļas trajanja izdelka. Vrednost  
0,1  MÝ  je navedena kot spodnja mejna vrednost odpornosti novega izdelka, da bi se zagotovil doloļen nivo zaġļite pred nevarnimi elektriļnimi udari, pred poģarom ali v primeru nepravilno delujoļih elektriļnih naprav, ki delujejo pod napetostjo, manjġo od  250 V. Prav tako 
je pod doloļenimi pogoji potrebno dodatno opozoriti uporabnika, da se zaġļita, ki jo nudijo ļevlji lahko izkaģe  kot neustrezna in da je potrebno izvesti tudi druge varnostne ukrepe. Elektriļni odpor te vrste obutve se lahko bistveno modificira s upogibanjem obutve, kontaminacijo 
ali z vlago. Ta vrsta obutve vam ne bo nudila ustrezne zaġļite, ļe jo nosite v vlaģnih vremenskih razmerah. Zato je zelo pomembno, da obutev uporabljate pod ustreznimi pogoji (ġirjenje  elektrostatiļnega naboja z doloļenim nivojem zaġļite) med ģivljenjsko dobo obutve. 
Uporabnikom priporoļamo, da najprej preizkusijo obutev na svojem delovnem mestu, da bi tako preizkusili odpornost v pogostih in pravilnih intervalih. Ļevlji so prvorazredni in lahko  absorbirajo vlago, ļe se nosijo dalj ļasa in v tem primeru lahko postanejo prevodniki napetosti 
v vlaģnih pogojih Ļe se obutev  nosi pod pogoji, pri katerih prihaja do kontaminacije podplata, morate pred vstopom v zono tveganja vedno preveriti karakteristike zaġļite pred elektriļnim udarom. Na  podroļjih, v katerih se nosijo antistatiļni ļevlji, je pomembno, da odpor tal 
ne izniļi zaġļite, ki jo nudi obutev. Pri uporabi je pomembno, da med podplatom in stopalom nosilca obutve ni nikakrġnega izolacijskega elementa, razen obiļajnih nogavic. Ļe na podplat, med stopalo in podplat, vstavite vloģek, je potrebno najprej preveriti nove karakteristike  
kombinacije ļevljem in vloģka. Omejitev pri uporabi: Ne uporabljajte rokavic izven obmoļja uporabe, definirane v navodilih za uporabo. Ļevlji imajo podplat, ki ga lahko vzamemo ven in oļistimo. Podplat je preverjen skupaj s tem ļevljem. S testiranjem je ugotovljeno, da se 
mora te ļevlje nositi skupaj s podplatom, ki se ga lahko odstrani zaradi ļiġļenja. Ļe je potrebno, lahko podplat zamenjati z drugim podplatom proizvajalca Delta Plus. Odpornost ļevljev proti prebadanju je bila izmerjena v laboratoriju z uporabo stoģļaste konice s premerom 
4,5 mm in vrednostjo upora 1100 N. Veļje sile upora in konice z manjġim premerom poveļajo tveganje za prebadanje. V takġnih okoliġļinah je treba sprejeti alternativne preventivne ukrepe. V ļevljih za osebno zaġļito sta na voljo dve vrsti vloģkov proti predrtju.  Kovinski 
vloģki in vloģki, izdelani iz nekovinskega materiala.  Obe vrsti izpolnjujeta minimalne zahteve za odpornost proti predrtju, navedene v standardu, oznaļenem na ļevljih, vendar ima vsaka vrsta svoje prednosti in slabosti, med katerimi so: Kovinski: njegova odpornost je manj 
odvisna od oblike ostrega/nevarnega predmeta (tj. premera, ploġļine, hrapavosti), vendar zaradi proizvodnih omejitev ne pokriva celotne spodnje povrġine ļevljev; Nekovinski: lahko je laģji, prilagodljivejġi in pokriva veļjo povrġino v primerjavi s kovinskih vloģkom, vendar je 
njegova odpornost proti predrtju lahko bolj odvisna od oblike ostrega/nevarnega predmeta (tj. premera, povrġine itd.). Za veļ informacij o vrsti vloģka proti predrtju, ki je uporabljen v vaġih ļevljih, se obrnite na proizvajalca ali dobavitelja, navedenega v teh navodilih za uporabo. 
Ta predmet ne vsebuje snovi, v katerih je bilo ugotovljeno rakotvorno ali toksiļno delovanje ali ki bi pri obļutljivih osebah povzroļale alergije. Lastnosti odpornosti proti vdoru in absorpciji vode (WRU, S2, S3) se nanaġajo samo na material na delu, ki obdaja golenico, in ne 
zagotavljajo nepropustnosti celotnega ļevlja. Rok trajanja  : Ti ļevlji zagotavljajo ustrezno zaġļito pri normalnih pogojih uporabe in skladiġļenju 2 let od datuma proizvodnje, navedenega na ļevljih. Hrambo/Ciġļenje: Rokavice hranite v zraļnem in suhem prostoru, proļ od 
lepljivih in topljivih snovi in  svetlobe. Hranite jih v njihovi originalni embalaģi.. Za odstranjevanje umazanije, prahu ali prsti uporabljajte ġļetke brez kovinskih delov. Za odstranjevanje madeģev uporabljajte mokro krpico in milnico. Ļe ģelite premazati z voskom, najprej preberite 

priporoļila proizvajalca obutve. Za zaġļito okolja, ļevlje raje dajte popraviti, kot da jih vrģete v odpad. Ponoġeno obutev odstranite na reciklaģna odlagaliġļa v vaġi bliģini. ET  OHUTUS-  või TÖÖJALATSID Kasutusjuhised: Jalatsid on mõeldud üldiseks kasutamiseks; 
kasutamiseks tööstuspindadel, nii siseruumides kui väljas, ning töödel, kus esineb löögi- või muljumisoht**, vastavalt jalatsite märgistusele ning parandatud libisemisvastaste nõuete tabelile 1. (**) : Juhul kui toote CE- etiketil pole ühtki sümbolit (SRA-SRB-SRC), on jalatsid 
ette nähtud ainuüksi pehmel pinnasel libisemisohuta kasutamiseks. ANTISTAATILISED JALATSID : Märgistuse sümbol: A-S1-S2-S3-S4-S5 või A-O1-O2-O3-O4-O5. Antistaatiliste jalanõude kasutamine on vajalik juhul, kui tuleb vähendada elektrostaatiliste laengute kogunemist 
nende hajutamise teel, ennetades nii näiteks kergestisüttivate ainete või aurude süttimist, või juhul, kui mõnelt pinge all olevalt elektriseadmelt või takistilt elektrilöögi saamise oht ei ole täielikult maandatud. Sellegipoolest tuleb tähele panna, et antistaatilised jalatsid ei saa 
tagada täielikku kaitset elektrilöögi eest, kuna on vaid takistuseks jala ja maapinna vahel. Kui elektrilöögi oht ei ole täielikult kõrvaldatud, tuleb tingimata tarvitusele võtta lisameetmed selle ohu maandamiseks. Need meetmed koos allpoolnimetatud testidega peaksid olema 
töökohal õnnetuste vältimiseks tehtavate regulaarsete kontrollide lahutamatuks osaks. Antistaatiliste omaduste osas näitavad eksperimendid, et tavatingimustel peab toodet läbiva lahenduse takistus jääma toote eluea igal hetkel alla 1000  MÝ. Selleks, et tagada teatud kaitse 
ohtlike elektrilöökide ning süttimiste vastu juhul, kui elektriseadme töös peaks tekkima tõrge hetkel, mil ta töötab madalamal pingel kui 250 V, on uue toote takistuse alampiiriks sªtestatud 0,1  MÝ. Sellest hoolimata peaks kasutaja olema teadlik sellest, et jalatsite poolt pakutav 
kaitse võib osutuda teatud tingimustel ebapiisavaks ning et jalatsite kandja kaitseks tuleb igal ajahetkel rakendada ka muid meetmeid. Antud jalatsitüübi elektritakistusomadusi võivad olulisel määral mõjutada jalatsi painutatus, saastumine ning niiskus. Antud jalatsitüüp ei 
täida oma funktsioone niisketes tingimustes kasutamisel. Seetõttu tuleb kogu jalatsi eluea jooksul kontrollida, et toode on võimeline täitma oma ülesannet (elektrostaatiliste laengute hajutamine ning teatud kaitse pakkumine). Soovitame jalatsite kandjal koostada kohapealne 
katse, ning kontrollida selle abil jalatsite elektritakistust regulaarselt ja sageli. I klassi kuuluvad jalatsid võivad pikaaegsel kasutamisel imada niiskust ning muutuda niisketes tingimustes elektrit juhtivaks. Kui jalatseid kasutatakse tingimustes, kuis tallad võivad saastuda, on 
soovitav alati enne ohutsooni sisenemist jalatsite elektrijuhtivust kontrollida. Tuleks jälgida ka, et jalatsite tööpindade kattematerjali takistus ei tühistaks jalatsite poolt pakutavat kaitset. Jalatsite kasutamisel tuleb veel silmas pidada, et peale tavalise soki ei paigaldataks sisetalla 
ja kasutaja jala vahele ühtegi isolatsioonivahendit. Jalatsite kasutamisel tuleb veel silmas pidada, et peale tavalise soki ei paigaldataks sisetalla ja kasutaja jala vahele ühtegi isolatsioonivahendit. Kasutuspiirangud: Mitte kasutada kaitsekindaid väljaspool alljärgnevas 
kasutusjuhendis määratletud kasutusvaldkondi Kinnaste valmistamisel ei ole kasutatud teadaolevalt kantserogeenseid ega toksilisi ühendeid. Saapad tarnitakse koos äravõetava sisetallakattega. Saapaid on katsetatud nii, et sisetallakate on sees. Järelikult tuleb saapaid 
kanda koos sisetallakattega. Sisetalda võib välja vahetada üksnes Delta Plusi tarnitava samalaadse sisetalla vastu. Nende jalatsite vastupidavust läbitungimisele on mõõdetud laboratooriumis, kasutades koonilist teravikku läbimõõduga 4,5 mm ja takistusjõudu 1100 N. Suurem 
takistusjõud või väiksema läbimõõduga naelad suurendavad läbitungimisriski. Sellistel asjaoludel tuleb ette näha alternatiivsed ettevaatusabinõud. Praegu on spetsiaalsetes isikukaitsevahendite jalatsites olemas kahte tüüpi torkekindlat siseosa.  Metallist siseosad ja 
mittemetalsest materjalist valmistatud siseosad.  Mõlemat tüüpi siseosad vastavad jalatsil märgitud standardis määratletud torkekindluse miinimumnõuetele, kuid kummalgi tüübil on järgmised eelised ja puudused: Metallist: on vähem mõjutatud terava eseme kujust/riskist 
(see tähendab läbimõõdust, kujust, teravusest), kuid jalatsi valmistamise piirangute tõttu ei kata üleni kogu jalatsi aluspinda; Mittemetalne: võib olla kergem, painduvam ja katta suurema pinna võrreldes metallist siseosaga, kuid torkekindlus võib terava eseme/riski kujust (see 
tªhendab lªbim»»t, kuju é) olenevalt varieeruda. Lisainfot teie jalatsis kasutatud torkekindla siseosa t¿¿bi kohta saab kªesolevas kasutusjuhendis märgitud tootjalt või tarnijalt. Saapad ei sisalda teadaolevalt kantserogeenseid, mürgiseid ega ülitundlikel isikutel allergiaid 
põhjustada võivaid aineid. Vee läbitungimisele ja sisseimbumisele vastupidavuse omadused (WRU, S2, S3) käivad ainult jalatsi sääreosa kohta ning ei taga terve jalatsi veekindlust. Kasutusiga : Need jalatsid tagavad alates jalatsil märgitud tootmiskuupäevast ning tavalistes 
kasutus- ja hoiutingimustes adekvaatse kaitse 2 aasta jooksul. Ladustamine/Puhastus: Säilitada originaalpakendis jahedas, kuivas ning külma ja valguse eest kaitstud kohas. Mulla ja tolmu eemaldamiseks kasutage mittemetallist harja. Plekkide eemaldamiseks kasutage 
niisket lappi., lisades vajaduse korral seepi. Vahatamiseks kasutage standardtoodet ning jälgige valmistajapoolseid juhiseid. Keskkonna säästmiseks püüdke võimaluse korral lasta saapad parandada, selle asemel, et need ära visata. Kasutatud jalatsite kõrvaldamiseks palume 

kasutada spetsiaalseid ringlussevõturajatisi oma ümbruskonnas. LV  Droġǭbas apavi  vai darba apavi  Lietoġanas instrukcija: Apavi paredzǛti vispǕrǛjai lietoġanai uz industriǕlajiem grǭdas segumiem gan iekġtelpǕs, gan ǕrǕ, kur pastǕv saspieġanas riski, atbilstoġi 
marǵǛjumiem uz apaviem un veikto pretslǭdes uzlabojumu tabulai . (**): Ja neviens no simboliem(SRA-SRB-SRC) nav redzams uz produkta CE etiǵetes, tad ġie apavi ir paredzǛti vienǭgi izmantoġanai uz irdenǕm virsmǕm bez paslǭdǛġanas riska.. ANTISTATISKIE APAVI : 
Ģenklinimo simbolis: A-S1-S2-S3-S4-S5 vai A-O1-O2-O3-O4-O5. Antistatiskie apavi jǕlieto, kad nepiecieġams minimizǛt elektrostatisko lǕdiǺu uzkrǕġanos tos izkliedǛjot, tǕdǛjǕdi izvairoties, piemǛram, no ugunsnedroġu vielu vai tvaiku uzliesmoġanas riska un gadǭjumǕ, ja 
pilnǭbǕ netiek novǛrsts elektriskǕ aparǕta vai elementa, kas atrodas zem sprieguma, elektriskǕs strǕvas trieciena risks. TomǛr nepiecieġams atzǭmǛt, ka antistatiskie apavi nevar garantǛt pietiekamu aizsardzǭbu pret elektriskǕs strǕvas triecienu, jo tie rada vienǭgi elektrisko 
pretestǭbu starp pǛdu un zemi. Ja elektriskǕs strǕvas trieciena risks netiek pilnǭbǕ novǛrsts, tad nolȊkǕ izvairǭties no ġǭ riska svarǭgi kǸȊst papildu pasǕkumi. Nepiecieġams, lai ġie pasǕkumi, kǕ arǭ tǕlǕk minǛtǕs papildu pǕrbaudes bȊtu nelaimes gadǭjumu darba vietǕ profilakses 
programmas regulǕru kontroǸu sastǕvdaǸa. Pieredze pierǕda, ka antistatiskǕm vajadzǭbǕm, izlǕdes ceǸa caur izstrǕdǕjumu pretestǭbai jebkurǕ izstrǕdǕjuma pastǕvǛġanas brǭdǭ normǕlos apstǕkǸos jǕbȊt mazǕkai par 1000  MÝ. VǛrtǭba 0,1  MÝ   noteikta kǕ jauna izstrǕdǕjuma 
pretestǭbas zemǕkǕ robeģa, lai nodroġinǕtu noteiktu aizsardzǭbu pret bǭstamu elektriskǕs strǕvas triecienu vai pret uzliesmoġanu gadǭjumǕ, ja elektriskais aparǕts sabojǕjas, kad tas darbojas zem sprieguma, kas mazǕks par 250 V. omǛr zinǕmos apstǕkǸos nepiecieġams 
brǭdinǕt lietotǕjus, ka apavu radǭtǕ aizsardzǭba varǛtu izrǕdǭties neefektǭva un ka jebkurǕ brǭdǭ valkǕtǕja aizsardzǭbai jǕizmanto citi lǭdzekǸi. Ġǭ tipa apavu elektriskǕ pretestǭba var ievǛrojami mainǭties izliekġanǕs, bojǕġanǕs vai mitruma rezultǕtǕ. Ġis apavu veids nepildǭs savas 
funkcijas, ja tos valkǕ mitros apstǕkǸos. TǕtad nepiecieġams pǕrliecinǕties, ka izstrǕdǕjums savas pastǕvǛġanas laikǕ spǛj pienǕcǭgi pildǭt savu uzdevumu (elektrostatisko lǕdiǺu izkliedǛġana un noteikta aizsardzǭba). ValkǕtǕjam ieteicams veikt kontroli uz vietas un pǕrbaudǭt 
elektrisko pretestǭbu ar bieģiem un regulǕriem intervǕliem. I klasei piederoġie apavi var uzsȊkt mitrumu, ja tos valkǕ ilgstoġi un mitros apstǕkǸos, tie var kǸȊt vadoġi. Ja apavus izmanto apstǕkǸos, kuros zoles tiek bojǕtas, pirms ieieġanas riska zonǕ vienmǛr nepiecieġams 
pǕrbaudǭt to elektriskǕs ǭpaġǭbas. NozarǛs, kurǕs valkǕ antistatiskos apavus, nepiecieġams, lai grunts pretestǭba nelikvidǛtu apavu sniegto aizsardzǭbu. LietoġanǕ nepiecieġams, lai neviens izolǛjoġs elements, izǺemot normǕlas zeǵes, netiktu ievadǭts starp pirmo zoli un 
valkǕtǕja pǛdu. Ja starp pirmo zoli un pǛdu tiek ievietots ieliktnis, nepiecieġams pǕrbaudǭt kombinǕcijas apavi / ieliktnis elektriskǕs Ǭpaġǭba. Lietoġanas termiǺi: Nelietot Ǖrpus noteiktǕs lietoġanas jomas, kas minǛta augstǕk esoġajǕ lietoġanas pamǕcǭbǕ. Ġie zǕbaki tiek 
piegǕdǕti ar izǺemamu aizsargzoli, kas nodroġina to tǭrǭbu. IzmǛǥinǕjumi ir veikti, ġai aizsargzolei atrodoties apavǕ. Lǭdz ar to zǕbaki jǕnǛsǕ ar ġo aizsargzoli. Zoli drǭkst aizvietot tikai ar citu saderǭgu, Delta Plus piegǕdǕtu aizsargzoli. Ġo apavu izturǭba pret iespieġanos ir 
pǕrbaudǭta laboratorijǕ, izmantojot konisko uzgali ar 4,5 mm diametru un pretestǭbas vǛrtǭbu 1100 N. AugstǕki izturǭbas spǛki vai mazǕka diametra naglas, palielina iespieġanǕs riksu. ĠǕdos apstǕkǸos jǕapsver alternatǭvi profilaktiskie pasǕkumi. IndividuǕlajos aizsargapavos 
paġlaik ir pieejami divu veidu ieliktǺi pret perforǕciju. Tie ir metǕla ieliktǺi un nemetǕla ieliktǺi. Abi veidi atbilst minimǕlajǕm perforǕcijas prasǭbǕm, kas norǕdǭtas standartǕ uz apaviem, bet katram veidam ir savas priekġrocǭbas un trȊkumi, ieskaitot sekojoġo: MetǕls: mazǕk 
iespaido asa priekġmeta/riska forma (diametrs, ǥeometrija, asums), bet, Ǻemot vǛrǕ raģoġanas ierobeģojumus, tas nesedz visu apavu apakġǛjo virsmu; NemetǕli: var bȊt vieglǕks, lokanǕks un nosegt lielǕku platǭbu, salǭdzinot ar metǕla ieliktni, bet perforǕcijas izturǭba var 
mainǭties atkarǭbǕ no priekġmeta asas formas/riska (diametra, ǥeometrijas, ...). Lai iegȊtu vairǕk informǕcijas par jȊsu apavos lietoto pretperforǕcijas ieliktǺu veidu, lȊdzu, sazinieties ar raģotǕju vai piegǕdǕtǕju, par kuriem informǕcija atrodama ġajǕ lietoġanas pamǕcǭbǕ. Ġie 
zǕbaki nesatur vielas, kas atzǭtas par kancerogǛnǕm, toksiskǕm vai tǕdǕm, kas var izraisǭt alerǥijas jutǭgǕm personǕm. Izturǭba pret Ȋdens iesȊkġanos un absorbciju (WRU, S2, S3) attiecas tikai uz stulma materiǕlu un negarantǛ apavu kopǛju necaurlaidǭbu. MorǕlǕs 
novecoġanas periods : Ġie apavi sniedz atbilstoġu aizsardzǭbu 2 gadus no apavu izgatavoġanas datuma, kas norǕdǭts uz apaviem, parastos lietoġanas un uzglabǕġanas apstǕkǸos. GlabǕġanas/Tǭrǭġanas: UzglabǕt vǛsumǕ un sausumǕ, pasargǕtus no sala un gaismas 
oriǥinǕlajos iesaiǺojumos. Lai atbrǭvotos no putekǸiem un zemes paliekǕm, izmantojiet nemetǕlisku suku. Lai noǺemtu traipus, izmantojiet mitru, ja nepiecieġams, ieziepǛtu lupatu. SpodrinǕġanai izmantot standarta produktus, ievǛrojot raģotǕja instrukciju. Lai saudzǛtu dabu, 

centieties apavus labot, tǕ vietǕ, lai tos izmestu. Lai atbrǭvotos no nolietotiem apaviem, izmantojiet tam piemǛrotas otrreizǛjǕs pǕrstrǕdes tvertnes, kas atrodas tuvǕkajǕ apkǕrtnǛ. LT  APSAUGANTYS ar DARBO BATAI Naudojimo instrukcija: Batai, kurie skirti bendram 
naudojimui ant pramoninio tipo grindȎ vidiniam ar iġoriniam naudojimui**, pritaikytȎ smȊgiȎ ir dideliȎ svoriȎ rizikai, laikantis batȎ ģenklinimo ir pakeitimȎ  slydimo reikalavimȎ lentelǟs. (**): Jei ant gaminio EB etiketǟs nǟra nei vieno simbolio (SRA-SRB-SRC), ġie batai skirti tik 
naudojimui ant kilnojamȎ grindȎ, nerizikuojant paslysti. ANTISTATINǞ AVALYNǞ :  Ģenklinimo simbolis: A-S1-S2-S3-S4-S5 ar A-O1-O2-O3-O4-O5. Antistatinǟ avalynǟ turi bȊti naudojama, kai reikia sumaģinti elektrostatinio krȊvio kaupimŃsi jǱ iġsklaidant, tokiu bȊdu iġvengiant, 
pavyzdģiui, degiȎ medģiagȎ ar dujȎ uģsiliepsnojimo rizikos ir jei elektros prietaiso arba Ǳrenginio su Ǳtampa elektros iġkrovos pavojus nebuvo pilnai eliminuotas. Taļiau reikia paģymǟti, kad antistatinǟ avalynǟ negali garantuoti tinkamos apsaugos nuo elektros iġkrovos, nes ji 
sukuria varģŃ tik tarp kojos ir dangos. Jei elektros iġkrovos pavojus nebuvo pilnai panaikintas, bȊtina imtis papildomȎ priemoniȎ ġiai rizikai iġvengti. Ġios priemonǟs, o taip pat papildomi ģemiau nurodyti bandymai, turi bȊti dalimi nuolatiniȎ patikrȎ pagal nelaimingȎ ǱvykiȎ darbo 
vietoje prevencijos programŃ. Patirtis rodo, kad antistatiniam poreikiui iġkrovos kryptimi gaminys normaliomis sŃlygomis turi turǟti maģesnň kaip 1000  MÝ  varģŃ bet kuriuo gaminio naudojimo metu. Nustatyta vertǟ 0,1  MÝ apatinǟ naujo gaminio varģos riba, siekiant uģtikrinti 
tam tikra apsaugŃ nuo pavojingos elektros iġkrovos arba uģsiliepsnojimo, tuo atveju, kai elektros prietaisas sugenda ir kai jis veikia esant maģesnei nei 250 V Ǳtampai. Taļiau tam tikromis sŃlygomis reikia Ǳspǟti naudotojus, kad avalynǟs uģtikrinama apsauga gali tapti 
neveiksminga ir kad reikia imtis kitȎ priemoniȎ, siekiant bet kuriuo momentu apsaugoti dǟvintǱ ġiŃ avalynň asmenǱ. Ġio tipo avalynǟs atsparumŃ elektrai gali stipriai pakeisti jos sulenkimas, uģterġimas ar drǟgmǟ. Ġios rȊġies avalynǟ neatliks savo funkcijȎ, jei ji dǟvima drǟgnomis 
sŃlygomis. Todǟl bȊtina Ǳsitikinti ar gaminys gali tinkamai atlikti savo paskirtǱ (iġsklaidyti elektros krȊvǱ ir ġiek tiek apsaugoti) jo galiojimo metu. Vartotojui patariama iġbandyti jŃ darbo vietoje ir patikrinti elektros varģŃ daģnais ir reguliariais intervalais. I klasei priklausanti avalynǟ 
gali absorbuoti drǟgmň, jei ji dǟvima ilgŃ laikŃ; drǟgnomis sŃlygomis ji gali tapti laidģia elektrai. Jei avalynǟ yra naudojama sŃlygomis, kai uģterġiamas padas, visuomet reikia tikrinti elektrostatines savybes prieġ einant Ǳ rizikos zonŃ. Tose vietose, kur dǟvima antistatinǟ avalynǟ, 
dangos varģa neturi panaikinti avalynǟs teikiamos apsaugos. Dǟvint, jokia izoliuojanti medģiaga, iġskyrus Ǳprastas kojines, neturi bȊti tarp vidinio pado ir dǟvinļiojo kojos. Jei tarp vidinio pado ir kojos yra Ǳterpta medģiaga, reikia patikrinti elektrostatines derinio Ăbatas ï Ǳterpta 
medģiagañ savybes. Naudojimo apribojimai: Nenaudoti kitaip nei nurodyta anksļiau pateikiamose naudojimo instrukcijose. Ġie batai yra siȊlomi kartu su iġimamais vidpadģiais, kurie buvo iġbandyti esant batȎ viduje. Bandymai buvo atlikti naudojant pastarŃjŃ. Bandymai 
parodǟ, kad ġie batai gali bȊti naudojami tik su atitinkamais vidpadģiais. Juos galima pakeisti tik Delta Plus tiekiamais vidpadģiais, jȎ sudǟtyje nǟra kancerogeniniȎ, toksiniȎ, alergijŃ sukelianļiȎ medģiagȎ. ĠiȎ batȎ atsparumas skverbļiai buvo iġmatuotas laboratorijoje, naudojant 




